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In sending commission bids or making enquiries,
this sale should be referred to as ILARIA - 17007

VIEWING OF LOTS

At Spink London
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*Spink is pleased to continue to offer our on-line bidding platform Spink Live
for no charge through www.spink.com. Please note that bidders who acquire
lots on the-saleroom.com will have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added to
their invoice for using this facility.

Please use the QR code to visit our website, view our catalogues and other
publications and place commission bids. You can download the QR Code
Reader for iPhone, Blackberry and Android from App Store on your
smartphone.

The Spink Environment Commitment:
Paper from Sustainable Forests and Clean Ink

Spink has a long history of preserving not only collectables but our planet, too. We are proud to ensure that
our policy of sustainability and conservation keeps up with Spink’s growth, helping improve the environment
for new generations of collectors.

We insist that our printers source all paper used in the production of Spink catalogues from FSC and/or PEFC
suppliers and use non-hazardous inks. We also ask they hold the environmental standard ISO 14001.

Spink recycle all ecological material used on our premises and we encourage you to recycle your catalogue
once you have finished with it.
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THE WILLIAMS COLLECTION OF ANGLO-SAXON,
VIKING AND NORMAN COINS PART I
26 MARCH 2018

This collection of almost 900 coins was put together over thirty years. Many of the coins have long
and interesting pedigrees, some going back to the 19th century, and at least one back to the 18th
century, while other very rare and choice coins are being offered at auction for the first time.

The collection falls naturally into two distinet parts, and so it will be offered in two parts, on the
26th March and 3rd July next year. The first sale will include coins of the various Anglo Saxon
kingdoms and the early years of the kingdom of all England, as well as the contemporary Viking
coinages. The second part will continue the coinage from the reign of Aethelred II to the Norman
Conquest, and will then take us into the very interesting period of the 12th century ‘Anarchy’
under Stephen and Matilda.

We have illustrated here a selection of coins from the first sale.

CANTERBURY, ARCHBISHOP WULFRED (805-832), PENNY MERCIA, OFFA (757-796), PENNY

MERCIA, OFFA, WITH EADBERHT BISHOP
OF LONDON (c¢.780-792), PENNY
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MERCIA, BERHTWULF (840-852), PENNY AETHELRED II (978-1016), PENNY
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WESSEX, ALFRED (871-899), HALFPENNY,
LONDON

VIKINGS OF YORK, ST PETER COINAGE
(¢.905-915), PENNY

VIKINGS OF YORK, ANLAF GUTHHFRITHSSON SWEDEN, OLAF SKOTKUNUNG (995-1022),
(939-941), PENNY PENNY, SIGTUNA

For any enquires please contact:
Richard Bishop
TEL: +44 (0)20 7563 4053

Email: rbishop@spink.com

SPINK LONDON | 69 Southampton Row | Bloomsbury | London | WC1B 4ET
WWW.SPINK.COM
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WEDNESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2017

Commencing at 11.00 a.m. (Lots 1-517)

All lots are subject to Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed at the back of this catalogue

Estimates
The estimated selling price of each lot is printed below the lot description and does not include the Buyer’s Premium.
Bidders should bear in mind that estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale and are not definitive.
They are subject to revision.

Please note that bidders who acquire lots on the-saleroom.com will have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added
to their invoice for using this facility. Spink is pleased to continue to offer our on-line bidding platform
Spink Live for no charge through www.spink.com.

ENGLISH HAMMERED COINS

3 (x2) ¥ (x2)

1 Gallo-Belgic, Ambiani (c. 100-50 BC), gold Quarter Stater, 1.72g, abstract laureate
head of Apollo right, 7er. horse right, motifs in fields (Sills dies 15,/13; VA 15-17; S.6;
ABC 28), water worn, good fine £180-220
PROVENANCE:
Found Great Dunmow, Essex, ¢.2003
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1901
2 Cantii, uninscribed coinage (c. 50-25 BC), bronze Unit, 2.51g, horned and winged
quadruped left, annulets surround, 7ep. similar (VA 1629; S.176; ABC 273), very fine £100-130

PROVENANCE:

Bt. Rudd, December 2012

Found Deal, Kent, Spring 2000

Recorded with the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 04.0395

SPINK

SPINKFEDA — 7>/ 3 Ve S ME el mB LD lde BARFEAX Y TGN LET .
e 2—72 32N L cDBRIFDMERS cE Y &I Dl BRLEhEIE TR X —

IWyZ R DS g SN
JAPAN@SPINK.COM
HEFRDL D SEMZ LRI EFE L THY &S,

WWW.SPINK.COM




SPINK ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

3 Belgae, uninscribed coinage (¢.65-40 BC), gold Quarter Stater, 1.44g, abstract motifs -
‘two men in a boat’, 7ev. ‘cruciform thunderbolt’, symbols in angles (Sills dies 14,/122;
VA 143: S.46; ABC 767), an attractive example with hints of tone overimying pale gold
surfaces, practically as struck £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Found near Wilcot, Wiltshire, 1993
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1896

5 (x2)

4 Atrebates and Regni, uninscribed coinage (¢.60-30 BC), gold Quarter Stater, 1.40g,
abstract head of Apollo right, 7ev. prancing horse with beaded mane right, sun above,
‘cogwheel’” below (VA 226: S -: ABC 509), an eye-catching and well centred specimen, the
horse particularly magestic, virtually as struck £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Found near Wilcot, Wiltshire, 1993
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1895

5 Atrebates and Regni, Epaticcus (c. AD 20-40), silver Unit, 1.16g, Herculean bust left,
wearing lion headdress, 7ev. Eagle standing left (VA 580; S.356; ABC 1340), light
surfice porosity, otherwise about extremely fine £100-130

PROVENANCE:
Found near Wilcot, Wiltshire, 1993
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1897

6 Corieltavi, Vepo (c. AD 15-40), silver Half Unit, 0.59g, straight wreath with additional
leaves in centre, 7ep. horse right with ‘crutch-like’ forelegs, VEP above (VA 938; S.413;
ABC 1902), good very fine £60-80

PROVENANCE:
Bt. M Trenerry, June 2008

WWW.SPINK.COM
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7 ° .
7 (x2)

7 Corieltavi, Esuprasu (c. AD 40-47), base core gold plated Stater, 4.31g, crescent-ended
bar over vertical wreath, 7ev. crescent-bodied horse left, 11Sv-PRASV above and below
(VA 9205 S.405; ABC 1917), good fine, rare £100-130

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Rudd, May 2006
Recorded with the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 06.0175

8 Corieltavi, Lat Ison (c. AD 40-47), base core gold plated Stater, 3.38g, LAT ISON
retrograde in central frieze, rosettes and wreath across fields, 7ep. lunate and pellet-styled
horse, retrograde lettering in tablet above, and in field below (VA - ; BMC -; S.423; ABC
1956), light edge nibbling, otherwise good very fine and of the highest rarity £3,000-3,500

PROVENANCE:
Found ‘on farmland close to the River Trent’, Lincolnshire, 1996
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, ref. CCI 17.2334

LAT ISON is one of the last and consequently more mysterious inscviptions to appear on the
native coinage emanating from Corieltavi territory at the time of the Clandian conquest.
Rudd opines that such might in foct be a reflection of two names combined as he has also
surmised for the previous AVNT COST issues. Whatever the true intentions of the inscription the
few known examples all display its form in retrograde and all but one on gold plated coves.

9 Catuvellauni, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), silver Unit, 1.13g, braided head left, 7ev.
abstract horse right (VA -; S. -; ABC 2532), well centred, good very fine and extremely rare £250-350
PROVENANCE:

Found Braughing, Hertfordshire, 1970s
Recorded with the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1894

7
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10

10 Catuvellauni, Tasciovanus (c. 25BC-AD 9), silver Unit, 1.25g, quatrefoil with annulet
tips over crossed wreaths, 7ep. horse right, rein trailing around forelegs (VA -; §.228; ABC
2631), water worn and rubbed, fine, the reverse better, rave £100-130

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Rudd, December 2009

11 (x2)

11 Catuvellauni, Tasciovanus (c. 25BC-AD 9), bronze Double Unit, 4.73g, bare head
right, TASCIA-VA before and behind, 7ev. Pegasus striding left, TAs below (VA 1818; S.241;
ABC 2652), good fine, very rare £200-300

PROVENANCE:

Bt. Rudd, March 2008

Found Braughing, Hertfordshire, March 1999

Recorded with the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 08.9043

12

12 Catuvellauni, Andoco (c. 20-5 BC), silver Unit, 0.88g, bearded head left, 7ev. Pegasus
left, AND-0-C-0 in surrounding field (VA 1868; BMC 2018; S.264; ABC 2721), minor
edge loss and deposits in recesses, otherwise about extremely fine, rave £250-350

12 (x2)

PROVENANCE:
Found Northampton, ¢.2003
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1902

13 Catuvellauni and Trinovantes, Cunobelin (c. AD 9-40), gold Quarter Stater, 1.31g,
corn ear dividing cA-Mv, 7ev. crude horse right, pellet above, cvN below (VA 2015; S.294;
ABC 2810), slightly off-centre, good fine £180-220

PROVENANCE:
Found Great Dunmow, Essex, ¢.2003
Recorded with Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, ref. CCI 17.1903

WWW.SPINK.COM
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16

17

HAMMERED COINS

14 .

14 (x2)

Kings of Northumbria, Alchred (765-774), Sceat, silver issue, 0.78g, +ALCHDER around
central cross, 7ev. stylised stag, cross below (N.179; S.849), broken and repaired, otherwise
very fine, extremely rare

PROVENANCE:
Lord Stewartby, Spink 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1881
F Baldwin

Archbishops of York, Eanbald II (796-835), Styca, base silver issue, Ethelweard, 1.55g,
+EANDAL, central cross, 7ev. +EDILVEVD (retrograde), central cross (N.194; S.861), nearly
very fine

PROVENANCE:
Lord Stewartby, Spink 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1886

Kings of Northumbria, Eanred (810-41), Styca, billon, Monne, 1.08g, EANRED REX
some letters retrograde, plain cross, 7ev. MONNE, plain cross (N.186; S.862), central strike,
about extremely fine

PROVENANCE:
Mack, part I, Glendining, 18 November 1975, lot 65
Hexham Hoard, 1832

Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred II (841-849/50), Stycas (5), Leofdegn, 1.24g,
+EDLREDRE, small cross, 7ev. +LEOFDEJN; similar, Eardwulf, 0.74g, pellet in circle, rep.
+EARDVVE, five pellets cruciform; another, Monne, 1.11g, +EDILRED, small cross, 7ev.
+MONNE, five pellets cruciform; also, Fordred, 1.27g, +EDILREDREX, small cross, pellet in
angles, 7ev. +FORDRED, as obverse but with additional scattered pellets; additionally,
Reflective issue, 1.08g, +EDILRED (retrograde), five pellets cruciform, 7ey. +DELVVED
(retrograde), small cross (N.188, 190; S.865, 868; Pirie 212, 1028, 1185,/269, 1398,
2113), the second corroded, this poor, otherwise good fine to very fine, the first and last vare

(5)

PROVENANCE:

Lord Stewartby, Spink 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1893
iv) Bt. December 1954

v) Bt. August 1955

SPINK

£150-200

£80-100

£80-100

£120-150
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18 Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred II (841-849,/50), Stycas (4), first reign Eanred,
1.26g, +AEILREDR, pellet in circle of pellets, 7ep. +EANREDR, central pellet; second reign
(2), Monne, 1.18g, +EDILREDREX, cross, pellets in angles, 7er. +MONNE, large groups of
pellets in legend, central pellet in circle of pellets; Eardwulf, 0.55g, +DILRED (retrograde),
pellet, 7ev. +EARDVVE, pellet; uncertain, 0.65g, +E[ JE (retrograde), pellet in circle of
pellets, 7ev. five pellets cruciform; Copy in lead, Wulfred, 1.71g, +EDILREDREX, small
cross, 7ev. +VVLFRED, small cross (N.188, 190; S.865, 868; Pirie -/536, 1189, 1214, -),
about fine to nearly extremely fine (5) £120-150

PROVENANCE:
Lord Stewartby, Spink 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1894
i, ii) Bt. December 1954

19 Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred II (841-849,/50), Stycas (4), first reign Eanred,
1.63g, +AEILREDR, pellet in circle of pellets, 7ep. +EAN+REDR, similar; irregular issues (3),
Eardwulf (2), 1.04g, +EDILDE, small cross, 7ev. +EARDVVLE, small cross, pellets in angles;
0.93g, +EDILRE (retrograde), small cross, pellets in angles, 7ev. +EA RD[ ], pellet in circle
of pellets; Monne, 1.16g, +EDILRER (retrograde), pellet in circle of pellets, 7. +MNNE
(retrograde), central pellet (N.188, 190; S.865, 872; Piric -/548, 2039, 2048,
2188,/2187), the first looks to have n reasonably high silver content, fine to very fine (4) £80-100

PROVENANCE:

Lord Stewartby, Spink 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1895
i) Bt. December 1954

iii) Bt. April 1954

iv) Bt. April 1955

20 Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred II (841-849/50), Stycas (5), Eanred, 1.28g,
+AEILREDR, pellet within circle of pellets, 7er. +EANREDR, similar; Hunlaf, 0.32g, +[ ]DREX,
small cross, 7ev. [ INLAF, motif as first; Monne, 1.17g, +EDILDEDX (retrograde), motif as
first, 7er. +MONNE (retrograde), five pellets cruciform; Fordred, 1.31g, +EDILREDREX,
small cross, pellet in angles, 7ev. +FORDRED, small cross; Eardwulf, 1.13g, +EDILRER
(retrograde), motif as first, 7er. +EARDVVLE (retrograde), cross in circle (N.188, 190;
$.865, 868; Pirie 556, 870, 1177, 1400, 2182), the second a large fragment, o couple with
deposits, fine to very fine (5) £80-100

PROVENANCE:

Lord Stewartby, Spink 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1896
i) Bt Spink, January 1954

iii) Bt December 1954

v) Bt. August 1955

21 Kings of Wessex, Aethelwulf (839-58), Penny, phase IV, Canterbury, Hunbearht,
1.13g, draped bust right, 7ev. HVNBEA/RHT-MO inscribed on perpendicular axes within
voided long cross, N/E/T/A in angles (N.618; BMC XVII; S.1051), good very fine, rave £1,200-1,500

WWW.SPINK.COM
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23

24

<

24
23 (x1.5)

Kings of Wessex, Aethelberht (858-65), Penny, Heregeard, 1.39g, draped bust right,
7ev. HEREGEA-RD MO inscribed on perpendicular axes within voided long cross, N/E/T/A
in angles (N.620; BMC I; S.1053), edge chips, otherwise almost extremely fine £400-500

Kings of Wessex, Aecthelred I (865-71), Penny, four-line lunette type, Torhtmund,
0.96g (14.8grs), draped bust right, 7¢p. A TORHTM/VND MONI[E]/TA in four lines, pellet-
trefoils in fields (Lyons & MacKay Ael.8 {this coin}; N.624; BMC II; S.1056), several
chips to edge, with reddish-brown staining charvacteristic of the Trewhiddle treasure, overall
very fine, rave and with a remarkable pedigree £400-500

PROVENANCE:

Purchased from Seaby in the 1950’s

V ] E Ryan, Glendining, 22 January 1952, lot 710, £4, 5/-

G C Drabble, Glendining, 4-6 July 1939, lot 381, £2,5/-

A M Brushfield, Glendining, 2 May 1929, lot 26 (part), £1, 18 /-

Major P W P Carlyon-Britton, Sotheby, 11 November 1918, lot 1643 (part), £3, 3/-
E W Rashleigh, Sotheby, 21 June-1 July 1909, lot 214, “wt. 14.5 grs.”, 15/-

J Rashleigh, Num. Chronicle, Vol. VIII, 1868, pp. 148, no. 2 (this coin)

Menabilly House collection, commenced by Philip Rashleigh (d.1811)

Found at Trewhiddle, near St. Austell, Cornwall, November 1774

The Trewhiddle treasure was chanced upon by miners whilst streaming for tin on the estate
of John Rashleigh Esq. in the Pentewan Valley on 8 November 1774. The hoard consisted of
at least 114 Ninth century Anglo-Saxon silver pennies, a silver chalice and other smaller gold
and silver objects. Philip Rashleigh, recording the discovery in May 1788, wrote: “[the hoard]
contained many of the most curious Saxon coins ever discovered at one time. These with other
pieces of antiquity fell out in moving the ground, and some were probably lost in shovelling
about the rubbish.” He went on to lament: “Those which were picked up were in a few hours
disperst about the country, and many of them broken” [sic]. He does however thankfully
conclude: “The greatest parvt [approximately 70] were afterwards collected, and ave at [the
Rashleigh family seat of] Menabilly in Cornwall.” Due to the unusual environmental
conditions in which the hoard was deposited, Philip Rashleigh noted that wmost of coins
recovered were conted with a copper wash, giving them a distinctive cuprous tinge.

Further reading:

“An account of Antiquities found at St Austell”, P Rashleigh, Archacologin, Vol. IX,
London, 1789, pp. 187-88

“An Account of Anglo-Saxon Coins and Gold and Silver Ornaments Found at Trewhiddle,
near St. Austell, Cornwall, AD. 17747, ] Rashleigh, Num. Chronicle, Vol. VIII, 1868, pp.
137-57

“The Coinage of Aethelred I (865-871)”, A W Lyons & W A MacKay, BNJ 77, 2007, pp.71-
118

Kings of Wessex, Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, monogram type, London,
diademed and draped bust right, 7er. LONDONIA monogram (N.624; S.1061),
[fragmented, and rvepaived, otherwise very fine details £400-500

11
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25 Kings of Wessex, Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, non-portrait type, Mercian dies,
Cuthberht, 1.59g, small cross pattée, 7ev. CVDB/ERNT in two lines (N.637; BMC XVII;
S$.1066), occasional weakness, otherwise very fine £1,000-1,200

27

26 Kings of Wessex, Edward the Elder (899-924), Penny, two-line type, Acthelstan,
1.38g, small cross pattée, 7ev. AEDEL/STAN MO in two lines (N.649; BMC II; S.1087),
minor pevipheral weakness, otherwise very fine £400-500

27 Aecthelstan (924-39), Penny, two-line type, Southern and Mercian mints, Beahred,
1.39g, small cross pattée, 7¢v. BEAH-RED MO in two lines, divided by row of crosses
(N.668; BMC I; S.1089), struck with a rusty obverse die, otherwise toned, good very fine £450-550

28 Eadmund (939-946), Penny, horizontal-rosette type, Frard, 1.31g, small cross pattée,
7ev. FRAR/D MON in two lines, rosette above and below (N.691; BMC I var.; S.1105), flan
splits and edge chips, good fine £120-150

29 Eadred (946-55), Penny, horizontal-rosette type, Baldric, 0.99g, small cross pattée, rev.
BALDR/IC MON in two lines (N.707; BMC I var.; S.1113), spots of verdigris, with edge loss,
otherwise almost extremely fine £350-450

30 Eadwig (955-59), Penny, horizontal-rosette type, Dunn, 1.03g, small cross pattée, M in
field, 7ev. DVNN/ES MOT in two lines, rosette above and below (N.725; BMC I var.;
S.1122), good very fine £400-500

31 Eadgar (959-75), Penny, horizontal type, North-Eastern variant, Athelaver, 1.11g, small
cross pattée, 7ev. ADELA/VER MO in two lines (N.741 var.; BMC I var.; S.1129), minor
edge chip and blemish to centre of veverse, otherwise about very fine £300-400

WWW.SPINK.COM
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32

33

34

35

32 (x2)

Acthelred II (978-1016), Penny, first hand type, York, Thorstan, 1.56g, diademed and
draped bust of ‘East Anglian’ style right, 7¢p. DORZTAN M-O EFERP, hand dividing alpha
and omega (N.766; BMC Ila; S.1144), about extremely fine, lightly toned

PROVENANCE:

Rasmussen List 24, Spring 2013, no. 11

The ‘Charles’ collection, DNW 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1019

F Elmore Jones, Glendining, 12-13 May 1971, lot 980 (illus.) - “East Anglian style
bust, rev. sleeve of usual form, very fine and rare”

Aecthelred II (978-1016), Penny, London, Swetinc, 1.59g, small cross pattée, rev.
CVDB/ERNT in two lines (N.774; BMC IVa; S.1151), test pecks, good fine

Cnut (1016-36), Pennies (2), pointed helmet type, York, Hildulf, 1.02g, crowned bust
left, 7ev. HILDOLF M’O EOER, voided short cross, pelleted annulets in angles (N.787; BMC
XIV; S.1158); another, short cross type, London, Brunman, 0.96g, 7¢r. BRVYNMAN ON LV,
similar to last (N.790; BMC XVI; S.1159); additionally, Cut Halfpenny, London, 0.38g,
rev. [-] MON LVN, as last, the first pecked, the second with verdigris, fine to very fine (3)

PROVENANCE:
i) Bt. Dolphin Coins

35 (x2)

Harold I (1035-40), Penny, jewel cross type, Thetford, Aelfwine, 1.06g, diademed bust
left, 7ev. ZLFPINE O DEODE, jewel cross (N.802; S.1163), a crisp and compact strike, almost
extremely fine, rave thus

PROVENANCE:
DNW 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1555
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37

36 Harthacnut (1035-42), Penny, regency issue, London, Leofric, 0.90g, diademed bust
left, sceptre before, 7ev. LEOFRIC ON LVNDE, jewel cross (N.808; BMC I; S.1166), small
piercing, with occasional pecks, pleasantly toned, otherwise very fine £400-600

37 Edward the Confessor (1042-66), Penny, hammer cross type, York, Thor, 1.38g,
crowned bust right, sceptre before, 7¢r. DORR ON EOFRPICE, hammer cross (N.828; BMC
XI; S.1182), very fine £220-280

38 Harold IT (1066), Penny, Wilton, Aclfwold, 1.27g, crowned bust left, sceptre before,
7ev. AELE[PJOLD ON PILTI, PAX in centre (N.836; BMC I; S.1186), occasional softness,
otherwise very fine, scavcer mint £800-1,000

40

39 William I (1066-87), Penny, bonnet type, York, Althurolf, 1.28g, crowned bust facing,
7ev. ALDVROLF ON EOFR, voided short cross, piles in angles (N.842; BMC 1I; S.1251), good
fine £250-300

40 William I (1066-87), Penny, canopy type, Wallingford, Brihtmaer, 1.14g, crowned bust
right, sceptre before, 7ev. [BRIIHTMAER ON PA[], quadrilateral over cross fleury (N.843;
BMC 111, S.1252), a large fragment, nonetheless very fine, scarce £180-220

41 Henry I (1100-35), Pennies (3), facing bust/cross-fleury type, London, Wulfward,
1.28g, (N.866; BMC X; S.1271); also, quadrilateral on cross fleury type, Canterbury,
Rodbert, 1.34g, 7ev. [+RODBERT O]N: [C]AN:; another, 1.36g, (N.871; BMC XV; §.1276);
Cut Farthing, pellets in quatrefoil type, 0.41g, (N.870; BMC XIV; S.1275), typical
weaknesses, generally fine for issue (4) £250-350

PROVENANCE:
i) Mr and Mrs B R Noble, Glendining-Spink, 11-12 December 1974, lot 441

42 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, quatrefoil on cross fleury type, Gloucester, Thur, 1.31g,
crowned bust facing, 7ep. THVR ON GLEPCE, quatrefoil on cross fleury (N.871; BMC XV;
S$.1276), neatly pierced and soft details typical for issue, near fine, o rare moneyer for a
scarcer mint £120-150

PROVENANCE:
Bt. C J Martin, 1974
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43

44

45

46

47

48

Stephen (1135-54), Penny, Watford type, London, Dereman, 1.43g, STIEFNE R, crowned
bust right, 7ev. +[DE]JREMAN ON: LVN, cross moline, inverted fleurs in angles (N.873; BMC
I; S.1278), struck with worn and rusty dies, otherwise good fine for issue

Stephen (1135-54), Penny, Watford type, Norwich, Alfward, 0.99g, crowned bust right
with sceptre, 7ev. +ALFPARD ON NO, cross moline (N.873; S.1278), usual peripheral
weaknesses, almost very fine

Stephen (1135-54), Pennies (2), Watford type, 1.02g (N.873; BMC I; S.1278); also,
voided cross and stars type, London, Terri D, 1.32g, London, Rodbert, 1.34g, crowned
bust, three-quarters facing, 7ev. [+]TERRI D ON: LV[ND], voided cross, mullets in angles
(N.878; BMC II; S.1280); another, Cut Farthing, Watford type, 0.27g, similar, although
crowned bust right, 7ev. cross moline, inverted fleurs in angles (N.873; BMC I; S.1278),
typical weaknesses, generally fine for issue (3)

Henry II (1154-89), Penny, Tealby type, class Al, London, Swetman, 1.43g, +[HEN]RI:
REX: ANG, crowned bust facing, no hair, 7ev. +SW[ET]MAN: ON: [LVN], cross and crosslets
potent (N.951/1; S.1337); another, Cut Halfpenny, class A2, Canterbury, Goldhavoc,
0.58g, as last (N.952/2; S.1337), the second with deposits in recesses, both good fine (2)

Henry II (1154-89), Penny, Tealby type, class C1, London, Rodbert, 1.46g, HENRI: R:
A[N(G)], crowned bust facing, pellets and trefoils adorn mantle, 7¢v. RODB[ERT ON: L]VN,
cross and crosslets potent (N.956; S.1339), usual softness otherwise toned about very fine

48 (part)

Henry II (1154-89), Pennies, London (2), class 1b, Willelm, 1.23g, crowned bust facing
7ev. WILELM ON LVND, short cross and pellets (N.963; S.1344); another, class 1c, Ravl,
1.51g, similar to last, 7ev. RAVL. ON LVNDE (N.964; S.1345); additionally, Richard I
(1189-99), Penny, class 4a, York, Turkil, 1.36g, as before, 7er. TVRK[IL] ON EV[ER]; also,
Cut Farthing, largely illegible, Canterbury, 0.29g, 7ep. [- OIN C[A(NTER), the first double-
struck on veverse, otherwise all good fine or better (4)
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50

51

52

53
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Richard I or John, Penny, class 4b, London, Ricard 1.39g, crude crowned bust facing
7ev. RICARD ON LVNDE, short cross and pellets (N.968/2; S$.1348C); also, John (1199-
1216) (3), Pennies (2), class 5b1, York, Nicole, 1.38g, similar to last although portrait of
finer style, 7ev. + NICOLE ON EVE; another, class 5b2, London, Willelm T, 1.42g, as last
(N.970; S.1351), additionally, Cut Halfpenny, class 5b2, Rochester, Alisandre, 0.63g, as
last (4)

John (1199-1216), Penny, London, class 6bl, London, Walter, 1.46g, crowned bust
facing 7ev. WALTER ON LVN, short cross and pellets (N.975/1; S.1354), toned, very fine

Henry III (1216-72), Pennies (3), short cross coinage, class 7a, Canterbury, Roger of R,
1.39g, crowned bust facing, 7ev. + ROGER OF R ON CCA, short cross and pellets (N.978 var.
A; §.1356A), long cross coinage, London, Nicole de Sancti Albani (2), class 3ab, 1,38g,
7ev. NICOLE ON LVNDE, long cross and pellets (N.986,/1; S.1362B); another, class 3D,
1.45¢g, similar, 7ev. NICOLE ON LVND (N.987; S.1363); additionally, Cut Farthing,
Canterbury, 0.30g, fine to very fine (4)

Edward I (1272-1307), Pennies (3), Canterbury (2), class 4d, 1.40g, (N.1026; S.1397);
another, class 10cfl, 1.21g, (N.1040; S.1410); also London, class 9bl, 1.15g,
(N.1037/1; S.1408); also, Halfpennies (2), class 3e, Newcastle, 0.68g, rev. single pellet
in each angle (N.1045/2; S.1441); another, class 3g, London, 0.67g, (N.1045/3;
$.1433); additionally, Edward II (1307-27), Pennies (3), class 10ct3b, London, 1.32g,
(N.1042,/2; S.1412); and, class 11a2, Bury St Edmund, 1.41g, reading EWA R ANGL DNS$
HYB, (N.1060/2; S.1455), and, class 14, Canterbury, 1.37g, (N.1065; S.1460); lastly,
Farthing, class 10-11, London, 0.34g (N.1070/1; S.1474), generally fine, some scarce (9)

PROVENANCE:
ix) Bt. Spink

Miscellaneous silver Pennies (10), Richard I, class 4, London, Willelm, 1.42g,
(N.968/1-966; S.1348); Henry III, voided long cross types (3), Canterbury, Nicole (2),
class 3b, 1.42g, (N.987; S.1363); another, class 3¢, 1.43g, (N.988; S.1364); also, class
5a2, London, Henri, 1.37g, (N.991/2; S.1367A); Edward I (4), Berwick, Blunt type
II1, 1.13g, (N.1076; S.1415); Bristol, class 3g, composite s, 1.38g, (N.1022; S.1393),
London (2), class 3g, ‘egg-waisted” s, 1.38g, (N.1022; S.1393); class 9bl, 1.20g,
(N.1037/1; S.1408); Edward II, class 10cf4 (2), Canterbury, 1.33g; London, 1.32g,
(N.1042/3; S.1413), about fine to good fine, some better (10)

PROVENANCE:
i, vi, vii, ix) Spink 162, 27 March 2003, lot 250
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54

55

56

57

Edward III (1327-77), Quarter Noble, fourth coinage, Treaty Period, London, 1.86g,
m.m. cross potent, shield within tressure of eight arches, 7ev. cross fleury inside tressure,
leopards and trefoils in angles, lis in centre (N.1243; S.1510), a light crease on a small
Sflan, otherwise about very fine

The cataloguer notes the semblance of a pellet over the lis in the central veverse design. It is
most probable that this was a by-product of the alignment devices used in the orviginal
commissioning of the dies, but has nevertheless created an unusual and intriguing effect

Edward III (1327-77), Groat, fourth coinage, Treaty Period, London, 4.50g, m.m.
cross pattée, crowned bust facing, double annulet stops, 7ev. long cross and pellets, x

appears as curule chair, double saltire stops (N.1252; S.1616), good fine, the reverse better,
rare

Edward III (1327-77), Groats, fourth coinage, Treaty Period, London (2), series D,
4.27¢g, m.m. 1, crowned bust facing, within tressure of nine arcs, 7ev. civitas london, with
Ns reversed, long cross and pellets (N.1152; S.1566); another, series E, 4.17g, m.m. 3, as
last, although, 7ev. broken letters, Ns unbarred (N.1163; S.1567); additionally, Half
Groats, Treaty Period, series D, London (2), 2.08g, as before, lis on breast, 7ep. Ns
unbarred; 2.01g, as last, N’s reverse barred (N.1154; S.1575), fine to good fine (4)

Edward III (1327-77), Halfpenny, second debased coinage, class 3, London, 0.54g,
(N.1100/3; S.1540); also, Farthing, class 1, 0.29g, (N.1101; S.1567); also, Penny,
fourth coinage, Treaty Period, York, Archbishop Thoresby, 1.13g, (N.1228; S.1630),
additionally, Richard II (1377-1399), Penny, York, local dies, group B, 0.99g, pellets
above shoulders, cross on breast (N.1330(b); S.1692); also, Halfpenny, London,
intermediate style, 0.54g, (N.1331(b); S.1699), generally fine (5)
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58

59

58 (x2)

Henry IV (1399-1413), Penny, heavy coinage, York, 1.00g, m.m. cross pattée, [HENRIC
REX ANGL] Z FRANCIE, with lombardic Ns and saltire stops, crowned bust facing, 7ev.
CIVITAS [EBORACI], long cross and pellets, quatrefoil at centre (Stewartby p.267, cf. part

IV, lot 1216 (same dies); N.1351; S.1722), small striking splits with other light clipping,
otherwise fine, very rarve £300-400

Henry IV (1399-1413), Halfpenny, heavy coinage, London, 0.36g, [HENJRIC REX
[ANGLIE], saltire stops, crowned bust facing, 7ev. CIVITAS LONDON, lombardic Ns, long
cross and pellets (Stewartby p.268; Withers III, type IV; cf. N.1352-3; cf. S.1723-4),
scuffs to fce, otherwise good fine, very rarve £250-350
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60

61

62

63

Henry V (1413-22), Noble, class B, London, 6.95g, H-ENRIC DI GRA REX ANGL Z FRANC
DNs HYB, King standing in ship, holding shield and sword, quatrefoil above sail, 7ev. IHC
AVTEM TRANSIENS PER MEDIV ILLORV IBAT, floriated cross, leopards and crowns in angles
(Schneider 218 (same obv. die); N.1370; S.1740), lightly creased, otherwise good very fine,
rave

PROVENANCE:
Found near Andover, Hampshire, June 2017

Henry V (1413-22), Groat, class Cb, London, 3.59g, m.m. cross with sunk centre,
‘frowning’ bust facing, ordinary lettering, mullet to right of breast, 7¢r. long cross and
pellets (N.1387b; S.1762B), dark tone with more rvecent scratches, otherwise about very fine

Henry V (1413-22), Groat, class Cb, London, 3.65g, crowned bust facing, mullet on
shoulder, 7ev. long cross and pellets (Stewartby pl.XVIII, n0.339; N.1387b; S.1765), soft
details, otherwise good fine

Henry V (1413-22), Penny, class C, London, 0.92¢g, crowned bust facing, mullet and
broken annulet by crown, 7ep. long cross and pellets (N.1396; S.1778); also, Halfpenny,
class F, London, 0.94g, similar, although trefoil and broken annulet by crown (N.1411;
S.1796), typical ghosting, otherwise about very fine (2)
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65

66

67
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Henry VI (1422-61), Half Noble, annulet issue, London, 3.38g, m.m. lis, H-ENRIC DI
GRA REX ANGL Z FRANC, King standing in ship, holding sword and shield, trefoil above sail,
7ev. DOMINE NE IN FURORE TVO ARGVAS ME, floriated cross, leopards and crowns in angles,
annulet in first spandrel (Schneider 292; N.1407; S.1805), obtrusive crease with weakness
to perviphery, otherwise near very fine

65 (x1.5)

Henry VI (1422-61), Groat, annulet issue, Calais, 3.79g, m.m. pierced cross, crowned
bust, annulets by neck, 7er. VILLA CALASIE, long cross and pellets, additional annulet in
two quarters (N.1424; S.1836), a bold portrait, good very fine

Henry VI (1422-61), Groat, annulet issue, Calais, 3.78g, m.m. pierced cross, crowned
bust, annulets by neck, 7ev. VILLA CALASIE, long cross and pellets, additional annulet in
two quarters (N.1424; S.1836), toned with minor peripheral weakness, otherwise a pleasing

very fine

Henry VI (1422-61), annulet issue coinage, Calais (4), Groat, 3.49g, m.m. pierced cross,
crowned bust, annulets by neck, fleur on cusp overlapping breast, 7ey. VILLA CALASIE, long
cross and pellets, additional annulet in two quarters (Whitton 4a; Potter A/2: Stewartby
p-292, Ibl; N.1424; S.1836); Halfgroat, 1.89g, similar, 7ev. viLLA CALIS (N.1429;
$.1840); Penny, 0.87g, as last (N.1432; S,1845); Halfpenny, 0.38g, as previous (N.1435;
S.1849), the first pievced, but o scavcer early issue, the others toned and very fine (4)

WWW.SPINK.COM

£500-600

£150-180

£130-160

£100-140



December 6 & 7, 2017 - LONDON SPINK

638 Edward IV, first reign (1461-70), Groats, light coinage, London (2); class Vc, 2.71g,
m.m. rose, crowned bust facing, quatrefoils by neck, 7ev. long cross and pellets (N.1567);
another, class VIII, 2.53g, m.m. crown/sun, similar, quatrefoil on breast, (N.1571;
§$.2000); second reign (1471-83), Half Groat, Canterbury, 1.09g, m.m. rose, as last, C on
breast, and in centre of reverse (N.1638; S.2107); Penny, class XVI 6, York, Archbishop
Neville, 0.70g, m.m. rose (?), as previous, although G and key by neck 7ev. quatretoil in
centre (N.1650; S.2130); lastly, contemporary base imitation Penny, in the style of
Edward 1V, 0.36g, about fine to fine, some clipped (5) £80-100

PROVENANCE:
v) Queenhithe Hoard, deposited c. late 15th Century

The Queenhithe Hoard was discovered by three metal detectovists over the course of o weekend
in early February 1980. 495 coins were initinlly rvecovered, with several other examples
appearing on the market avound the same time. Curiously the hoavd consisted entively of
hammer-struck forged pennies made from one obverse and four veverse dies copying the
contemporary style of official productions of Edward IV from the London and York mints.
X-Ray Fluovescence testing vevealed the general content of each coin to be roughly 80% fine
silver, so the forger could conceivably have been earning between 7s 64 and 9s 6d per pound
of coin produced. As the site of discovery was in the bed of the river Thames, it is assumed that
the coins were deliberately discavded to avoid the overtly incriminating evidence being
discovered with the forger(s). Consequently under UK Treasure Trove laws, the hoard was not
eligible as n prima focie case of treasurve as it was determined that the oviginal owner had
never intended to veturn for them. Consequently the coins were veturned to the finders and
subsequently dispersed, with six examples each being donated to the British and London
Musenms.

For further veading, see M. A. Archibald, “The Queenhithe Hoard of Inte Fifteentl Century
Forgeries”, BNJ, vol. L, 1980, pp. 61-66

69 (x1.5)

69 Richard III (1483-85), Groat, class IIla, London, 2.94g, m.m. halved sun and rose 2,
crowned bust facing, 7ev. long cross and pellets (Winstanley no.12; N.1679; S.2158),
broad flan, softness to high points, otherwise near very fine £800-1,000

70 Richard IIT (1483-85), Penny, Durham, Archbishop Sherwood, 0.68g, m.m. [lis],

crowned bust facing, s on breast, 7¢v. long cross and pellets, D in centre (N.1687;
$.2169), small flan with typical peripheral weakness, otherwise a bold portrait, near very fine £250-350

21



ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

71 Henry VII (1485-1509), Angel, class 111, 4.94g, m.m. pansy, HENRIC DI GRA REX ANGL
Z FR, St. Michael vanquishing dragon, rosette stops, 7¢p. PER CRVCEM TVAM SALVA NOS XPE
RED, ship with square-topped shield, mast dividing H and rose, saltire stops, double after
PER (Schneider 518 /520; N.1696; S.2183), once mounted, flat, otherwise fine £350-450

72 Henry VII (1485-1509), Angel, class V, 5.09g, m.m. pheon, HENRIC DI GRA REX ANGL Z
FRA, St. Michael vanquishing dragon, single saltire and quatrefoil stops, 7e». PER CRVCE
TVA SALVA NOS XPE RED, ship with square-topped shield, mast dividing H and rose, double
saltire stops after PER, CRVCE and NOs (Schneider 542-4; N.1698; S.2187), rubbed,
otherwise a full flan, yood fine £800-1,000

73 Henry VII (1485-1509), Angel, class V, 5.13g, m.m. pheon, HENRIC DI GRA REX AGLIE
Z FR, St. Michael vanquishing dragon, double saltire stops, except after GRA and z, 7ev. PER
CRVCE TVA SALVA NOS XPE RD, ship with square-topped shield, mast dividing, H and rose,
single saltire stops, except double after PER (Schneider 542-4; N.1698; S.2187), softness
to high points, otherwise on a broad flan, good fine £800-1,000

74 Henry VII (1485-1509), Half Angel, class V, 2.48g, m.m. pheon, HENRIC DI GRA REX
AGL 7, St. Michael vanquishing dragon, single saltire and quatrefoil stops, 7ev. O CRVX AVE
SPES UNICA, ship with square-topped shield, mast dividing H and rose, double saltire stops
(Schneider 546 (same dies); N.1698; S.2187), rubbed, otherwise good fine £600-800

75

75 Henry VII (1485-1509), Groat, class I, Tower, 2.60g, m.m. lis upon half-rose, crowned
bust facing, open crown, fleur on breast, 7ev. long cross and pellets (Potter and
Winstanley, p.266, no.2; N.1703; $.2193), very fine £150-180

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, 14 July 2010

76 Henry VII (1485-1509), Groat, class I, Tower, 2.52g, m.m. lis upon half-rose, crowned
bust facing, open crown, no fleur on breast, 7ev. long cross and pellets (Potter and
Winstanley, p.266 no. 2; N.1703; S.2193), lightly clipped, otherwise near very fine £120-150

77 Henry VII (1485-1509), Groat, class II, London, 2.74g, m.m. cinquefoil, facing bust,
crown with two plain arches, 7ev. long cross and pellets, single and double trefoil stops
(N.1704; S.2195), striking split at 12 and 9 o’clock, otherwise yood fine £150-180
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78

Henry VII (1485-1509), Groat, class IIIb, Tower, 2.91g, m.m. pansy, crowned bust
with two jewelled arches, 7ep. long cross and pellets (N.1705b; S.2198A); also, Halfgroat,
class ITIc, Canterbury, Archbishop Morton and King, 1.33g, m.m. tun, similar, no stops
(N.1712; S.2211), both lightly clipped, otherwise good fine, the second better (2)

SPINK

£80-100

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

Henry VII (1485-1509), Groat, regular issue, Tower, 2.97g, m.m. pheon, crowned king
in profile right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1747; S.2258), old
tooling in fields, otherwise very fine

Henry VII (1485-1509), Halfgroat, Tower, 1.79g, m.m. martlet, crowned king in
profile right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1749; S.2259), toned, o
pleasing very fine

Henry VIII (1509-47), Groat, second coinage, Laker bust D, Tower, 3.78g, m.m.
arrow, crowned bust right, 7ep. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1797;
S.2337E), good very fine

The die engraver’s central guide mavk which is a commonly surviving feature on most
specimens, 1s visible in this specimen as a pellet within a hexagon

Henry VIII (1509-47), Groat, second coinage, Tower, 2.58g, m.m. arrow, crowned
king right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1797; S.2337E), central
weakness, otherwise very fine

Henry VIII (1509-47), Groats (2), second coinage, Laker bust D, Tower, 2.61g, m.m.
rose, crowned bust right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1797;
S$.2337E), another, Posthumous issue, 1.88g, m.m. inverted arrow, crowned, three-
quarter bust facing, saltire amd incurved mascle stops, 7ev. as before, crescents and
annulets (?) in forks (Stewartby Tower I, (v) p.526; N.1871; S.2403), the second with
rougher surfuces, otherwise good fine, rave, the first better (2)

Henry VIII (1509-47), Groat, second coinage, York, 2.73g, m.m. voided cross, Laker
bust D right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée, T W beside, cardinal’s hat
below (N.1799; S.2339), creased, some chipping to edge, otherwise good fine

Henry VIII (1509-47), Halfgroats, second coinage (3), Tower, 1.30g, m.m. rose,
crowned king right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1800; S.2341); also,
Canterbury, Archbishop Warham (2), 1.29g; 0.97g, m.m. cross patonce, as before, 7ep. W
A beside shield (N.1802; S§.2343); lastly, ‘Sovereign’ Penny, Durham, Archbishop Wolsey,
0.60g, m.m. star, similar (N.1811; S.2352), the third chipped, generally very fine (4)
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Henry VIII (1509-47), Groat, third coinage, Tower, 2.37g, m.m. lis, crowned, three-
quarter bust facing, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée, annulets in forks
(N.1844; S.2369), a small chip and minor split to edges, otherwise toned, a bold portrait,
very fine

87 88 |

Henry VIII (1509-47), Groat, third coinage, Bristol, 2.16g, m.m. -/WS monogram,
crowned bust three-quarters right, 7ev. square-topped shield overcross fourchée, annulets
in forks (N.1846; S.2372), a slightly ragged flan, otherwise very fine for issue

Edward VI (1547-53), in the name of Henry VIII, Groat, Southwark, 2.52g, no m.m.,
older bust 5 three-quarters right, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée, annulets
in forks (N.1872; S.2404), broad flan with occasional weakness, otherwise good fine for issue

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, 18 May 2010

Edward VI (1547-53), Shillings (2), second debased issue, 1549, Southwark, 4.45g,
m.m. Y, crowned bust 3 right, 7er. oval garnished shield, E R beside (N.1918/2;
$.2466B); third debased issue, 1551, Tower, 4.68g, m.m. lion, crowned bust 6 right, 7ep.
similar (N.-; S.2473), both near fine (2)

Edward VI (1547-53), Shilling, fine silver issue, Tower, 6.13g, m.m. v, crowned three-
quarter bust facing, rose and value beside, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée
(N.1937; S.2482), rub to high points, otherwise good fine

Edward VI (1547-53), Shillings, fine silver issue, Tower, m.m. tun (2), 5.58g; 5.76g,
crowned three-quarter bust facing, rose and value beside, 7ev. square-topped shield over
cross fourchée (N.1937; S.2482), softer details, both fine or near so (2)
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93

94

95

96

Edward VI (1547-53), Sixpence, fine silver issue, Tower, 2.91g, m.m. tun, crowned
three-quarter bust facing, rose and value beside, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross
fourchée (N.1938; S.2488), light creasing, otherwise a bold very fine £180-220

Mary (1553-54), Groats (2), 1.97g, m.m. pomegranate, profile bust left, 7ev. square-
topped shield over cross fourchée; 2.00g, similar (N.1960; S$.2492); additionally, Philip
and Mary (1554-58), Base penny, 0.67g, m.m. halved rose and castle, rose, 7¢v. as before
(N.1976; S.2510A), about fine to good fine (3) £100-120

Philip and Mary (1554-58), Shilling, undated, full titles, 5.65g, busts facing, crown
above, 7ev. crowned oval-garnished shield dividing value (N.1967; S.2498), a light crease
and occasional softness, otherwise a pleasing good fine £350-450

PROVENANCE:
Bonhams, 25 October 2005, lot 495

Philip and Mary (1554-58), Shilling, 1554, full titles, 5.97g, busts facing, crown above,
rev. crowned oval-garnished shield dividing value (N.1967; S.2500), lghtly tooled,
nevertheless sharp portraits, good fine £350-450

Philip and Mary (1554-58), Sixpence, 1554, 2.84g, busts facing, crown above, 7ep.
crowned oval-garnished shield dividing value (N.1970; S.2505), a dig before Mary
radiating outwards as a crease, otherwise, toned, very fine with excellent portraiture £350-450

25
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Philip and Mary (1554-58), Groat, 1.98g, m.m. lis, crowned bust left, 7ep. square-
topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1973; S.2508), a light crease and some minor surface
porosity, otherwise stronger details in key areas, yood fine

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Shillings (2), first issue, 5.81g, m.m. lis, crowned bust 2B left,
rev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1985; §.2549), second issue, 5.84g,
m.m. martlet, bust 3C, similar (N.1985; S.2555), the second near fine, the first better (2)

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Shilling, second issue, 5.84g, m.m. cross crosslet, larger bust
with pearls on bodice, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1985; S.2555A),
soft in parts although portrait remains strong, good fine

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Shilling, 1562, milled issue, small size, 6.11g, m.m. star,
crowned bust left, with decorated bodice, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée
(N.2023; S.2592), about very fine

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Sixpence, 1562, milled issue, 3.00g, m.m. star, crowned bust
left, bodice plain, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.2025/2; S.2594),
about very fine

PROVENANCE:
Bonhams, 5 July 2005, lot 420

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Sixpences, third and fourth issues (2), 1566, 2.70g, m.m. lion,
intermediate bust left, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée; another, 1572 over
inverted 2, 3.20g, m.m. ermine, similar (N.1997; S.2562), the first about fine, the second
near very fine (2)

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Sixpences (2), 1561, third and fourth issues, m.m. pheon,
3.01g, small bust 1fleft, rose behind, 7ep. shield over long cross fourchée (S.2560); 1562,
milled issue, m.m. star, 3.03g, bust in decorated dress left, »ev. similar to previous
(8.2595); Threepence, 1578, fifth issue, m.m. Greek cross, 1.47g, similar (S.2573);
Halfpenny, sixth issue, m.m. tun, 0.20g, portcullis, 7ev. cross and pellets (S.2581), the first
two pierced, generally good fine to very fine (4)
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Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Groat, first issue, 2.07g, m.m. lis, wire line inner circles,
crowned bust 1F left, 7ev. square topped shield over cross fourchée (N.1986; S.2550),
creased flan, otherwise very fine £130-160

Edward VI, Shilling, fine silver issue, Tower, m.m. tun, 6.06g, facing bust, rose and value
to sides, 7ep. shield over long cross fourchée (S.2482); Mary (1553-54), Groat, m.m.
pomegranate, 1.76g, crowned bust of Mary left, 7ep. as last (5.2492); Philip and Mary
(1554-58), Groat, m.m. lis, 1.86g, as last (S.2508); Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Shilling,
sixth issue, m.m. key, 5.49g, crowned bust left, 7ev. as last (S.2577), fair to good fine (4) £200-250

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Shillings (2), second issue, 5.65g, m.m. cross crosslet, bust 3b
(N.1985; S.2555); another, sixth issue, 6.15g, m.m. woolpack, bust 6b (N.2014;
S$.2577); Sixpences, third and fourth issues (5), bust 1f, 1566, 2.89g, m.m. portcullis;
intermediate bust 4b (3), 1568, 2.66g, m.m. crown; 1572, m.m. ermine (2), 2.63g;
2.36g; larger bust 5A, 1575, 2.78g, m.m. eglantine (N.1997; §.2561-63); Groat, second
issue, 1.73g, m.m. cross crosslet (N.1986; S.2556); Threepences (2), 1572, 1.31g, m.m.
ermine (S.2566); another, 1578, 1.34g, m.m. Greek cross (N.1998; S.2573); Halfgroat,
0.84g, m.m. 1 (N.2016; S.2586); Pennies (2), 0.33g, m.m. tun, (5.2580); 0.41g, m.m.
2, (N.2017; S.2587), fair to good fine, some with flan splits (13) £180-220

James I (1603-25), Halfcrown, third coinage, 13.19g, m.m. trefoil, king on horseback,
advancing right, 7ep. square-topped and garnished shield, plume above (N.2123; 5.2666),
porous, otherwise yood fine £200-250

James I (1603-25), Shillings (2), second coinage, 5.82g, m.m. lis, third bust right, 7ev.
square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.2099; S.2654); another, third coinage,
5.78g, m.m. trefoil, sixth bust, similar (N.2124; S.2668), the second neatly pierced,
otherwise both good fine (2) £120-150
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109

110

111

112

James I (1603-25), Shillings (3), second coinage, third bust (2), 5.72g, m.m. lis; 5.71g,
m.m. rose (N.2099; S.2654); fourth bust, 4.17g, m.m. rose (N.2100; S.2655); Sixpences
(2), first coinage, first bust, 1603, 2.78g, m.m. thistle (N.2074; $.2647); another, second
coinage, fourth bust, 1606, 2.41g, m.m. rose/escallop (mule) (N.2103; S.2658/57),
generally fine, some clipped (5) £90-120

PROVENANCE:
ii) Bonhams, 25 October 2005, lot 499 (part)

Charles I (1625-49), Double Crown, group D, Tower, 4.41g, m.m. tun, fourth bust left,
value behind, 7er. crowned oval-garnished shield dividing crowned cypher (N.2169;
S$.2703), creased, otherwise near very fine £350-450

Charles I (1625-49), Halfcrowns, Tower (4), group III (3), type 3a2, 14.88g, m.m.
anchor, king on horseback, advancing left, 7ev. oval garnished shield (N.2211; S.2775);
type 3a3 (2), 14.51g, m.m. (?); another, 14.72g, m.m. (R), similar (N.2213; S.2778);
group IV, 15.25g, m.m. triangle in circle, as before (N.2214; S.2779), irreguiar flans,
otherwise generally fine, the last better (4) £160-200

Charles I (1625-49), Tower coinage (5), Halfcrown, group III, type 3a2, 14.89g, m.m.
triangle in circle (N.2211; S§.2775); Shilling, group F, under Parliament, 5.74g, m.m. (R)
(N.2231; S.2800); Sixpence, group D, type 3a, 2.81g, m.m. tun (N.2241; S.2813);
Halfgroat, group D, type 3.2-4, 0.90g, m.m. harp (N.2255; S$.2829); Penny, group G,
under Parliament, 0.41g, m.m. pellet(s) (N.2273; S.2850), typical weaknesses for type, fine
or near so, the Shilling better (5) £80-100
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113 Charles I (1625-49), Shillings (3), group E, type 4.2, 6.05g, m.m. tun, fifth
‘Aberystwyth’ bust, small mark of value, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross moline
(N.2228; §.2794); also type 4.3, Sharp F3/1 (2), 6.02g, m.m. tun, similar, although
large mark of value (Brooker 515); another, 5.91g, m.m. anchor, as last (Brooker 517-8;
N.2229; §.2796), fine or better (3) £110-140

114

114 Charles I (1625-49), Shillings (4), group E, type 4.1var, 6.10g, m.m. anchor, fifth bust
with rounded shoulder, small mark of value, 7¢r. square-topped shield over cross moline
(Brooker 525-28; N.2230/1; S.2797); also group F, type 4.4, Sharp G1,/2 (3), 6.19g,
m.m. triangle, similar, although sixth ‘Briot’ bust (Brooker 544-45); another, 5.61g,
m.m. star, as last (Brooker 548); lastly, 5.85g, m.m. triangle in circle (Brooker 549;
N.2231; 8.2799), generally fine, some better (4) £110-140
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115

Charles I (1625-49), Shilling, Briot’s second milled issue, 6.03g, m.m. anchor and B,
Briot’s late bust left, value behind, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.2305;
$.2859), Sixpence, 3.00g, similar (N.2306; S.2860), both with adjustment marks to bust,
the Shilling skilfully plugyed, otherwise both almost very fine (2)

Charles I (1625-49), Shillings (2), group D, type 3a, fourth bust left, value behind, rev.
oval garnished shield (Brooker 498-99; N.2225; S§.2791); another, group E, 5.71g, m.m.
tun, fifth “Aberystwyth’ bust, 7ep. square-topped shield over cross moline (Brooker 515;
N.2228; 8.2794); additionally, Sixpences (2), group C, type 2a, 2.76g, m.m. plume, third
bust, 7ev. CR above oval garnished shield (Brooker 595; N.2238; S.2809); another, group
D, type 3a, 2.97g, m.m. crown, as first (Brooker 621; N.2240; S.2813), lastly, Halfgroat,
group D, type 3a2/3, 0.88g (S.2832/3), generally fine, one creased, another better (5)

117

Charles I (1625-49), provincial issues, Aberystwyth (2), Groat, 1.99g, m.m. book,
crowned bust left, plume and value beside, 7ev. oval garnished shield, plume above
(N.2337; S.2891); also, Threepence, 1.74g, similar (N.2340; S.2894), the firstly neatly
pierced, otherwise very fine, the second with flatter details, fine (2)

Charles I (1625-49), provincial issues, Truro, Crown, 29.27g, m.m. rose, king on
horseback, advancing left, sash flies out in two ends, 7ep. oval garnished shield (Brooker
1008-9 (same dies); N.2531; S.3045); square-cut flan, graffiti on reverse, other weaknesses,
near fine
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119 Charles I (1625-49), provincial issues, Truro, Crown, 27.80g, m.m. rose, king on
horseback left, 7ev. oval garnished shield (Brooker 1008-9 (same dies); N.2531; S§.3045),
rub to high points, otherwise a bold fine £450-550

120 Charles I (1625-49), provincial siege issues, Newark, Shilling, 1646, 5.79g, crown
dividing ¢ and R, value below, 7ev. OBS:/NEWARK/1646 in three lines (Brooker 1225
(same dies); N.2640; S.3143), neatly pierced, otherwise toned, good fine £400-500

121 Commonwealth (1649-60), Crown, 1653, 30.04g, m.m. sun, shield of England within
palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value
above, inverted A for v in vs (ESC 7; N.2721; S.3214), good very fine, the obverse better £3,000-3,500
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122 Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1654, 5.78g, m.m. sun, Ns over inverted Ns in
obverse legend, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields
of England and Ireland, mark of value above (Tisbury, part I, lot 845 (same obv. die);
N.2724; 8.3217), about very fine £350-450

PROVENANCE:
Bonhams, 25 October 2005, lot 503

123 Charles IT (1660-85), Double Crown, first issue, 4.45g, m.m. crown, laureate and
draped bust left, no inner circles or mark of value, 7ev. crowned oval-garnished shield
dividing cypher (N.2755; S.3302), lightly cleaned, about very fine £1,200-1,500

124 Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, third hammered issue, 15.08g, m.m. crown, crowned
king left, value behind, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross moline (N.2761; S.3321),
usunl softness, fine £120-150
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THE TISBURY COLLECTION OF
COMMONWEALTH SILVER COINAGE: PART 2

125 (x1.5)

125 Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1652 over 1, m.m. sun, 14.98g, shicld of
England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland,
mark of value above (ESC 26 {430}; N.2722; S.3215), slight weakness in centres, very fine £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Knightsbridge Coins, bt. 11 August 1985

126 Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1653, m.m. sun, 14.83g, reads THE.
COMMONWEALTH. OF.F ENGLAND., shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep.
conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 29 {-}; N.2722;
S.3215), weak in centres, some scratches to reverse, fine with a rare ervor £300-500

PROVENANCE:
Bt. 29 July 1987
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127 Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1653, m.m. sun, 15.13g, second N over
inverted N in ENGLAND, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢p. conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 30 {431A}; N.2722; S.3215),
slight stress cracks in centre of obverse, yood very fine and toned, a pleasing central strike on
a very round flan £650-850

PROVENANCE:

J M Ashby, Spink 145, 12 July 2000, lot 2079, £550

Bt. Baldwin, 1 May 1958

E C Carter, collection purchased en bloc by Baldwin, 1950

128 (x1.5)

128 Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1654, m.m. sun, 14.50g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 40 {434}; N.2722; S.3215), irregular flan, very fine and toned £450-650
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130

131

Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1654, m.m. sun, 14.78g, E over slipped E in
COMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢p. conjoined shields
of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 44 {-}, this coin; N.2722; S.3215),
some pressuve cracking to reverse, toned, nearly very fine

PROVENANCE:
Spink 208, 22-23 June 2011, lot 757

Although listed in 2011 as € over P, the present cataloguer would identify the under letter as
a slipped E.

Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1654, m.m. sun, 14.75g, reads THE.
COMMONWEALH. OF. ENGLAND., shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep.
conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 46 {435B} [R41], this
coiny N.2722; S.3215), soft detwils, fine or better, rare

JifE

B
A1

Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1655, m.m. sun, 14.44g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 48 {436} [R5], this coin; N.2722; S.3215), scratch across obverse shield,
otherwise fine or better, and of the highest rarity with the only two other recorded specimens
in the British Museum

PROVENANCE:
H E Manville, Spink 154, 12 July 2001, lot 15, £1,500
D S Freedman, Spink 55, 8 October 1986, lot 20
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132

133

134

135

Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1656, m.m. sun, 14.85g, extra stop in TH.E.,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7er. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 53 {437A} [R4]; N.2722; S.3215), slightly double-
struck, very fine, very rave ervor £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 24 July 1985, £500

Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1658, m.m. anchor, 14.49g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7er. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 58 {439} [R5]; N.2723; S.3210), pitting and scratches to edge both sides,
possibly once in a mount, fine with clear date and mintmark, very rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, 5 June 1989

Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfcrown, 1660, m.m. anchor, 14.67g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 61 {442} [R4]; N.2723; S.3216), weak in centres, otherwise well-struck,
good fine or better and very vare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 2 March 1985, lot 140, £700
R Carlyon-Britton

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1649, m.m. sun, 5.95g, first N over G in ENGLAND,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 74 {982C}; N.2724; S.3217), very fine and toned, n
very rave date £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 29 March 1994
H M Lingford (with his ticket), October 1949
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137

138

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1651, m.m. sun, 5.83g, N over inverted N in
ENGLAND, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, no stops, 7ev. conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 86 {-} [R2]; N.2724; S§.3217),
very fine £400-600

PROVENANCE:
Spink 155, 3 October 2001, lot 448, £300

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1651 over 49, m.m. sun, 5.88g, all Ns over inverted
Ns, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, no stops, 7ev. conjoined shields of
England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 87 {983A} [R2], this coin; N.2724;
S$.3217), very fine, a very clear overdate £500-700

PROVENANCE:
M Hughes, Spink 139, 16 November 1999, lot 191, £260

138 (x1.5)

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1651, m.m. sun, 5.91g, all Ns over inverted Ns,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, only stops at mintmark, 7e». conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 93 {984A} [R2]; N.2724;
S$.3217), light flan flaws at 1 o’clock, otherwise good very fine and lustrous with ividescent
toning £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Christie’s, 23 July 1985, lot 124

37



SPINK

139

140

141

142

ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1651, m.m. sun, 5.93g, reads COMMON.WEALTH,
no stops before or after OF and F over D, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath,
no stops, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 100
{cf. 984F} [R2]; N.2724; S.3217), traces of lacquer, some central weakness, otherwise good
fine

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1651, m.m. sun, 6.10g, first N over inverted N in
ENGLAND, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, no stops at mintmark, 7ev.
conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC - {-}; N.2724;
S$.3217), round flan, well struck, very fine and toned

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1652, m.m. sun, 6.14g, N over inverted N in
COMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢v. conjoined shields
of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 103 {985}; N.2724; S.3217), flan
slightly pressuve cracked, good fine or better

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1652, m.m. sun, 5.44g, reads COMMON.WEALTH,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, no stops at mintmark, 7ev. conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 111 {986H} [R2]; N.2724;
S.3217), slightly creased, punch indentations, minor graffiti on obverse, otherwise about fine
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143

144

145

143 (x1.5)

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1652 over sideways 2, m.m. sun, 6.14g, no stop
after THE, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of
England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 116 {985C} [R3]; N.2724; S.3217), very
fine, extremely rave £650-750

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, October 1982, No. 7409, £600

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1652 over 1, m.m. sun, 5.49g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. v over O in Vs, conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 118 {986E} [R2]; N.2724; S.3217), striking split on
edge at 10 o’clock, otherwise very fine and toned £400-600

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 19 February 2000, lot 292, £320
D S Freedman, Spink 55, 8 October 1986, lot 34

145 (x1.5)

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1653, m.m. sun, 5.70g, D in ENGLAND struck over
another letter, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of
England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 127 {987A} [R3], this coin; N.2724;
S.3217), very fine and toned, overstruck letter listed as ‘P2 in ESC £400-600
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Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1653, m.m. sun, 5.45g, no stop after THE, shield
of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep. conjoined shields of England and Ireland,
mark of value above (ESC 129 {988A}; N.2724; S.3217), good fine, of unusually round
and neat production, almost milled in appearance

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1653, m.m. sun, 5.68g, no stop after
COMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields
of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 131 {-} [R2]; N.2724; S.3217), about
very fine

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1653, m.m. sun, 6.24g, no stop after ENGLAND,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7er. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 132 {988}; N.2724; S.3217), pressuve cracks to obverse
and weakness on reverse, overall good fine

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1653, m.m. sun, 5.80g, reads COMMONWEATH,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC - {-}; detail of this coin illustrated, but the variety not
listed; N.2724; S.3217), weak in centres, good fine and an extremely rarve error

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1654, m.m. sun, 6.24g, no stop after ENGLAND,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢p. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 140 {990A}; N.2724; S.3217), damage to edge at 2
o’clock and striking split at 9 o’clock, fine, toned

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1654, m.m. sun, 5.69g, no stop after OF, shield of
England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland,
mark of value above (ESC 143 {992A} [R2]; N.2724; S.3217), slightly clipped, weak in
centres, good fine
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152

153

154

155

156

I 152 . .5.

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1655, m.m. sun, 4.77g, no stop after OF, shield of
England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland,
mark of value above (ESC 146 {-} [R2]; N.2724; S.3217), clipped, weak date, fine

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1656, m.m. sun, 5.57g, shield of England within
palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value
above (ESC 150 {995}; N.2724; S.3217), dark tone, good fine or better

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1656, m.m. sun, 5.88g, no stop at mintmark,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢r. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 153 {995B}; N.2724; S.3217), slightly clipped, fine

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1656, m.m. sun, 5.76g, reads O.F, no stop after
COMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢p. conjoined shields
of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 154 {995C} [R3]; N.2724; S.3217),
slightly double struck, good very fine, rare

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 26 September 1997, £375

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1656, m.m. sun, 5.78g, reads O.F, no stop after
COMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7¢v. conjoined shields
of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 154 {-} [R3], this coin; S.2724;
S.3217), listed in previous caralogue as second M over M in COMMONWEALTH, slightly
wrrequlnr flan, very fine, rare
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157 (x1.5)

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1658, m.m. sun, 6.01g, shield of England within
palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value
above (ESC 161 {998} [R2]; N.2725; S.3218), edge split at 3 o’clock, otherwise very fine,

rarve

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1658, m.m. anchor, 5.86g, no stop after THE,
shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep. conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 164 {-} [R3]; N.2725; S.3218), some minor edge splits,
pood fine or better, rare

Commonwealth (1649-60), Shilling, 1658 over 7, m.m. anchor, 5.60g, shicld of
England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland,
mark of value above (ESC 167 [999A} [R3]; N.2725; S.3218), light creases, indent in
Sourth quarter of shield on obverse, good fine, rare

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 13 January 1989, £275
H M Lingford (with his ticket), October 1949

Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1651, m.m. sun, 2.98g, shield of England within
palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value
above (ESC 179 {1484 }; N.2726; S.3219), edge split at 8 o’clock, slight crease, good fine or
better
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161

162

163

Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1651 over 49, m.m. sun, 3.05g, N over inverted
N in COMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 180 {-}; N.2726; S.3219),
weak in places, overall very fine

PROVENANCE:
Spink 141, 28 March 2000, lot 203, £300

Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1652, m.m. sun, 3.05g, shield of England within
palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. only stop after date, conjoined shields of England and
Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 191 {1486B}; N.2726; S.3219), some weakness at
edges, fine

PROVENANCE:
Rasmussen List 3, Autumn 2002, no. 247

Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1652 large 2 over 1, m.m. sun, 2.98g, shield of
England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland,
mark of value above (ESC 193 {1487A}; N.2726; S.3219), slight crease, very fine with
attractive toning

PROVENANCE:
S A Bole, DNW 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1635, £470

£350-450

£200-300

£500-600

164

Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1652 over 49, m.m. sun, 2.84g, reads
COMMMONWEALTH, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep. conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 194 {1487B} [R5]; N.2726;
S.3219), fields lightly tooled, near very fine, extremely rave

PROVENANCE:

S A Bole, part I, DNW 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1634, £1,100
H E Manville, Spink 154, 12 July 2001, lot 46

Bt. Baldwin, July 1980

This coin is documented in the footnotes to ESC 1487B (fifth edition) and is also struck from
the same obverse die as a 1651 over O Double Crown from Lockett, part IV, lot 4245 (illus.)

43
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166

165 Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1653 over 1, m.m. sun, 2.87g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 199 {1488C}; N.2726; S.3219), near very fine £350-450

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 21 December 1983

166 Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1654, m.m. sun, 2.99g, shield of England within
palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value
above (ESC 200 {1489}; N.2726; S.3219), a few surface marks, good fine or better £350-450

PROVENANCE:
DNW, 17 March 2010, lot 494

167 Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1654 over 3, m.m. sun, 2.85g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ep. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 201 {1490} [R2]; N.2726; S.3219), small asterisk punched below obverse
shield, otherwise near very fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 21 October 1987
H M Lingford (with his ticket), October 1949

168 Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1657 over 66, m.m. sun, 2.89g, NGLAN over
GLAND in ENGLAND, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined
shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 208 {1493A} [R5], this coin;
N.2726; S.3219), minor dents to English shields both sides, near very fine and extremely rare £1,000-1,500

PROVENANCE:

H E Manville, Spink 154, 12 July 2001, lot 53, £1,100

K Hepburn-Wright, collection purchased en bloc by Spink, October 1965
R C Lockett, part IV, 11 October 1956, lot 2612 (part)

M A Brigg, Glendining, 23 May 1939, lot 411

Lt. Col. H W Morrieson, Sotheby, 20 November 1933, lot 704

Gillespie collection
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169 (x1.5)

169 Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1658 over 7, m.m. anchor, 3.01g, D over O in
ENGLAND, shield of England within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of
England and Ireland, mark of value above (ESC 210 {1495} [R3]; N.2727; S.3220),
reverse slightly double-struck, fields slightly tooled, very fine, the obverse particularly well-
struck £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
D S Freedman, Spink 55, 8 October 1986, lot 78, £480

170 (x2)

170 Commonwealth (1649-60), Sixpence, 1660, m.m. anchor, 3.05g, shield of England
within palm and laurel wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of
value above (ESC 215 {1497} [R3]; N.2727; S.3220), slightly creased, fine or better, rave £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink 38, 10 October 1984, lot 36, £300
Glendining, 13-14 November 1974, lot 482

171

171 Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfgroat, 0.88g, shield of England within palm and laurel
wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, mark of value above, reads H
instead of 11 (ESC 226 {-}; N.2728; S.3221), slight creasing, fine, the obverse better £100-150

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 20 June 2002, £50
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172

172 (x2)

172 Commonwealth (1649-60), Halfpenny, 0.29g, shield of England, 7ep. shield of Ireland
(ESC 230 {2363}; N.2730; S.3223), very fine £100-150

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin, 13 April, 1983

173 Copy of a Commonwealth Crown, 1660, in silver, m.m. anchor, 29.95g, shicld of
England within wreath, 7ev. conjoined shields of England and Ireland, value above,
heavily burnished and tooled, an interesting piece £150-250

SCOTTISH COINS

174

174 Scotland, David II (1329-71), Groat, second coinage, Edinburgh, 3.72g, older,
crowned head left, sceptre before, 7ev. VILLA EDINBVRGH, long cross and mullets (S.5098),
minor flan warp, otherwise good fine £80-100

175 Scotland, James I (1603-25), 60-Shillings, 29.85g, m.m. thistle, king on horseback
right, 7ep. square topped shield, Scottish lion in second quarter (S.5501), flan split
through B of HIB, very fine £1,200-1,500
PROVENANCE:

Spink auction 233, 2-3 December 2015, lot 1040

176 Scotland, James I (1603-25), 60-Shillings, 29.15g, m.m. thistle, king on horseback
right, 7ev. square topped shield, Scottish lion in second quarter (S.5501), attempted
piercing, otherwise near fine £150-200
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IRISH COINS

177 Ireland, Philip and Mary (1554-58), Groats (2), 1556, 2.91g, m.m. rose, heads facing,
crown above, dividing date of issue, 7ev. crowned harp between royal cyphers, 1557,
2.48g, as before (S.6501A, B), the first with flan splits, otherwise fine, the second pierced
and creased, fair (2) £100-120

178 Ireland, James II (1689-91), Civil war ‘Gunmoney’, Dublin (5), Crown, 1690, struck
over Halfcrown, James on horseback riding left, 7ev. four crowned shields cruciform,
crown at centre, edge engrailed (S.6578); also, Shillings (4), September, October 1689,
large size, laureate draped head left, 7ev. crown over sceptres dividing J R, XII above,
month of issue below (S.6581D, E), May 1690 (2), reduced size, as last (S.6582D), all
[fuir or better, the first once silvered or tinned, with strong residual details of 1690 host coin
(5) £90-120

179

179 Ireland, James II (1689-91), Civil war ‘Gunmoney’, Dublin (2), Halfcrown and
Shilling, September 1689, large size, laureate draped head left, 7ev. crown over sceptres
dividing J R, value above, SEP below, (S.6579D, 6581D), about very fine (2) £80-100

180
180 Ireland, James II (1689-91), Civil war ‘Gunmoney’, Dublin, Shillings (3), April, May,
June 1690, reduced size, laureate draped head left, rev. crown over sceptres dividing J R,
x11 above, month of issue below (S.6582A, D, G), generally fine (3) £100-120
181 Ireland, James II (1689-91), Civil war ‘Gunmoney’, Dublin (6), Shillings (2), April,

May 1690, large and reduced size, laureate draped head left, 7ev. crown over sceptres
dividing J R, value above, month bclow (S.6581Q, 6582D) also Sixpences (4), June,
July, August, January 1689 as before, the last “ERA’ for ‘FRA’ error (S.6583A, B, C, J])
fair to good fine (6) £80-100
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| 182 I

182 (x1.5)

182 Ireland, George II (1727-60), Halfpenny, 1747, v over U in GEORGIVS, laureate head
left, 7ep. maid of Erin (S.6007), a previously unvecorded variety, near fine, extremely rare £60-80

In 1747, Irish issues of George II updated the Latin legends used to represent the King’s
name. Previously, George I1 was transcribed as GEORGIUS with a U as opposed to the more
traditional and distinctive Roman vV - GEORGIVS. However, as had been the case with the
contemporary English ‘Lima’ curvency, the customary form was veadopted and one must only
assume that this die was one of the last produced in the erroneous style to account for the
subsequent ‘corvection’. Undoubtedly an intriguing addition to the corpus of early Irish
milled coinage.

183 Ireland, George III (1760-1820), Bank Tokens, Ten Pence, 1813 (2), laurcate head
right, 7ep. value in wreath (S.6618), attractively toned, extremely fine (2) £60-80
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184

185

186

187

188

TRADE TOKENS

184 (x1.5)

London, Bride Lane, 17th century trade token, Halfpenny, 1663, 2.60g, WILLIAM.
ADLEY. IN, HIS HALFE IENY in centre, 7¢p. BRIDE. LANE. 1663, W. 1. A. in centre (W.415),
some weakness to edge, good fine £70-100

London, Bloomsbury, 17th century trade token, Halfpenny, 1664, 2.04g, THOMAS.
CHAPMAN, crown, 7¢v. IN. BLOOMESBVRY. 1664, HIS HALF PENY in centre (W.356), good
fine or better £60-80

London, 17th century trade tokens, Halfpennies (3), Drury Lane (2), 1666, 2.01g,
ANTHONY. CLARKE. AT. YE, a horseshoe, A. E. C inside, 7ev. IN. DRVRY. LANE. 1666, HIS
HALEE PENY in centre (W.862); 1666, 1.57g, EDWARD. HARRISE. IN, MEAL MAN in centre,
rep. little. drewry. lane, date and value in centre (W.869); Holburn, 1667, 2.06g,
ROBERT. THODY. AT. YE, crowned bust of Charles II left, 7ep. IN. HOLBVRNE. 1667, HIS
HALEE PENY in centre (W.1471), fine to good fine (3) £100-150

187 (x1.5) 188 (x1.5)

London, Cornhill, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 1648, 1.32g, AT. THE. SEVEN.
STARS., seven stars in centre, 7¢p. IN. CORN. HILL. 1648., w M I in centre (W.730), very fine £70-90

London, Fleet Bridge, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 1649, 0.91g, AT. THE. ROSE.
TAVERN, rose in centre, 7¢v. AT. FLEETE. BRIDG. 1649, B W D in centre (W.1045), near very
fine £70-90
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189 (x1.5)

189 London, Temple Bar, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 1649, 1.32g, AT. THE. SHIP.
WITHOVT, ship in full sail, 7ev. TEMPLE. BARR. 1649, s W M in centre (W.30606), good fine
or better £70-90

190 (x1.5) 191 (x1.5)

190 London, Thames Street, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 1652, 0.88g, AT. THE.
BLACK. BELL., bell; 7ev. IN. THEMS. STREET, P. N NVCE 1652 in centre (W.3114), slight
crease, good fine or better £70-90

191 London, New Exchange, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 1.22g, IOHN. HALL.
AGAINST, sun, 7¢v. THE. NEW. EXCHANGE, H I A in centre (W.1999), some dark spots, very
fine £70-90

192 (x1.5)

192 London, Cheapside, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 1652, 0.98g, AT. THE. BLAKE.
BOY, negro boy in centre, 7ev. IN. CHEPSIDE. 1652, W. A. T. in centre (W.601), fine £60-80
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193

193 (x1.5)
193 London, Great Eastcheap, 17th century trade token, Farthing, 0.93g, THE. BORES.
HEAD. TAVERNE, boar’s head with lemon in mouth left, 7¢p. IN. GREAT. EAST. CHEAPD, I. I.
B. in centre (W.1250), fine, rare £100-120

This token predates the Great Fire of September 1666 when the Boar’s Head in Grent
Eastcheap was destroyed, “not a vestige remaining”. Williamson describes it as “of extreme
rarity, and is wanting in most cabinets”.

194

194 London, 17th century trade tokens, Farthings (3), Bride Lane, 1.09g, WILL. HEARNE.
AT. YE. WHIT, bear, 7ev. IN. BRIDE. LANE, WH in centre, rosette and mullet above (W.419);
Chancery Lane, 0.94g, THE. KINGS. HEAD. TAVERN, facing bust of Henry VIII, 7ep. AT.
CHANCERY. LANE. END, T. K. A in centre (W.510); Sharp’s Alley, 1663, 0.78g, IONATHAN.
REDOCK, date in centre, 7ep. in. sharps. ally, 7. e. 7. in centre (W.2770), near fine to good

fine, the first o rave variety (3) £100-120
195 17th century base farthings, (15) of varying types from a small collection put together

in the 1970’s, fine to very fine, with envelopes and tickets from the better known London

dealerships, viewing recommended (15) £150-200

196
196 Silver tokens (2), Ireland, Dublin, Shilling, 1804, rroBONO pPUBLICO (D. 8);
Staffordshire, Fazeley, Sixpence, 1811, Peels Harding & Co (D. 12), fine or better (2) £50-70
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ENGLISH HISTORICAL MEDALS AND PRIVATE TOKENS

197 George III (1760-1820), gold Quarter Guinea, 1762, laureate head right, 7ev. crowned
and garnished shield (S.3741), fashioned into a lover’s token, otherwise about very fine £90-120

The practice of deforming curvency to create a symbolic token of affection for one’s sweetheart
can be found on examples of coinage circulating in Britain at least as far back as the Tudor
period. As most people carried money in a purse hung from their waist, it was thought that
the one deformed piece wonld be easy to recognise as the lover’s token and therefore would not
simply be spent awny. Joseph Addison in his “Adventures of Shilling” in 1710 provided a
vividly imagined first hand account of a coin undergoing this unusual tradition:
“This wench bent me, and gave me to ber sweetheart, applying move properly than she
intended the usual form of, To my love and from my love. This ungenerous gallant, marrying
her within a few days after, pawned me for a dvam of brandy, and drvinking me out next day,
I was beaten flat with an hammer, and again set a running”

¥ / i - H
J .
| {
2
-1 ¥ i .
“ !! : ™ - h Q -
You c¢an seeand hear mae AR CHOC107v1d€01cth 1 % buzz inthe auion TOOIM™
.y o
‘We wish you stccess in bidd-i'hg 1 1th'S d
- To create your ‘My Spink'account,"go to'V ap \You v |
receive ;anjgemail fconfirmatioh ot syour log 10 ﬂe‘tallﬂlf TOURavE] aheadv
registéred on"our website, Wiww. spifik.com, you Ldn'n"'é'th ST ll’l"illetdllb

Before thesale, click on SpinkLivejselect the saleyou are, mtele (5
withiyour eliefit ID ahid password@nd USe the “Click t6id on SPifik lee 1li'ﬁ'tto .

Re-confirm your password and bid live.

I you would like to just follow the sale elick'on Spink Live;select the sale : Ly |
and use the*Clicktoview on Spink Live’ button?

For any cnquirics or assita About any of our auctions
pleasecontact:
Tel: +44 (0)20 3 4000 | Email: concicrge@spink.com

T

WWW.SPINK.COM



December 6 & 7, 2017 - LONDON SPINK

198 George III (1760-1820), ‘Cartwheel” Twopence, 1797, draped and laureate bust right,
LUCAS EARLE/LIPSCOMBE in field, 7ev. Britannia seated, BORN/MAY DAY,/1807 (S.3776),
engraved in cursive script, good fine with minor edge bruising, nonetheless an attractive
memento and historic curiosity £80-100

Lucas Eavle Lipscombe was born 1 May 1807 (or 1808 according to archival records) in
Union Crescent, Shoveditch, the second son of Sophia and Richard Lipscombe, o yeoman
originally of Whitbourne, Herefordshive. He was baptised at the parish church of St Leonards
on 21 September 1809, and as was customary for the time, he inherited his mother’s maiden
name as his middle name. He marvried Mary Ann Eastwood at the parish church of St Giles-
without-Cripplegate on 21 August 1825 and would go on to father at least three childven
with her. His maternal grandfather Solomon Earle (1751-1825) is also well documented
owing to his lifelonyg career with the East Indin Company, beginning as a cadet in December
1767. He would progress to the rank of Captain on 21 August 1779 during the First
Mahratta War, where he took command of the 2nd Battalion of the Bengal Army and was
subsequently involved in the siege and capture of Abmedabad and the actions ot
Poawangargh. He would ultimately return to England due to ill-health, eventually acting as
Paymaster for the company at its depots in Clatterford and Chatham. His retivement
settlement is recovded in the annals of the Asiatic Journal for April 1817, wherein a debate
is settled rvegarding his pension allowance of £300 per annum. In it, he successfully petitions
the company to grant him such a maintenance owing to bis own infirmity, now aged 606, the
guarantees it would bring to support his large fomily, and the long term ill-health of bis wife.
An insight into this fight for financial surety in later life is further evidenced in his will,
where he explicitly singled out his female heivesses, namely dawghter Sophin, cantioning her
not to allow her inberitance to simply be used to pay off the debts of her husband Richard, and
to instead ensuve that that it was always priovitised for the benefit of future female heiresses.
In vespect to his grandfather’s wishes, it is therefore not too survprising that Lucas Earie
Lipscombe subsequently appears in the vecords of Poor Law removals and settlements on 7
January 1832, in which he and his family are noted for being transferred to the care of the
pavish of St John’s, Hackney. Further veseavch is needed to establish Lucas’ lnter exploits.
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199 George III (1760-1820), Crown, 1819 LIX, laureate bust right, THOMAS
ORFORD/FEBRUARY 7TH 1835 in field, 7er. St George and dragon (S.3787), neatly
engraved in obverse field, otherwise, toned, about very fine £80-100

No single individual has yet been identified as the Thomas Orford recorded on this Crown,
although evidently it was o man of some connections for the gifter to have been able to afford
the defacement of o 5 Shilling piece for the sake of & memento. It is also not clear whether the
date velates to an anniversary, birthday, christening or a date of death as none of the
potential options accord with this particular date in ancestral vecords. It is however known
that brothers Richard and Thomas Orford Esqrs, of Disley, Derbyshive were active at this
time, being noted for their extreme benevolence to the local parish church in supporting its
enlargement at a cost of at least £3,000 as well as assisting the neighbourhood poor. Whilst
entively speculntive, conceivably such local charvity may bave inspived private gifts of thanks
such as this in return. Other Thomas Orfords are also known from Maidstone, Kent where
one operated as o Surveyor for the Commissioners of Pavements in the 1830s, whilst another
operated as o mevchant in Liverpool, who dissolved a contractual agreement in May 1835.
Further veseavch rvequired.

2200 19th century gold Sovereign holder, by Alfred Wigley, Birmingham, 1896, 9ct,
23.82g; also Victoria (1837-1901), Half Sovereign, 1893, (S.3878), good fine, the holder
unblemished and fully-functional, charmingly engraved in gothic script (2) £380-420
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201

201

Anne, Capture of Mons 1709, bronze medal by J Croker, bust left, 7ev. Victory above the
citadel (E.440; MI ii, 362,/202; van Loon V, 149), good very fine

SPINK

£50-60

202

203

204

205

Admiral Vernon, Portobello Taken 1739 and Carthagena Taken 1741, gilt medal,
THE SPANISH PRIDE PULLD DOWN BY ADMIRAL VERNON, Don Blass kneeling, surrendering
his sword to Admiral Vernon, 7ey. WHO TOOK PORTO BELLO WITH SIX SHIPS ONLY, ships
entering the harbour, date and scroll in exergue (MI ii, 551, 165 and pl. CLVIII, 9;
V2.231), good very fine with attractive gilding

William Pitt, Repeal of the Stamp Act 1766, gilt medal medal by T Pingo, bust left,
rev. legend in seven lines, 41.3mm. (BHM 100; Eimer 713), slight edge bruise otherwise
extremely fine, very rare

Motor Cycling Club, gold prize medal, four shields, 7er. engraved HIGH SPEED TRIAL
1928 R. A. HANNAM CAR, 9 ct. gold hallmarks for Birmingham 1928, 17.07g, good
extremely fine, in Spencer & Co. case of issue

Edward VIII, silver medals (2), Memorial silver medal by Pinches (Giordano CM380a),
and Falkland Islands, dated 1936 (G.FM14a), and base metal medals (5), Visit to Natal
1925 (G.CM100a), this with riband, Coronation 1937 (3), by the Birmingham Mint,
36mm. (G.CM185), and Coronation 1937, by H B Sale, 50mm. (G.CM257a), extremely
fine (7)
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MAUNDY COINS

>@30 O0o0e
0000 @ Lol

206 Charles II (1660-85), set of Maundy, Undated type, Fourpence to Penny (S.3391),

cleaned, yood fine to very fine (4) £120-150
207 Charles IT (1660-85), set of Maundy, 1678, Fourpence to Penny (S.3392), generally

pood fine (4) £120-150

210

208
208 Charles II (1660-85), set of Maundy, 1679, Fourpence to Penny (S.3392), light
adjustments on the Penny, otherwise an attractive set, about extremely fine (4) £250-350
209 Charles II (1660-85), Twopence, third hammered issue (S.3326); Fourpence, 1679,

Twopence and Penny, both 1672 (S.3384, 3386, 3388); James II (1685-88),
Fourpence, 1687 /6, Threepence, Twopence and Penny, all 1686 (S.3414, 3415, 3416,

3417), good fine to very fine (8) £120-150
210 James II (1685-88), set of Maundy coins, 1687, Fourpence to Penny; Fourpence 1687
over 6; Penny 1687 over 8 (S.3418), very fine or better (4) £200-250

211 212

211 William and Mary (1688-94), mismatched set of Maundy coins (4), Fourpence, 1689
(8.3439); Threepence, 1689, no stops on reverse (S.3441); Twopence, 1691, (S.3443);
Penny, 1693 (S.3445), the last with attempted piercing, otherwise generally good fine (4) £80-100

212 William IIT (1694-1702), set of Maundy coins, 1701, Fourpence to Penny (S.3353),
lustrous and toned, good very fine, the smaller pieces virtually as struck (4) £300-400
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213 214

213 Anne (1702-14), mismatched set of Maundy coins (4), Fourpence, 1710 (S.3595A);
Threepence, 1710 (S.3596B); Twopence, 1707 (S.3597); Penny, 1709 (S.3598), the
Threepence with weaknesses, otherwise fine, the vest good fine or better (4) £80-100

214 George II (1727-60), set of Maundy coins, 1740, Fourpence to Penny (S.3716), very
fine or better (4) £200-250

215 George IIT (1760-1820), set of Maundy coins, 1772, Fourpence to Penny (S.3762),
larger denominations lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine or better (4) £150-200

216

217
216 George III (1760-1820), set of Maundy coins, 1784, Fourpence to Penny (S.3762), very
fine, the Threepence better (4) £120-150
217 George ITI (1760-1820), set of Maundy coins, 1792, ‘Wire Money’, Fourpence to Penny
(8.3763), good very fine or better (4) £200-300
218 George III (1760-1820), set of Maundy coins, 1800, Fourpence to Penny (S.3764),
pood very fine or better (4) £120-150

220

219
219 George IIT (1760-1820), set of Maundy coins, 1817, Fourpence to Penny (S.3792),
good very fine, the last two better and lustrous (4) £150-200
220 George IV (1820-30), Maundy set, 1823, Fourpence to Penny (S.3792), toned, good
extremely fine (4) £150-200
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221 222

221 William IV (1830-37), Maundy set, 1834, Fourpence to Penny (S.3840), toned, good

extremely fine (4) £120-150
222 Victoria (1837-1901), Maundy set, 1877, Fourpence to Penny (S.3916), toned,

extremely fine (4) £120-150

224

223 Victoria (1837-1901), Maundy set, 1891, Fourpence to Penny (S.3932), toned, good

extremely fine or better (4) £120-150
224 Victoria (1837-1901), Maundy set, 1897, Fourpence to Penny (S.3943), lustrous, nbout

uncirculated (4) £120-150
225 Victoria (1837-1901), set of Maundy coins, 1900, Fourpence to Penny (S.3943), the

Threepence fine, the rest extremely fine or better (4) £60-80
226 Edward VII (1901-10), Maundy set, 1907, bare head right, rev. value in wreath

(S.3985), uncirculated, in dated case of issue (4) £100-120

227 Edward VII (1901-10), Maundy set, 1908, Fourpence to Penny (S.3985), brilliant, as

struck (4) £90-120
228 George V (1910-36), Maundy set, 1920, Fourpence to Penny (S.4016), toned, good

extremely fine (4) £80-100
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229

230

231

232

233

234

235

8236

237

George V (1910-36), Maundy set, 1926, Fourpence to Penny (S.4027), toned, good
extremely fine (4)

George V (1910-36), Maundy set, 1928, Fourpence to Penny (S.4043), lustrous, about
uncirculated (4)

George V (1910-36), Maundy set, 1928, Fourpence to Penny (S.4043), staining, about
uncirculated (4)

George V (1910-36), Maundy set, 1933, Fourpence to Penny (S.4043), cabinet tone,
good extremely fine (4)

George VI (1936-52), Maundy set, 1946, Fourpence to Penny (S.4086), iridescent tone,
about uncirculnted (4)

George VI (1936-52), Maundy set, 1949, Fourpence to Penny (S.4096), the large pieces
heavily haivlined, otherwise about uncirculoted (4)

Elizabeth II (1952-), Maundy set, 1967, Fourpence to Penny (S.4131), brilliant
uncirculated (4)

Elizabeth IT (1952-), Maundy set in gold, 2002, Fourpence to Penny (S.4211), handling
marks, otherwise brilliant uncivculated (4)

Miscellaneous Maundy coinage, George III (1760-1820), Twopence, 1766, young
laureate and draped bust right, 7ev. crowned value (S.3756); Victoria (1837-1901),
Twopence, 1838, young head left, 7er. crowned value in wreath (S.3919); a set of
Maundy coins (4), 1898, widow head in veil left, 7ev. as previous (S.3943); Fourpence,
1896, as previous (S.3944); Threepence, 1896, as previous (S.3945); Penny, 1896, as
previous (S.3947); Edward VII (1901-10), Fourpence, 1902, bare head right, 7ep. as
previous (S.3986); Twopence, 1902, as previous (S.3988), some with mounting marks at
12 o’clock, very fine to extremely fine, toned (11)
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A COLLECTION OF ENGLISH MILLED COINS.

THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Who is changing his focus after 50 years of collecting error coins, overdate strikes
and other shortlived type varieties produced for circulation since the reign of

Charles II, to establish a joint collection of the coinage of ancient Greece with his
daughter.

238 Charles I (1625-49), Halfcrown, Briot’s first milled issue, 14.43g, King on horseback,
riding left, 7ev. oval garnished shield between royal cypher, crown above (S.2853), fine £300-400

239

239 Charles I (1625-49), Shilling, Briot’s second milled issue, 5.49g, m.m. anchor and B,

Briot’s late bust left, value behind, 7ev. square-topped shield over cross fourchée (N.2305;
S.2859), weak in areas, fine

£120-150
240 Charles II (1660-85), Crown, 1662, draped and laureate bust right, no rose below, rep.
crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles, edge undated (S.3353), soft detwils with

central weakness, otherwise about fine £80-100
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241 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1664 xv1, draped and laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned
shields cruciform, cypher in angles (S.3362), typically soft, nonetheless approaching very fine £800-1,000

242 (x1.5) inpm e

242 Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1666 over 3 or 4 xv1il, draped and laureate bust right,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 446 {461}; S.3363), peripheral
weakness, otherwise almost fine, the reverse the better, very rare £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, February 2006, MS 6991
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243

244

Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1666 over 3 or 4 xv1i1, draped and laureate bust right,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 446; S.3363), peripheral and
central weakness, about fuir, very rare £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, August 2008, MS 8595

244 (x1.5)

Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1666 over 4 xvii, draped and laureate bust right,
elephant below, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 447, S.3364), even
wear, otherwise approaching fine, very rave £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink
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245 (x1.5)
245 Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1667 over 4 DECIMO NONO, draped and laureate bust
right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 463 (R6); S.3365),
peripheral weaknesses otherwise almost fine and of the highest rarity £3,000-4,000

PROVENANCE:

C Adams, Spink 177, 1 December 2005, lot 299

P Hunt, collection purchased in part by C Adams, 2000

Lt. Col. G T Pearce, purchased by Baldwin, 1978

H M Lingford, collection purchased en bloc by Baldwin, 1951

246 Charles ITI (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1668 over 4 VICESIMO, V over misplaced S in CAROLVS,
draped and laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 449
{464}; S.3365), peripheral weakness on obverse, central weakness to reverse otherwise neaving
fine, rarve £150-200

The cataloguer attributes the broader spacing between the CAR of CAROLVS as the cause for the
subsequent die sinker’s mistake with the final 8 of the King’s name.
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247

247 Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1669 VICESIMO PRIMO, draped and laureate bust right,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 450 {465}; S.3365), a shipwreck
example hence porosity, nonetheless fair and the raver true date variety £80-100

PROVENANCE:
Bt. November 1974

Probably from the HMS Association shipwreck, 1707

248 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1669 over 4 VICESIMO PRIMO, draped and laureate bust
right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 452 {466}; S.3365), graffiti
by mouth, flat, the obverse the better, about fuir £60-80

249 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1670 VICESIMO SECVNDO, draped and laureate bust
right, 7ev. MRG for MAG, crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 455 (R3)
{467A}; S.3365), flat, with central wenkness to reverse, approaching fine, rare £150-200

250 Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1672 VICESIMO QVARTO, fourth, draped and laureate
bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 460 (R3) {472};
S.3367), flat, with central obverse weakness, the reverse better, approaching fine, rare £80-100
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251

251 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrowns (3), 1673 VICESIMO QVINTO; 1674 VICESIMO SEXTO;
1676 VICESIMO OCTAVO, fourth, draped and laureate bust right, 7er. crowned shields
cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 463; 466, 471; S.3367), fair to fine, some flecked (3) £80-100

252

252 Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1674 over 3 VICESIMO SEXTO, fourth, draped and
laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 467 (R4)
{467A}; S.3367), typically soft details, nonetheless yood fine, the veverse better, rare £350-450

PROVENANCE:
C Adams, Spink 177, 1 December 2005, lot 325

253
253 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1678 TRICESIMO, fourth, draped and laureate bust
right, 7ep. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC -; S.3367), fair but rare £80-100
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254 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1679 TRICESIMO PRIMO, GRATTA variety, fourth,
draped and laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 481
(R3) {481A}; S.3367), die flaw in obverse legend which may account for ESC variety,
tooling before nose, nonetheless almost fine, rave £200-250

PROVENANCE:
C Adams, Spink 177, 1 December 2005, lot 345

255 (x1.5)

255 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1679 PRICESIMO PRIMO error, fourth, draped and
laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 487 (R3)
(484 1}; S.3367), about very fine, the reverse better, the edge lettering crisp, rave £350-450

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink

256 Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrowns (2), 1680 TRICESIMO SECVNDO, fourth, draped and
laureate bust right, 7ep. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 489 (R3)
{485}; S.3367); another, 1682 TRICESIMO QVARTO, similar, (ESC 493 (R2) {489};
S.3367), fuir, the first better (2) £80-120
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257

258

259

AT s

257 (x1.5)

Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1681 TRICESIMO TERTIO, fourth laureate and draped
bust right, elephant and castle below, 7ep. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles
(ESC 488 [R4]; S.3367), good fine, extremely rare £3,000-4,000

PROVENANCE:
C Adams, Spink 177, 1 December 2005, lot 358

259

Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1682 over 79 TRICESIMO QVARTO, fourth, draped and
laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, seven strings to harp, cypher in angles
(ESC 495 {489B]} [R4]; S.3367), two minor vim bruises, occasional weakness, overall fair
to near fine, very rave £200-250

PROVENANCE:
C Adams, Spink 177, 1 December 2005, lot 361
P Bateman, Bonhams, 4 June 1998, lot 395 (part)

Charles IT (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1684 over 3 TRICESIMO SEXTO, fourth, draped and
laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, six strings to harp, cypher in angles
(ESC 499 {492} [R4]; S.3367), flat details, almost fine, very rave £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Seaby, 1986, £90
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260 (x1.5)

260 Charles IT (1660-85), Shilling, 1663, first laureate and draped bust right, 7ev. crowned
shields cruciform, Scottish and Irish shields transposed, cyphers in angles (ESC 504
{1024} [R3]; S.3371), good fine or better, very rave £800-1,000

261 (x1.5)

261 Charles II (1660-85), Shilling, 1663, first laurcate and draped bust right, 7ev. A over G
in FRA, crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC 505 {1024A} [R5]; S.3371),
old gilding, very fine, extrvemely rave £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin
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262

263

264

262 (x2)

Charles II (1660-85), Shilling, 1666, second laurcate and draped bust right, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC 508 {1028} [R6]; S.3375), very fine or
better with attractive mint blooming on obverse, an icon within the milled Shilling series,
extremely rare £6,000-8,000

PROVENANCE:

Spink 196, 24 September 2008, lot 925, £6,000
Hamilton of Dalzell, Spink 3, 21 February 1979, lot 79
H A Parsons, Glendining, 11 May 1954, lot 548

264

Charles II (1660-85), Shilling, 1666, ‘Guinea head’ right, elephant below, 7ev. crowned
shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC 509 {1027} [R4]; S.3374), plugged nt 12 o’clock,
smoothed over and some detwil ve-engraved, obverse davkly toned, otherwise good fine or better
and very rare £800-1,200

Charles II (1660-85), Shillings (3), 1668, 1674 over 3, 1676, second laureate and

draped bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC 511 {1030},
527 {1039A}, 536 {1047} [R2]; S.3375), fine to good fine, the second rare (3) £250-350
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265

265 Charles II (1660-85), Shilling, 1674, second laureate and draped bust right, plume
below, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, plume at centre, cyphers in angles (ESC 526
{1040} [R21]; S.3370), very fine, toned, very rare £1,200-1,500

266

266 (x1.5)
266 Charles II (1660-85), Sixpence, 1678 over 7, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
crowned cruciform shields, cyphers in angles, G over misplaced G in MAG (ESC 573
{1517}; S.3382), toned, very fine, rare £200-250
267 Charles II (1660-85), Halfpenny, 1673, laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. Britannia

scated, date in exergue (S.3393); William and Mary (1689-94), Halfpennies, 1694 (2),

conjoined busts right, 7ev. as previous (S.3452), the first with some verdigris to obverse, fine,

the others fine or better (3) £100-120
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268 Charles ITI (1660-85), Farthings, 1672 (4), laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. Britannia
seated, date in exergue (Peck 519); another, no stops on obverse (Peck 520); another,

loose drapery on reverse (Peck 521); another, RO/OL in CAROLO (Peck -; S.3394), fair to
fine, some scavce, the last extremely rave (4) £350-400

PROVENANCE:
P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 6

269 Charles II (1660-85), Farthing, 1673, laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. reads BRITIN-
NIA, Britannia seated, date in exergue (Peck 524; S.3394), fuir, an extremely rave variety £200-300
PROVENANCE:

P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 8
Purchased privately at Spink, October 2002
Pegg, Spink 11, 8-9 October 1980, lot 363 (part)

270 Charles ITI (1660-85), Farthings (4), 1673, laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. Britannia
seated, date in exergue (Peck 522; S.3394); similar, no stop on reverse (Peck 526;
S.3394); similar, no stops on obverse (Peck 525; S.3394); similar, obverse reads CAROLA
(Peck 523; S.3394), fuir to good fine, the last three extremely rarve (4) £300-400

PROVENANCE:
P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 7

271 Charles IT (1660-85), Farthing, 1673, laurcate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. Britannia
scated, date in exergue (S.3394); William and Mary (1689-94), Farthing, 1694,
conjoined busts right, 7ev. as first (S.3453); William IITI (1694-1702), Farthings (2),
1697, 1700, laureate and cuirassed bust right, 7ev. as first (S.3557), near fine to good fine,
some scarce (6) £60-80



SPINK

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

272

Charles IT (1660-85), tin Farthing, 1684, laureate and cuirassed bust right, 7ev. Britannia
seated, edge NVMMORVM *FAMVLVS 1684.* (S.3395), clear copper plug, some corrosion on
each side, good fine, very rare

PROVENANCE:
P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 5, £260

James IT (1685-88), Crown, 1688 QVARTO, draped and laureate bust left, 7ev. crowned
shields cruciform (S.3407), rubbed, with occasional light edge bruising, otherwise n bold fine

274

James II (1685-88), Halfcrown, 1686 over 5 SECVNDO, first laureate and draped bust left,
rev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC 750 {495} [R3]; S.3408), toned, fine, very rare

James II (1685-88), Halfcrown, 1686 TERTIO, first laureate and draped bust left, v in
IACOBVS over another letter, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC - {-}; S.3408), speckied
toning on obverse, good fine, rare

James II (1685-88), Halfcrown, 1687 TERTIO, first laureate and draped bust left, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform (ESC 753 {498}; S$.3408); William and Mary (1689-94),
Halfcrown, 1689 pPriMO, first draped busts right, 7ev. second crowned shield, no frosting,
pearls (ESC 835 {507}; S.3434), both fine (2)

James IT (1685-88), Shilling, 1685, laureate and draped bust left, 7ev. crowned shields
cruciform (ESC 760 {1068}; S.3410), cleaned, fine, scarce

James IT (1685-88), Shilling, 1686, laurcate and draped bust left, 7ev. crowned shields
cruciform (ESC 765 {1070}; S.3410), mount marks at 12 and 6 o’clock, very fine and
toned, scarce
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279 (x1.5)
279 James II (1685-88), Shilling, 1686, laurcate and draped bust left, 7¢v. E over T in ET,
crowned shields cruciform (ESC 764 {-} [R2]; S.3410), some weakness to veverse, good very
fine, extremely rare £2,500-3,000
PROVENANCE:

Spink 215, 4 December 2012, lot 293

Omne is inclined to believe the rarity is greater that R2, for this error had not been documented
prior to auction in 2012, and no further examples have become known to the cataloguer since.

280 James II (1685-88), tin Halfpenny, 1685, laureate and draped bust right, 7ev. Britannia
seated, edge NVMMORVM *FAMVLVS*1685* (S.3419), some light scratches and marks to
obverse, traces of lustre, o very attractive example, extremely fine, very vave in this grade £3,000-3,500
PROVENANCE:
P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 12, £2,900

73



281

282

283

284

285

ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

William and Mary (1688-94), Crown, 1692 over inverted 2 QVINTO, conjoined, draped
and laureate busts right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (S.3433), usual
weaknesses, nbout fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink

William and Mary (1689-94), Halfcrown, 1690 SECVNDO, reads GRETIA, second V over
S in GVLIELMVS, first draped busts right, 7ep. second crowned shield, no frosting or pearls
(ESC 848 {514} [R3]; S.3434), about fine, very rave £100-150

William and Mary (1689-94), Shillings, 1692 (2), no stop after GRATIA, conjoined busts
right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC 863 {1075}; S.3437), the
fivst slightly donble-struck, fine, the second better (2) £300-400

284

284 (x1.5)

William and Mary (1689-94), Shilling, 1693 9 over 0, conjoined busts right, 7ev.

crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC - {1076A} [R4]; S.3437), about very

fine, scarce £500-600
PROVENANCE:

Bt. Spink, 18 March 2010

William and Mary (1689-94), Sixpences, 1693 (2), conjoined busts right, 7ep. crowned
cruciform shields, cyphers in angles (ESC 869 {1529}; S.3438), the first pierced, fine, the
second with some small scratches to reverse, good fine (2) £180-220
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286

287

288

289

290

William and Mary (1689-94), tin Halfpenny, 1691, laureate conjoined busts right, 7ev.
Britannia seated, date in exergue, edge NVMMORVM+ +FAMVLVS.1691 (S.3449), misplaced
collar obscuring parts of edge, very fine, traces of lustre

PROVENANCE:
P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 18, £850

William and Mary (1689-94), tin Farthing, 1690, conjoined busts right, 7¢p. Britannia
seated, date in exergue, edge NVMMORVM*FAMVLVS*1690* with rosette/star/rosette
(S.3451), some edge knocks, scuffing to rveverse at 1 and 4 o’clock, otherwise a most pleasing
example, good very fine, extremely rare

P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 22

William and Mary (1689-94), tin Farthing, 1692, conjoined busts right, 7ev. Britannia
seated, date in exergue, edge NVMMORVM++FAMVLVS.1692+ (S.3451), corrosion spots, good
fine, rare

PROVENANCE:
P Hanger, Spink 199, 25 June 2009, lot 24

William IIT (1695-1702), Crown, 1696 OCTAVO, first, draped and laureate bust right,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, first harp (S.3470), high points rubbed, mark on cheek,
otherwise good fine

William IIT (1695-1702), Crown, 1696 OCTAVO, GEI for DEI error, first, draped and
laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, first harp (S.3470), peripheral
weakness, accordingly about fine, nonetheless scarce

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink

75

£1,000-1,200

£1,200-1,500

£300-400

£80-100
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William III (1694-1702), Halfcrowns (2), 1696 ocravo, Exeter, first laureate and
draped bust right, E below, 7ep. crowned small shields cruciform, small early harp (ESC
1069 {537} [R4]; S.3478); 1697 NONO, York, as previous, Y below bust, 7ev. crowned

large shields cruciform, large early harp (ESC 1100 {551}; S.3492), the first near fine and
rare, the second better (2)

292 (x1.5)

William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1697 NONO, reads DEI GRR, first laureate and

draped bust right, 7ev. crowned large shields cruciform, late harp (ESC 1025 {541B} [R5],
this coiny S.3487), fair, clear ervor, extremely rare

PROVENANCE:

C Adams, Spink 177, 1 December 2005, lot 448, £920

H E Manville, Spink 140, 16 November 1999, lot 621

Purchased: Format, June 1991 Glendining, 27 November 1968, lot 410
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293 William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1697 ocravo, Norwich, first laureate and draped
bust right, N below, 7er. crowned large shields cruciform, late harp (ESC 1090 {549}
[R6]; S.3491), fine, weak in areas, extremely rare £600-800

294 William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1698 UNDECIMO, first laureate and draped bust
right, 7ev. crowned large shields cruciform, late harp (ESC 1036 {555} [R5]; S.3494),
fine, the veverse with some graffiti, extremely rave £500-600

295 William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1699 UNDECIMO, first laureate and draped bust
right, 7ep. crowned large shields cruciform, late harp, lion of Nassau inverted (ESC 1042
{560} [R3]; S.3494), good fine with pleasant tone, very rare £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin
Bt. Spink, 9 July 2007

7
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296 William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1700 DECIMO TERTIO, inverted A for vV in DECVS on
edge, first laureate and draped bust right, 7er. crowned large shields cruciform, late harp
(ESC 1039 {557A} [R3]; S.3494), about very fine £250-350

297 William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1701 DECIMO TERTIO, first laureate and draped
bust right, elephant and castle below, 7ev. crowned large shields cruciform (ESC 1050
{566} [R41; S.3495), fine, extremely rave £2,500-3,000

298 (x1.5)

298 William III (1694-1702), Shilling, 1696, I over (?) in GVLIELMVS, laureate and draped
bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC - {-}; S.3497), a very unusual and
unlisted ervor, the overpunched letter seemingly not present elsewhere on this coin, otherwise
[fine with a scratch across bust, extremely rave and possibly unique £80-120

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, May 1996
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299

300

301

302

303

299

William IIT (1694-1702), Shillings (3), 1696, York, first laureate and draped bust right,
script y below, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1191 {1086}; S.3502); 1697 (2),
third bust, nothing below, 7ep. as last (ESC 1132 {1108}; S.3511); Exeter, E below bust,
as last (ESC 1183 {1105}; S.3508), the last near fine, the first two better (3)

SPINK

£100-120

300 302 303

William IIT (1694-1702), Shillings, 1697 (2), Bristol, first laureate and draped bust
right, B below, 7ev. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1161 {1095}; S.3506); Chester, C
below bust, rev. as last (ESC 1172 {1096}; S.3507), the second fine with edge cut at 2
o’clock, the first better (2)

William IIT (1694-1702), Shilling, 1696, Chester, third laureate and draped bust right,
¢ below, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC 1171 {1089} [R3]; S.3507), some scratches
to obverse, fine, extremely vave bust for this year

William IIT (1694-1702), Shilling, 1697, Bristol, third laureate and draped bust variety,
aquiline portrait and thicker tie ends, B below, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1164
{1109} [R3]; S.3512), good fine, rare

William III (1694-1702), Shilling, 1699, fifth laurcate and draped bust right, 7ev.
crowned cruciform shields, plumes in angles (ESC 1149 {1119}; S.3517), good fine or
better, rare

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, 23 September 2013

79

£80-100
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304 William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1696, first laureate and draped bust right, 7ev.
crowned cruciform shields, Scottish arms at date, lion of Nassau and shields turned 90
degrees anticlockwise (ESC - {-}; S.3520), about very fine, a very peculiar error £500-600

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, December 2005, MS 6909

305
305 William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1697, first laureate and draped bust right, inverted
A for second Vv in GVLIELMVS, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1221 {1553} [R3];
S.3531), about very fine, rare £100-150

307
306
306 William ITI (1694-1702), Sixpences, Exeter (2), 1696, first laureate and draped bust

right, E below, 7ev. crowned cruciform shields, early harp, large crowns (ESC 1277
{1537}); 1697, as last, E over B below bust, 7¢p. as last (ESC 1282 {1560A} [R4]; S.3534),

both about fine, the second very rare (2) £100-150
307 William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1697, Exeter, first laureate and draped bust right, B

over E below bust, 7er. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1282 {1560A} [R4]; S.3534),

very fine, very rare £150-200
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308

308 William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1696, second laureate and draped bust right, reads
GVLELMVS, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1218 {1551} [R5]; S.3537), struck in low
relief, about very fine, extremely rave £800-1,200

309 William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1697, third laureate and draped bust right, rev.
crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1233 {1566}; S.3538), an attractive good extremely fine
with lustre, toned £120-150

81
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310

William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpences (2), 1697, Exeter, third laureate and draped bust
right, E below, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields, small crowns (ESC 1287 {1572}; S.3541);
1699, as last, nothing below bust (ESC 1248 {1576} [R31; S.3538), the first fine, the
second very fine and very rave (2)

Anne (1702-14), Crown, 1708 serrimo, Edinburgh, second, draped and laureate bust
right, E below, 7er. crowned shields cruciform, first harp (S.3470), rubbed, with
adjustment marks and other scratches in fields, approaching fine

Anne (1702-14), Halfcrown, 1703 TERTIO, first draped bust left, vIGO below, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform (ESC 1358 {569}; S.3580), very fine

Anne (1702-14), post-Union, Halfcrown, 1707 serTiMO, London, second draped bust
left, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC 1366 {574}; S.3604), good fine or better

Anne (1702-14), Halfcrowns (3), pre-Union, 1707 SEXTO, first draped bust left, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1265 {573}; S.3582); 1710
NONO, second draped bust left, 7ev. as previous (ESC 1372 {581}); 1712 UNDECIMO, as
previous (ESC 1374 {582}; S.3607), near fine to fine, the thivd with some graffiti on
obverse and a punchmark to bust (3)

Anne (1702-14), Halfcrown, 1709E ocravo, Z type 1 in date, Edinburgh, second
draped bust left, E below, 7ev. medal alignment, crowned shields cruciform (cf. ESC 1384
cf. §.3605), fine or better, very rare

The cataloguer notes with curiousity the omission of the medal alignment variety from both
the Standard Catalogue and the latest vevision of ESC, as examples have been available to
commerce for many years.
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316

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

Anne (1702-14), Shilling, 1703, second draped bust left, ViGO below, 7ep. crowned
cruciform shields (ESC 1388 {1131}; S.3580), some weakness to bust, fine, toned

Anne (1702-14), Shillings (2), post-Union, 1707, Edinburgh, second draped bust left,
E* below, 7ev. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 1417 {1138A}; S.3608); 1708, as last, E
below bust, 7ev. as last (ESC - {1144} [R2]; S.3608), about fine or better, both very rare
varieties (2)

Anne (1702-14), Shilling, 1707, Edinburgh, second draped bust left, E below, 7ev.
crowned cruciform narrow shields (ESC 1417 {1138A} [R4]; S.3608), almost fine and
very rave

Anne (1702-14), Shillings (3), 1708, third draped bust left, 7ev. crowned cruciform
shields (ESC 1399 {1147}; S.3613); 1711, fourth draped bust left, 7ev. as last (ESC 1408
{1158}; S.3618); 1714, as last, 7ev. roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1412 {1161};
$.3617), fine to good fine (3)

Anne (1702-14), Sixpence, 1703, draped bust left, viIGo below, 7ev. crowned cruciform
shields, angles plain (ESC 1446 {1582}; S.3590), softly struck, good very fine

Anne (1702-14), Sixpence, 1705, draped bust left, 7ev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (ESC 1450 {1585}; S.3594), about extremely fine, toned

George I (1714-27), Halfcrown, 1717 TIRTIO, Z type 1s in date, laureate and draped
bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1554 {589};
S.3642), bust rather flar with a scratch in obverse field, near fine, rveverse better, scarce

George I (1714-27), Halfcrown, 1720 over 17 SExTO, Z type 1 in date, laureate and
draped bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1555
{5901}; S.3642), very fine and lightly toned

George I (1714-27), Shilling, 1716, first laureate and draped bust right, 7ev. crowned
cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1562 {1163} [R3]; S.3645), fine, rare

83
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) o | | II
326

George I (1714-27), Shilling, 1719, first laureate and draped bust right, 7ev. crowned
cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1567 {1166} [R2]; S.3645), fine, rare

George 1 (1714-27), Shillings (2), 1721, first laureate and draped bust right, 7ev.
crowned cruciform shields, angles plain (ESC 1575 {1170} [R4]; S.3646); 1725, second
bust right, 7ev. as last, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1597 {1183}; S.3649), the first
Sfwir with fuint A° stamp to cheek, rarve, the second fine (2)

327 (x1.5)

George I (1714-27), Shilling, 1721 over 18(?), first laureate and draped bust right, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles in wrong order {ESC 1580
{1171A} [R41; S.3645), fine, the reverse better, extremely rare

George 1 (1714-27), Shillings, 1723 (2), first laureate and draped bust right, 7ep.
crowned cruciform shields, SSC in angles (ESC 1586 {1176}; S.3647); second laureate
and draped bust right, w.c.c. below, 7ep. as last, plumes and Cs in angles (ESC 1592

{1180} [R2]; S.3650), the first good very fine or better, toned, the second fuir and creased,
rare (2)
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329

330

331

332

333

329 (x1.5)

George I (1714-27), Shilling, 1726, second laureate and draped bust right, nothing
below, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1601 {1186}
[R5]; S.3649), some weakness to edyges, fine, extremely rare

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Baldwin

George I (1714-27), Sixpence, 1723, laureate and draped bust right, 7ev. crowned
cruciform shields, SSC in angles (ESC 1612 {1600}; S.3652); George II (1727-60),
Sixpences (4), 1728, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. as last, plumes in angles
(ESC 1738 {1605}; S.3706); 1746, old laureate and cuirassed bust left, LIMA below, 7ep.
as last, angles plain (ESC 1757 {1618}; S.3710A); 1757, 1758, as last, nothing below
bust (ESC 1762 {1622}, 1763 {1623}; S.3711), fine to extremely fine (5)

George I (1714-27), ‘Dump issue’ Halfpenny, 1717, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. Britannia seated, date in exergue (S8.3659), about very fine

George I (1714-27), Halfpennies (3), “Dump issue”, 1718 (2), first laureate and
cuirassed bust right, 7ev. Britannia seated, date in exergue (S.3659); 1723, second issue,
second bust right, 7ev. as previous (S.3660), fine to very fine (3)

George II (1727-60), Crown, 1741 DECIMO QVARTO, young, draped and laureate bust

left, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, roses in angles (ESC 1666; S.3687), scratch behind
bust, otherwise toned, about very fine

85
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George II (1727-60), Halfcrown, 1731 QVINTO, young laureate and draped bust left, 7ep.
crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1674 {595}; S.3692), good
fine, rare £250-350

George II (1727-60), Halfcrown, 1741 over 39 DECIMO QVARTO, young laureate and
draped bust left, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, roses in angles (ESC 1682 {601A};
$.3693), good fine, rare £200-300

George II (1727-60), Halfcrown, 1745 DECIMO NONO, old laureate and draped bust left,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, roses in angles (ESC 1685 {604}; S.3694), fine £80-120

George II (1727-60), Halfcrown, 1745 DECIMO NONO, old laureate and draped bust left,
LIMA below, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, angles plain (ESC 1687 {605}; S.3695),
about very fine £80-120

George II (1727-60), Halfcrown, 1746 DECIMO NONO, old laureate and draped bust left,
LIMA below, 7ep. crowned shields cruciform, angles plain (ESC 1688 {606}; S.3695A),
edge knock at 4 o’clock, otherwise nbout very fine £80-120

George IT (1727-60), Shilling, 1728, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ep. crowned
cruciform shields, angles plain (ESC 1698 {1191} [R2]; S.3699), about very fine £250-300

George IT (1727-60), Shilling, 1731, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ep. crowned
cruciform shields, plumes in angles (ESC 1702 {1195} [R2]; S.3697), fine, rare £80-120
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341 George IT (1727-60), Shilling, 1732, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ep. crowned
cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1705 {1196}; S.3698), fine £100-150

342 George II (1727-60), Shillings (2), 1734, young laurcate and cuirassed bust left, 7ep.
crowned cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1706 {1197}); 1735, as last
(ESC 1707 {1198}; S.3700), both fine (2) £80-120

343 George II (1727-60), Shilling, 1736 over 5, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev.
crowned cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1710 {1199A} [R2];
$.3700), fine, rare £100-150

344 (x1.5) 345 (x1.5)

344 George IT (1727-60), Shilling, 1737, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. crowned
cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1711 {1200}; S.3700), good very fine £200-250

345 George II (1727-60), Shilling, 1741 over 39, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform, roses in angles, smaller Garter star (ESC 1718 {1202A} [R5];
S.3701), circular die flaw through legend, otherwise toned, extremely fine and extremely rare £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, February 2000, 228, £400

346 George II (1727-60), Shillings (4), 1739, young laurcate and cuirassed bust left, 7ep.
crowned cruciform shields, roses in angles, smaller Garter star (ESC 1716 {1201};
§.3701); 1743, old laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7er. as last (ESC 1720 {1203};
$.3702); 1758 (2), as last, 7ev. similar, angles plain (ESC 1734 {1213}; S.3704), about
fine to extremely fine (4) £100-120

87
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George II (1727-60), Shilling, 1743 over 1, old laurecate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev.
crowned cruciform shields, roses in angles (ESC 1721 {1203A} [R3]; S.3702), fine, a
clear overdate, very rarve

George II (1727-60), Halfpennies (5), 1735, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev.
Britannia seated, date in exergue (S.3717); 1744, old laureate and cuirassed bust left,
GEORGIUS spelt with a U, 7ev. as previous (S.3718); 1746, 1748, 1753, as previous,
GEORGIVS spelt with a v (S.3719); Farthing, 1732, as first (S.3720); George III (1760-
1820), Halfpenny, 1774, laureate and cuirassed bust right, 7ev. as last (S.3774); Farthing,
1773, as previous (S8.3775), near fine to very fine (8)

349 (x1.5)

George III (1760-1820), ‘Northumberland”’ Shilling, 1763, young laureate and draped
bust right, 7ev. crowned cruciform shields (ESC 2124 {1214}; S.3742), some obverse
blemishing, otherwise good very fine and toned, the reverse better, rare

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, September 2009, MS 8880

George III (1760-1820), Shillings (3), 1787, old laureate and cuirassed bust right, 7ep.
crowned cruciform shields, no semée of hearts (ESC 2125 {1216}; S.3743); 1816,
laureate head right, 7ev. crowned shield in garter (ESC 2140 {1228}); 1817, as last (ESC
2144 {1232}; S.3790); George IV (1820-30), Shillings (3), 1824, laureate head left, 7ev.
crowned shield in garter (ESC 2400 {1251}; S.3811); 1826 (2), bare head left, #ev. lion

atop crown (ESC 2409 {1257}; S.3812), generally fine to very fine, the first good extremely
fine or better (6)

George IIT (1760-1820), Pennies (2), Fourth issue, 1806, 1807, short haired laureate
and draped bust right, date below, 7¢p. Britannia seated (S.3780); Halfpennies (3), 1806
(2), one with three berries to reverse, 1807, as Penny (S.3781); Farthings (2), 1799,
laureate and draped bust right, date below, 7ep. as previous (S.3779); 1806, as Penny
(S.3782); George IV (1820-30), Halfpennies (2), 1825, 1826, bare head left, date
below, 7ev. Britannia seated (S.3824); Farthings (2), 1822, 1825, laureate and draped
bust left, 7ev. as previous, date in exergue (S.3825), fine to extremely fine (11)
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352

353

354

355

356

357

358

359

360

361

George IIT (1760-1820), Crown, 1819 Lx, laureate bust right, 7er. St George and
dragon (S.3787), almost extremely fine

George IIT (1760-1820), Halfcrowns (4), 1816, large head right, date below, 7ev.
crowned shield in garter (ESC 2086 {613}; §.3788); 1817, 1818, 1819, small head right,
rev. as last (ESC 2096 {618}, 2099 {621}, 2102 {623}; S.3789); additionally,
contemporary copy of a Halfcrown, 1819, in brass, about fine to about extremely fine (5)

George IIT (1760-1820), Sixpences (4), 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, small laureate head
right, 7ev. crowned shield in garter (ESC 2191 {1630}, 2195 {1632}, 2199 {1634}, 2201
{1636}; S.3791); George IV (1820-30), Sixpence, 1826, bare head left, 7ev. lion atop
crown (ESC 2433 {1662}; S.3815), fine to extremely fine, the third scarce (5)

George IV (1820-30), Crown, 1821 SECUNDO, laureate head left, 7er. St George and
dragon (S.3787), underlying reflective surfaces, extremely fine

George IV (1820-30), Halfcrowns (2), 1820, laureate head left, 7ev. crowned garnished
shield (ESC 2357 {628}; S.3807); 1829, bare head left, 7er. crowned shield with crest
(ESC 2378 {649}; S.3808); William IV (1830-37), Halfcrowns (2), 1835, 1836, bare
head right, 7er. crowned and draped shield (ESC 2481 {665}, 2482 {666}; S.3834A), fine
to very fine (4)

George IV (1820-30), Penny, 1827, laureate head left, 7ev. Britannia seated (S.3823),
near fine, extremely rave

William IV (1830-37), Shilling, 1836, bare head right, 7ev. crowned value within wreath
(ESC 2494 {1273}; S.3835); Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (4), 1838, 1839, 1848 /6,
1856, young head left, 7ev. as last (ESC 2973 {1278}, 2975 {1280}, 2994 {1294} [R2],
3007 {1304}; S.3904), the first very fine, the rest near fine to fine, the fourth rave (5)

William IV (1830-37), Sixpences, 1834 (2), bare head right, 7ev. crowned value in
wreath (ESC 2504 {1674}; S.3836); Victoria (1837-1901), Sixpences (3), 1844 large
44, 1845, 1853, young head left, rev. as last (ESC 3177 {1690}, 3179 {1691}, 3189
{1698}; S.3908), fine to very fine, some scarce (5)

William IV (1830-37), Pennies, 1831, 1834, bare head left, date below, 7ep. Britannia
seated (S.3845); Halfpennies (2), 1834, 1837, as Pennies (S.3847), fine to very fine (4)

William IV (1830-37), Penny, 1837, bare head right, date below, 7ep. Britannia seated
(S.3845), some edge knocks, fine, scarce
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362 Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1845, cinquefoil stops, young head left, 7ev. crowned
shield in wreath (S.3882), light edge bruise on reverse, about very fine £150-200
363 Victoria (1837-1901), Crowns (2), 1887, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St George and dragon

(8.3921), two minor edge marks, otherwise vesidual proof-like lustre in recesses, good very
fine; another, 1898 1x11, old head left, rev. as last (S.3937), rubbing on high points, almost

very fine (2) £120-150
364 Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrown, 1845, young head left, date below, 7er. crowned
shield in wreath (ESC 2722 {679}; S.3888), toned, friction to hair, otherwise extremely fine £180-220

365 Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrowns (2), 1848, young head left, 7ev. crowned shield within

wreath (ESC 2726 {681}); 1849, large date, as previous (ESC 2730 {682}; S.3888), near

fine or better, both scarce £80-120
366 Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrown, 1874, young head left, date below, 7er. crowned

shield in wreath (ESC 2741 {692}; S.3888), lustrous, pecks to neck and field, abour

extremely fine £150-250
367 Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrowns (6), 1874, 1875, 1878, 1883, 1884, 1885, young

head left, 7ev. crowned value in wreath (ESC 2741 {692}, 2745 {696}, 2751 {701}, 2762

{711}, 2764 {712}, 2765 {713}; S.3889), near fine to very fine (6) £180-220
368 Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrown, 1887, young head left, 7ev. crowned value in wreath

(ESC 2769 {717}; S.3888), lustrous, extremely fine or better £150-200
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369 Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrowns (3), 1887, 1888, 1889, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. crowned
shield within garter (ESC 2771 {719}, 2773 {721}, 2774 {722); S.3924); Florins, 1887
(2), as Halfcrown, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC 2953 {868}; S.3925), fine to good
extremely fine (5) £120-150

370 Victoria (1837-1901), ‘Gothic’ Florin, 1854 MDCCCLIV, ‘Gothic’ bust left, 7ev. appears
to read ONC TENTH, crowned shields cruciform (ESC 2830 {-}; S.3891), fuir, extremely
rare £200-300

371 Victoria (1837-1901), ‘Gothic’ Florin, 1859 MDCCCLIX, ‘Gothic’ bust left, 7er. crowned
shields cruciform (ESC 2842 {818}; S.3891), extremely fine and lustrous, scarce £120-150

372 Victoria (1837-1901), ‘Gothic’ Florins (2), 1866 MDcCCCLXVI, 1869 MDCCCLXIX,
‘Gothic’ bust left, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC 2858 {828}, 2867 {834}; S.3892,
3893), good very fine or better (2) £200-300

373 Victoria (1837-1901), Florins (11), ‘Godless’ type, 1849, ‘Gothic’ bust left, w.w.
behind, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform (S.3890); ‘Gothic’ type (10), 1856 (S.3891),
1872, 1873, 1874 /3 (ESC 2882 [R2]), 1874, 1876, 1877 (S.3893), 1881, 1884, 1885
(8.3900), as last, dates in Roman numerals, about fine to very fine, some rare (11) £300-400

374 Victoria (1837-1901), Shilling, 1850, young head left, 7ev. crowned value in wreath
(ESC 2996 {1296} [R3]; S.3904), fair, very rare £700-900
PROVENANCE:
Spink 215, 4-5 December 2012, lot 360
375 Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (3), 1858 over 6, young head left, 7ev. crowned value in
wreath (ESC 3012 {-}; S.3904); 1871, 1872, similar (ESC 3039 {1321}, 3042 {1324};
S$.3906A), fine to good very fine, the first very rave (3) £120-150
376 Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (5), 1877, 1878, third young head left, 7ev. crowned

value in wreath (ESC 3047 {1329}, 3049 {1330}; S.3906A); 1881, 1882, 1883, fourth
head, as previous (ESC 3068 {1338}, 3071 {1341}, 3072 {1342}; S.3907), near fine to
pood fine (5) £80-120

377 Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (4), 1886, young head left, 7ev. crowned value in wreath
(ESC 3078 {1347}; S.3907); 1887, 1888, small Jubilee bust left, 7ev. crowned shield in
Garter (ESC 3137 {1351}, 3139 {1353}; S.3926); 1889, large Jubilee bust left, 7ev. as
last (ESC 3142 {1355}; S.3927), fine to good extremely fine (4) £80-120
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I 378 I I 379 l

378 Victoria (1837-1901), Pennies (2), 1841, young head left, 7ev. Britannia seated, no

colon after REG; 1846, far colon, similiar (S.3948), the second with some dark spots, good

very fine, the first very fine (2) £60-80
379 Victoria (1837-1901), Pennies (2), 1847, 1848 over 7, young head left, 7ev. Britannia

scated (8.3948), both about extremely fine and toned, the second with a scratch to reverse (2) £100-150

) . .
382

380 Victoria (1837-1901), Penny, 1849, young head left, date below, 7¢p. Britannia seated
(8.3948), edge knock ar 4 o’clock, otherwise near very fine, rave £200-300

381 Victoria (1837-1901), Pennies (3), 1841, young head left, date below, rep. Britannia
seated, no colon after REG; 1848 /6, as last; 1856, as last, space between colon and REG
(S.3948), all about fine, the last two very rave (3) £150-250

382 Victoria (1837-1901), Pennies (2), 1854, 1857, young head left, date below, rep.
Britannia seated (S.3948), both with minor edge knocks, the first extremely fine, the second
very fine or better (2) £70-100

383 Victoria (1837-1901), Pennies (10), 1844, 1845, 1848, 1851, 1853, 1855 (2), 1858
(2), 1859, young head left, date below, 7ep. Britannia seated (S.3948), fine to very fine,
some scarce (10) £100-200
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Victoria (1837-1901), Halfpenny, 1845, young head left, date below, rep. Britannia
seated (S.3949), very fine, marbled chocolate and dark toning. The key copper Halfpenny
date, very rave

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfpennies (4), 1848 over 7, 1855 (2), 1858, young head left,
rev. Britannia seated (S.3949), very fine to extremely fine (4)

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfpennies (4), 1843, 1844, 1846, 1859 over 8, young head left,
rev. Britannia seated (S.3949), fine to near extremely fine, some scarce (4)

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfpennies (11), copper issue (10), 1838, 1841, 1851 (2), 1852,
1853, 1854, 1856, 1858, 1858/6, young head left, date below, 7er. Britannia seated
(8.3949); bronze issue, 1871, young laureate bust left, 7ep. as last, date in exergue
(S8.3950), fair to very fine, the last very rare (11)
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ENGLISH MILLED COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Charles II (1660-85), Crowns (7), first bust, 1662, edge undated, draped and laureate
right, rose below, 7ev. coin alignment, crowned shields cruciform, quartered arms type,
regnal cypher interlocking (S.3350); second bust (2), 1668 VICESIMO, similar, no rose,
rev. plainer arms; another, 1671 VICESIMO TERTIO, as last (S.3357); third bust (3), 1671
VICESIMO TERTIO, as previous; 1676 VICESIMO OCTAVO; 1677 VICESIMO NONO (S.3358);
fourth bust, 1680 TRICESIMO SECVNDO as before (S.3359); additionally, Halfcrown, 1672
VICESIMO QVARTO, as last (S.3360), fair to fine, some cleaned (8)

Charles II (1660-85), Crown, 1664 xv1, second, draped and laureate bust right, 7ev. die
axis 5h, crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 362; S.3355), wear to high
points, otherwise very fine

Charles IT (1660-85), Crowns (2), 1666 xv111, 1673 QVINTO (ESC 366, 390), fair to fine
(2)

Charles IT (1660-85), Crown, 1671 VICESIMO TERTIO, ET over FR error, second draped
and laureate bust right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (ESC 384;
S.3357), rubbed, near fine, but very rare

393

Charles II (1660-85), Halfcrown, 1670 VICESIMO SECVNDO, third, draped and laureate
bust right, 7er. crowned shields cruciform, cypher in angles (ESC 453; S.3365), two marks
before chin, otherwise about very fine

Charles II (1660-85), Shilling, 1676, second draped and laureate bust right, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (S.3375), blemish before nose, otherwise n bold

fine
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£300-350

£450-550

£150-200

£180-220

£180-220

£120-150



December 6 & 7, 2017 - LONDON

394

395

396

397
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400
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James IT (1685-88), Crown, 1688 QVARTO, second laureate and draped bust left, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform (ESC 746; S.3407), graffiti on bust, otherwise fine, the reverse
better

James ITI (1685-88), Shilling, 1686, laurcate and draped bust left, 7ev. crowned shields
cruciform (ESC 765; S.3410), countermark before chin, otherwise good fine, the reverse
better

William and Mary (1688-94), Halfcrown, 1689 PRIMO, conjoined, draped and laureate
busts right, MY ANGI // A PREASENT // FROM 7ep. crowned first shield, cauls and interior
frosted, with pearls UR // GRANDPAPA (S.3434), graffiti in fields and other surface marks,
otherwise good fine

William and Mary (1688-94), Halfcrown, 1689 PRIMO, conjoined, draped and laureate
busts right, 7er. crowned first shield, cauls and interior frosted, with pearls (ESC 826;
S.3434), rub to high points, otherwise very fine

PROVENANCE:
Bonhams, 5 July 2005, lot 438

William and Mary (1688-94), Halfcrown, 1689 PRIMO, conjoined, draped and laureate
busts right, 7ev. second crowned shield, caul only frosted, no pearls (S.3435), light
flecking and softness to crown, otherwise very fine

399

William and Mary (1688-94), Sixpence, 1693, conjoined, draped and laureate busts
right, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, cyphers in angles (S.3438), toned, a pleasing good

fine

William IIT (1694-1702), Crowns (5), 1695 ocTavo, draped and laureate bust right, 7ep.
crowned shields cruciform; also 1696 OCTAVO (4), as before (S.3470), fair to fine, some
cleaned or with minor graffiti (5)

William IIT (1694-1702), Crown, 1696 ocTAvO, draped and laureate bust right, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform (ESC 995; §.3470); also, Halfcrown, 1696 OCTAVO, similar,
rev. large shields, carly seven-stringed harp (ESC 1016; S.3481), the first with edge knock,
otherwise good fine, the second almost fine

PROVENANCE:
i) Bonhams, 5 July 2005, lot 443
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William IIT (1694-1702), Crown, 1696 ocTAvO, draped and laureate bust right, 7ev.

crowned shields cruciform (ESC 995; S.3470), struck with damaged reverse die, otherwise

near very fine

William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1696 octavo, Norwich, first bust right, N below,
rev. crowned small shields cruciform (ESC 1083; S.3491), adjustment marks at date,
minor surface flecking, otherwise good very fine

William III (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1698 DECIMO, draped and laureate bust right, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform (S.3494), toned with light flecking, almost extremely fine

405

William IIT (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1700 bVODECIMO, first draped bust right, 7ev.
crowned shields cruciform (ESC 1043; S. 3494), adjustment marks to hair, otherwise
about extremely fine

William IIT (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1697, Chester, laureate and draped bust right, C
below, 7ep. crowned cruciform shields (S.3533); Fourpence and Twopence, both 1699,
as previous, nothing below bust, 7ev. crowned value (S.3549, 3551A); Threepence and
Penny, both 1701, similar (S.3550, 3552), fine to extremely fine (5)

Anne (1702-14), post-Union Crowns, 1707 (4), Edinburgh (2), second draped bust left,

rep. crowned shields cruciform, angles plain, SEXTO on edge (S.3600); also, London (2),
as before, SEPTIMO on edge (S.3601), fair to fine, some with adjustment marks (4)
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Anne (1702-14), Crown, 1713 DVODECIMO, third draped bust left, 7ev. crowned shields
cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1349; S.3603), dark tone, a pleasing good very
fine

Anne (1702-14), pre-Union Halfcrown, 1707 SEXTO, narrow colon after REG, draped
bust left, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1265; S.3582),
marks to cheek, otherwise attractively toned and a bold very fine

Anne (1702-14), post-Union Halfcrown, 1707 SEPTIMO, draped bust left, 7ev. crowned
shields cruciform, plain angles (ESC 1366; S.3604), attractive iridescence overlying lustre
in recesses, gJood very fine

Anne (1702-14), post-Union Halfcrowns, Edinburgh (5), 1707 sexto (3), draped bust
left, E below, 7ev. coin alignment, crowned shields cruciform, angles plain; local dies (2),
1708 SEPTIMO, coin alignment, as last (S.3605); another, 1709 ocTavo, medal alignment,
otherwise as before (Adams, Spink 177, lot 511 (same dies); S.3605 var.), fair to good
fine, the last rare (5)

For further commentary on the 1709 halfcrown, see cataloguer’s note to lot 315

13 I

4

Anne (1702-14), Shilling, 1703, second draped bust left, viGo below, 7ey. crowned
shields cruciform (ESC 1388; S.3586), minor surface marks on bust, otherwise about very
fine, the veverse better

Anne (1702-14), post-Union Shilling, 1707, Edinburgh, second draped bust left, E
below, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform, angles plain (ESC 1414; S.3608), light adjustment
marks to veverse, otherwise very fine
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414 Anne (1702-14), Shilling, 1708, Edinburgh local dies, second draped bust left, E *

below, 7ep. crowned shields cruciform, narrow 0 and reversed Z type 1 in date, no stops
after G, R and B (ESC 1433 [R2]; S.3609A), central weakness, otherwise about fine,

nevertheless rare

£100-130

415 Anne (1702-14), Sixpence, 1703, second draped bust left, viGo below, 7er. crowned
shields cruciform (S.3590), minor surface marks, otherwise toned near very fine £100-130

416 George I (1714-27), Quarter-Guinea, 1718, draped and laureate bust, 7ev. crowned

shields cruciform, national emblems adorn sceptres in angles (S.3638), lustrous, extremely
fine

417

George I (1714-27), Shilling, 1722, draped and laureate bust right, 7ep. crowned shields
cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (S.3645), toned, almost very fine

£200-250

417

£120-150
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418 George IT (1727-60), Crown, 1739 DVODECIMO, young, laureate and draped bust left,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1665; S.3687), faintest
rul to high points, otherwise, toned and lustrous, almost extremely fine £1,200-1,500

419 George II (1727-60), Crown, 1739 DVODECIMO, young, laureate and draped bust left,
rev. crowned shields cruciform, roses and plumes in angles (ESC 1665; S.3687), toned,
good very fine £900-1,100

420 George II (1727-60), Crown, 1751 v. QVARTO, old laurcate and draped bust left, 7ep.
crowned cruciform shields, angles plain (ESC 1693 {610); S.3690), extremely fine, toned,
rare £1,500-2,000

421 George IT (1727-60), Shilling, 1739, young laureate and cuirassed bust left, 7ev. crowned
cruciform shields, roses in angles (S.3701); Sixpence, 1732, as previous, 7ev. roses and
plumes in angles (S.3707), both very fine or better, the second toned (2) £150-180

422 George ITI (1760-1820), coinage of 1787, Shillings (5), no semée (4) (S.3743); semée
(1) (S.37406); also, Sixpences, with semée (3) (S.3749), generally fine to very fine, some

once cleaned and vetoned, o Sixpence with veddish deposits in recesses (8) £80-100

423 George III (1760-1820), Twopence, 1797 (8.3776), very fine, other copper coins and
tokens, mostly 18th and 19th century (11), some good or better (12) £60-80
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424 George III (1760-1820), oval countermark issue Dollar, 8 Reales, 1788, Mexico City
mint, laureate and draped bust right, oval countermark of George III in centre, 7ep.
crowned square-topped shield dividing pillars (S.3765), cleaned, beginning to retone, very
fine £120-150

425 George IIT (1760-1820), oval countermark issue Dollar, 8 Reales, 1792, Mexico City
mint, laureate and draped bust right, oval countermark of George III in centre, 7ep.
crowned square-topped shield dividing pillars (S.3765), extremely fine or better with a light

polden tone over original surfices £200-300
426 George III (1760-1820), Bank of England Dollar, 1804, draped and laureate bust right,

7ev. Britannia seated (S.3768), cleaned, traces of host coin apparent below bust, about very

fine £120-150

427 George IIT (1760-1820), Bank of England, Eighteenpence, 1812, laureate head right,
rev. value in wreath (S.3772), toned, good extremely fine £80-100

428 George IIT (1760-1820), Crown, 1818 LIX, laureate head right, 7ev. St George and
dragon (ESC 2009; S.3787), mark on cheek, a pleasing good very fine £180-220
429 George IIT (1760-1820), Crown, 1819 LIX, laureate head right, 7ev. St George and
dragon (ESC 2010; S.3787), extremely fine £250-300
PROVENANCE:

Bonhams, 5 July 2005, lot 497

430 George III (1760-1820), Crown, 1819 LIX, no stops on edge, laureate head right, 7ev.
St George and dragon (ESC 2011; S.3787), a pleasing good very fine £200-250
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431 George III (1760-1820), Halfcrown, 1817, first laureate head right, 7er. A in MAL
unbarred, crowned shield in Garter (ESC 2090 var.; S.3788 var.), unlisted variety,
lustrous, about uncirculated £200-250
PROVENANCE:
Bt. USA, 1962, $30
432 George IIT (1760-1820), Shilling, 1817, RrITT flaw, laureate head right, 7ev. crowned
shield in Garter (S8.3790), dig before nose, otherwise lustrous, good extremely fine £80-100

433 George IV (1820-30), Sovereign, 1829, laureate head left, 7ev. crowned shield (S.3801),
extremely fine, some remaining lustre £2,200-2,500

434 George IV (1820-30), Crown, 1821 SECVNDO, laureate head left, 7ev. St George and
dragon (ESC 2310; S.3805), lustrous, extremely fine £450-550

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 17 September 1980, lot 327, £360

435 George IV (1820-30), Shillings (2), 1821, laureate head left, 7ev. crowned garnished
shield (ESC 2396; S.3810); 1825, bare head left, 7ev. lion atop crown (ESC 2405;
S.3812), both very fine (2) £70-100
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g436
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William IV (1830-37), Sovereign, 1837, second bare head right, 7ev. crowned shield and
mantle (S.3829B), some marks to bust, about very fine £800-900

Victoria (1837-1901), Sovereign, 1870, young head left, 7ev. crowned shield within
wreath (S.3853), slight edge knock at 5 o’clock, extremely fine or better, lustrous £250-300

Victoria (1837-1901), Sovereign, 1876, young head left, 7er. St. George and dragon
(S.3856A), some rubbing to bust, extremely fine or better, lustrous £250-300

Victoria (1837-1901), Sovereign, 1892, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St. George and dragon
(8.3860C), extremely fine, lustrous £280-320

Victoria (1837-1901), Sovereign, 1898, old head left, »ev. St. George and dragon
(8.3874), extremely fine or better, lustrous £300-400

Victoria (1837-1901), Half-Sovereign, 1887, Jubilee bust left, normal JEB on
truncation, 7ev. high shield (S.3869), hairlines, brilliant uncivculnted, from polished dies
and therefore proof-iike, in PCGS holder graded MS62 £200-300

Victoria (1837-1901), Crowns (2), 1844 vi11, cinquefoil stops on edge, young head left,
rev. crowned shield (ESC 2562); 1845 v, similar (ESC 2564; S.3882), both about very
[fine, the second with an edge knock at 7 o’clock on obverse (2) £250-300
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Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1844, cinquefoil stops on edge, young head left, 7ev.
crowned shield (ESC 2562; S.3882), a light edge bruise, rubbed, good fine £80-100

Victoria (1837-1901), Gothic Crown, 1847 UNDECIMO, Gothic bust left, 7er. crowned
shields cruciform (ESC 2573; S.3883), cleaned with a light edge bruise, otherwise good very
fine £800-1,000

445

446

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1847, cinquefoil stops on edge, edge reads FT for ET,
young head left, 7ev. crowned shield (ESC 2568 - R2; S.3882), very fine, toned £150-180

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1887, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St. George and dragon (ESC
2585; S.3921), toned, lustrous, good extremely fine £90-120

447

448

449

450

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1887, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St. George and dragon (ESC
2585; S.3921), lustrous, good extremely fine £90-120

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1887, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St. George and dragon (ESC
2585; S.3921), an attractive ividescence, extremely fine £80-100

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown to Sixpence, 1887 (6), Jubilee bust left, 7ev. various types
(S.3921; 3923-6; 3928), good extremely fine or better, the larger denominations exhibiting
an attractive tone (6) £180-220

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown to Sixpence, 1887 (6), Jubilee bust left, 7er. various types
(8.3921; 3923-6; 3928), the Crown and Sixpence bagmarked, otherwise good very fine, the
others extremely fine or better (6) £120-150
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Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1889, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St George and dragon (ESC
2589; S.3921), light and occasional bagmark in fields with a bint of tone in reverse field,
otherwise in glovious mint state

£200-250

452

453

454

455

456

457

458

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1890, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St. George and dragon (ESC
2590; S.3921), extremely fine

Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1891, Jubilee bust left, 7ev. St George and dragon (ESC
2591; 8.3921), toned, lustrous, good extremely fine or better

Victoria (1837-1901), Crowns, 1895 Lix; 1897 Lx; 1900 Ixiv, old head left, rev. St.
George and dragon (ESC 2599; 2602; 2609; S.3921), the first harshly cleaned, all with
rul to high points, very fine or better (3)

Victoria (1837-1901), Double Florins, 1887-1890 (18), Jubilee bust left, rev. crowned
shields cruciform, national emblems adorn sceptres in angles (S.3923), good fine to
extremely fine, one mounted, some cleaned (18)

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrowns (6), 1849; 1850, young head left, 7ev. crowned shield
within wreath (S.3888); 1877; 1886 (2); 1887, similar (S.3889); additionally, ‘Gothic’
Florins (4), mdceclix (1859); mdecclx (1860) (S.3891); also, mdccclxxii (1872), die no.
75; mdccclxxiii (1873), die no. 28 (S.3892), fair to very fine (10)

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrown, 1885, young head left, 7ev. crowned shield within
wreath (ESC 2765; S.3889), practically as struck

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrowns (9), 1887 (3); 1889 (2), Jubilee bust left, rev.
crowned, square shield in Garter (S.3924), also, old head (4), 1895; 1896, 1899 (2),
similar (S.3938); additionally, Florins (2), 1887; 1889, as first, 7ev. crowned shields
cruciform, national emblems adorn sceptres in angles (S.3925), fair to extremely fine, some
cleaned (11)
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459

460

461

462

463

464

465

466

Victoria (1837-1901), Halfcrown, 1900, old veiled bust left, 7ev. crowned shield in
Garter (S.3938), lustrous, practically as struck

l 460 l

Victoria (1837-1901), ‘Godless’ Florin, 1849 ww, gothic bust left, 7er. crowned shields
cruciform, national emblems in angles (S.3890), die flaw through neck, otherwise good
extremely fine

Victoria (1837-1901), ‘Godless’ Florin, 1849 ww, gothic bust left, 7ev. crowned shields
cruciform, national emblems in angles (ESC 2815 {-}; S.3890), extremely fine

I 462 I

Victoria (1837-1901), ‘Gothic’ Florin, mdccclvi (1856), gothic bust left, 7ev. crowned
shields cruciform, national emblems in angles (ESC 2833; S.3891), dark tone overlying
lustrous surfuces, extremely fine

Victoria (1837-1901), Florins (2), ‘Godless’ type, 1849, Gothic bust left, ww behind,
rev. crowned shields cruciform (ESC 2815; S.3890); ‘Gothic’ type, mdccclxxxv (1885),
similar (ESC 2908; S.3893), both extremely fine or better (2).

Victoria (1837-1901), Florin, 1889, Jubilee bust left, 7er. crowned shields cruciform,
sceptres adorned with national emblems in angles (ESC 2957; S.3925), a sumptuous blue
tone overlying lustrous, original surfuces, virtually as struck

PROVENANCE:
Bt. 14 February 1981

Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (7), 1879, third young head left, 7¢v. crowned value in
wreath (ESC 3042; S.3906A); 1879, 1881, 1883, 1885, 1886, 1887, fourth young head,
similar (ESC 3072, 3067, 3072, 3076, 3078, 3080; S.3907), fine to very fine (7)

Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings, 1887 (4), small Jubilee bust left, 7er. crowned shield in
Garter (ESC 3137; S.3920), extremely fine to uncirculnted (4)
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467

467 Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings, 1887 (4), small Jubilee bust left, 7¢v. crowned shield in
Garter (ESC 3137; 8.3920), extremely fine to uncirculated (4) £80-100

468 Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (4), 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892, large Jubilee bust variety

(S8.3927), generally good very fine (4) £80-100
469 Victoria (1837-1901), Shillings (6), 1897, 1898, 1899 (2), 1900, 1901, old veiled bust

left, rev. three crowned shields in Garter (ESC 3162, 3163, 3164, 3165, 3166; S.3940A),

fine to extremely fine (6) £80-100

470 Victoria (1837-1901), Penny, 1857, ornamental trident type, young head left, rev.
Britannia seated (S.3948); additionally, Farthings, 1857 (2), (S.3950), all extremely fine
or better with much residual lustre (3) £80-100

471 Victoria (1837-1901), Penny, 1858, young head left, 7ev. Britannia seated (S.3948),

Halfpenny, 1857, similar (S.3949), Farthing, 1854, similar (S.3950), near extremely fine
or better (3) £70-100
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472

473

Victoria (1837-1901), Penny, 1860, bun head left, 7er. Britannia seated right (Gouby-;
S.-), carbon spot and with die flaw through date, otherwise lustrous and about as struck

Edward VII (1901-10), matt proot Crown, 1902, bare head right, »ev. St. George and
dragon (ESC 3562; S.3979), cleaned, good extremely fine

SPINK

£120-150

£120-150

474

475

476

477

478

479

480

Edward VII (1901-10), Crown, 1902, bare head right, 7ep. St. George and dragon (ESC
3560; S.3978), toned, good extremely fine

Edward VII (1901-10), Crown, 1902, bare head right, 7ep. St. George and dragon (ESC
3560; S.3978), toned, about extremely fine

Edward VII (1901-10), Crown, 1902, bare head right, 7er. St. George and dragon
(S.3978); Halfcrowns, 1902 (2), as previous, 7ev. crowned shield in Garter (S.3980);
Shilling, 1906, similar, 7ep. lion atop shield (S.3982); Sixpences, 1902 (2), similar, 7ev.
crowned value in wreath (S.3983); Threepence, 1909, as last (S.3984), very fine to
uncirculated (7)

Edward VII (1902-10), Halfcrowns (11), 1902 (3), 1904, 1907 (4), 1908, 1909, 1910,
fine and better (11)

Edward VII (1901-10), Halfcrowns (17), 1902 (3); 1903 (2); 1904 (2); 1906 (2);
1907; 1908 (2); 1909 (2); 1910 (3), bare head right, 7er. crowned shield in Garter
(S.3980), fair to good fine for issue (17)

Edward VII (1901-10), Halfcrown 1905, bare head right, 7ev. crowned shield in Garter
(S.3980), almost fine, the date clear

Edward VII (1901-10), matt proof Florin, 1902, bare head right, 7ev. Britannia standing
(ESC 3578; S.3981), extremely fine

107

£120-150

£90-120

£120-150

£150-200

£80-100

£200-250

£60-80



SPINK ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

481 Edward VII (1901-10), Florins (2), 1903, 1904, bare head right, 7¢p. Britannia standing
(S.3981), both extremely fine or better with matt toning over oviginal lustre (2) £120-150
482 Edward VII (1901-10), Florins (21), including two 1905, fair to fine (21) £100-150

483 Edward VII (1901-10), matt proof Shilling, 1902, bare head right, 7ev. lion atop crown
(ESC 3588; S.3982), scuffs to neck, otherwise good extremely fine £60-80

485
484 Edward VII (1901-10), matt proof Shilling, 1902, bare head right, 7ev. lion atop crown
(8.3982); also George V (1910-36), proof Shilling, 1911, bare head left, 7ep. as before
(S.4013), faint bairlines, otherwise brilliant uncivculated (2) £110-140

485 Edward VII (1901-10), matt proof Shilling, 1902, bare head right, 7¢p. lion atop crown
(S.3982); matt proof Sixpence, 1902, as last (S.3983), extremely fine or better (2) £60-80

486 Edward VII (1901-10), small silver coins (124), Shillings (36), Sixpences (16),
Fourpence, Threepences (71), very mixed from poor to very fine (124) £100-150
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2487 George V (1910-36), Coronation proof set, 1911, Five Pounds to Maundy Penny
(S.PS11), occasional haivlines, otherwise brilliant uncirculated, an attractive set (12) £10,000-12,000
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2489

490

g491

492

493

494

495

George V (1910-36), proof Five Pounds, 1911, bare head left, 7ev. St George and dragon
(8.3994), typical surface bairlines, otherwise as struck £3,500-4,500

George V (1910-36), proof Two Pounds, 1911, bare head left, 7er. St George and
dragon (S.3995), occasional hairlines, otherwise choice uncivculated £1,800-2,200

George V (1910-36), proof Sovereign, 1911, bare head left, 7ev. St George and dragon
(8.3990), light hairlines, otherwise uncivculated £1,000-1,200

George V (1910-36), proof Half Sovereign, 1911, bare head left, rer. St George and
dragon (S.4006), occasional hairlines, otherwise choice uncivculated £350-450

George V (1910-36), proof Crown, 1927, bare head left, 7¢p. crown and date in wreath
(ESC 3631; S.40306), occasional surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine £130-160

George V (1910-36), Crown, 1928, bare head left, 7¢p. crown and date in wreath (ESC
3633; 5.4036), good extremely fine £130-160

George V (1910-36), Crown, 1929, bare head left, 7¢v. crown and date in wreath (ESC
36306; S.4036), good extremely fine £130-160

George V (1910-36), Crown, 1930, bare head left, 7¢v. crown and date in wreath (ESC
3638; 5.40306), extremely fine £130-160
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496 George V (1910-36), Crown, 1931, bare head left, 7¢v. crown and date in wreath (ESC

3639; 5.4036), about very fine £100-120
497 George V (1910-36), Crown, 1932, bare head left, 7¢v. crown and date in wreath (ESC

3641; S.4036), near very fine £100-120
498 George V (1910-36), Crown, 1933, bare head left, 7¢v. crown and date in wreath (ESC

3644; S.40306), extremely fine £130-160
499 George V (1910-36), Crown, 1936, bare head left, 7¢p. crown and date in wreath (ESC

3649; S.40306), extremely fine £130-160

500 George V (1910-36), proof Halfcrown, 1911, bare head left, 7er. crowned shield in
Garter (ESC 3710; S.4011), attractive cabinet tone, gyood extremely fine £200-250
501 George V (1910-36), Halfcrowns (3), 1914-16, bare head left, 7er. crowned shield in

Garter (S.4011); also Florins (2), 1916; 1919, similar, 7ev. crowned shields cruciform,
national emblems adorn sceptres in angles (S.4012); additionally, Shillings (2), 1914-15,
as before, 7ev. lion atop crown (S.4013), all lustrous, good extremely fine or better (7) £80-100

502 George V (1910-36), Halfcrowns (11), 1927, bare head left, 7er. crowned shield in
Garter (S.4032); proof 1927, as last, 7ev. shield, crowned cyphers besides (S.4037); 1928,
1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936, as last (S.4037), extremely fine or
better (11) £150-250

503 George V (1910-36), Shillings (4), 1915, 1916, 1917, bare head left, 7ep. lion atop
crown (ESC 3804, 3805, 3806; S.4013); 1920, deeply engraved, as previous (ESC 3809;
S$.4023), fine to about uncirculated (4) £80-120

504 George V (1910-36), Shillings (8), 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1936 (4), bare head left,
rev. lion atop crown (ESC 3832, 3835, 3837, 3839, 3853; S.4039); George VI (1937-
52), Shillings, 1937 (2), as previous (ESC 4120; S.4082), very fine to uncirculated (10) £120-150

505 George VI (1936-1952), proof Sovereign, 1937, bare head left, 7ev. St. George and

dragon (S.4076), very slight mark to cheek, usual hairlines in fields, otherwise brilliant

uncirculoted £3,000-3,500
506 George VI, (1936-52), ‘Mid-Century’ proof set, 1950, (S.PS17), uncirculated, in box of

issue (9) £80-100
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MISCELLANEOUS

507 Miscellaneous silver coinage, Elizabeth I, Sixpence, 1574, 2.68g, crowned bust left,
rose behind, 7ev. shield over long cross fourchée (S.2563); George III (1760-1820),
Eighteenpence Bank Token, 1815, laureate head right, 7ev. value in wreath (S.3772);
William IV (1830-37), Groats (3), 1836 (2), 1837, bare head right, 7ep. Britannia seated,
date in exergue (S.3837); Victoria (1837-1901), Groats (7), 1838, 1840, 1842, 1843,
1846, 1854, 1855, young head left, 7ev. as previous (S.3913); Threehalfpence (2), 1841,
1862, as previous, 7ep. crowned value in wreath (S.3915), the first poor, one pierced, the
others fine to good extremely fine (14) £120-150

508 Miscellaneous 17th-18th Century Shillings (11), Charles II, 1663, die axis as usual
(2), (S.3371); James II, 1686 (S.3410); William III, 1696 (S.3497); Anne (5), post-
Union, 1707 E* (S.3609); 1711 (4), (S.3618); George II (2), 1745 Lima, (S.3703),
another, 1758, (5.3704), fair to fine, some gilt, another with solder (11) £180-220

PROVENANCE:
Bonhams, 25 October 2005, lot 499 (part)

509 Miscellaneous early milled copper coinage (5), Charles II (1660-85), Farthing, 1675
(8.3394); William and Mary (1689-94), Farthing, 1694 (S.3453); George I (1714-27),
Halfpenny, 1718, ‘Dump’ issue (S.3659); George III (1760-1820), Halfpenny, 1773
(8.3774); Farthing, similar (S.3775), fine to near extremely fine (5) £100-130

510 Miscellaneous silver coinage, William IIT (1694-1702), Shilling, 1698; George III
(1760-1820), Threepence, 1763; George IV (1820-30), Shilling, 1825, Sixpence, 1829;
William IV (1830-37), Sixpence, 1831, Threepence, 1837; Victoria (1837-1901),
Threchalfpence, 1843; Edward VII (1901-10), Threepence, 1909; George V (1910-
36), Threepence, 1914, fine to extremely fine (9) £100-150

511 Miscellaneous 19th and 20th Century Crowns (21), including George III (5), 1818
v, 1819 Lix (2); 1819 1x; 1820 1.x (S.3787); George IV (6), 1821 SECVNDO (4); 1822
TERTIO (2) (S.3805); Victoria (7), 1844 vii1, cinquefoil stops; 1845 vii1, cinquefoil stops
(2) (S.3882); 1889 (2); 1890 (S.3921); 1893 Lvi1 (S.3937); George V, 1935 (5.4048);
and, George VI (2), 1937 (S.4078); 1951 (S.4111), generally fine, the last extremely fine
or better, some cleaned or previously brooch-mounted (21) £250-350

512 House of Hanover, Halfcrowns (10), including George III (3), first head (2), 1816;
1817 (S.3788); additionally second head, 1817, (S.3789); also, George IV (5), first type,
1820, (S.3807); second type, 1823, (S.3808); third type (3), 1825 (2); another illegible
(8.3809); lastly, William IV (2), 1834 w.w. in script; 1836, (S.3834), fair to fine, the last
holed (10) £90-120

513 Miscellaneous bronze Pennies, Victoria (1837-1901), 1901; Edward VII (1901-10),
1902 (2), 1910 (2); George V (1910-36), 1914, 1915, 1922, 1927, 1928; George VI
(1937-52), 1937 (3), 1938, 1939, 1944, 1945 (5), 1949, very fine to uncirculated (22) £120-150

514 Miscellaneous Farthings (approx.80), a few 19th century, mostly 20th century, very fine
and better, some uncirculated and with lustre (lot) £80-100

515 Twentieth Century Crowns (5), Edward VII (1901-10), 1902, (S.3978); George V
(1910-36) (2), 1928, (S.4036); 1935 (S.4048); George VI (1937-52) (2), 1937,
(S.4078); 1951, (S.4111), fine to good very fine (5) £200-250

516 Miscellaneous silver, cupro-nickel and bronze coinage, George VI (1937-52), Florin,
Shillings (7 - four proofs), Sixpences (3 - one a proof), Threepences (10); Elizabeth II
(1952-), Crowns (4), Halfcrowns (4 - one a proof), Florins (3 - one a proof), Shillings (7
- two proofs), Sixpences (3 - one a proof), proof Threepence, Pennies (2 - one a proof),

proof Halfpenny, Farthings (2 - one a proof), fine to brilliant uncivculnted (48) £120-150
517 Miscellaneous cupro-nickel and bronze coins, Elizabeth II (1952-), Crowns, (5 - one a

proof), Halfcrowns (23), Florins (2), Ten Pence (2), Shillings (8), Five Pence, Sixpences

(9), Threepences (3), Pennies (5), Halfpennies (3), Farthing, fine to uncirculated (62) £120-150

END OF DAY ONE

WWW.SPINK.COM



December 6 & 7, 2017 - LONDON SPINK

518

519
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THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2017

Commencing at 1.00 p.m. (Lots 518-696)

ANCIENT COINS

Kingdom of Macedon, Philip ITI (323-317 BC), R Tetradrachm, 16.54g, Babylon,
head of young Herakles right, wearing lion’s skin headdress, 7ev. Zeus enthroned left,
holding eagle and sceptre, M on left, Ay below throne (Price P181), about extremely fine £300-350

Cales (after 268 BC), R Didrachm, 6.66g, helmeted head of Athena right, 7er. Nike in
biga (BMC 1.5; Sear 286), once mounted hence edge smoothing, otherwise very fine £80-100

Thracian Islands, Thasos (c.412-404 BC), R Drachm, 3.51g, Satyr right, holding
nymph in his arms, 7ev. incuse square of mill-sail pattern (Dewing 1325), very fine £250-300

Judaea, First Jewish War (66-73 AD), R Shekel, 14.10g, year 3, 68-69, Jerusalem,
“SHEKEL OF ISRAEL”, ritual chalice, date above, 7ev. “HOLY JERUSALEM”, sprig with 3 buds
(Hendin 1361), slightly off-centre, otherwise hints of tone, about extremely fine £2,000-2,500

Judaea, First Jewish War (66-73 AD), AR Half-Shekel, 6.93g, year 3, 68-69, Jerusalem,
“HALF SHEKEL OF ISRAEL”, ritual chalice, date above, 7ev. “HOLY JERUSALEM”, sprig with 3
buds (Hendin 1362), obverse well-centred, reverse less so, otherwise hints of tone, about

extremely fine £2,200-2,800
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Parthia, Drachms (14), including issues of Phriapatios to Mithradates I (c.185-132
BC) (3), Phraates II (132-127 BC), Mithradtates II (121-91 BC) (3), Sinatrukes
(¢.93-69 BC) (5), Orodes I (80-75 BC), together with a later copy of a Drachm of
Phraates 111, the first holed, fine to very fine (14)

Parthia, Artabanus IV (c. AD 10-38), Tetradrachm, Drachms (23), including issues of
Arsakes XVI(c.78-61 BC), Mithradates IV (58-55 BC) (2), Orodes II (57-38 BC) (5),
Phraates IV (c.38-2 BC) (3), Vadanes I (c.AD 36-48) (3), Pacoros I (c.AD 78-120)
(3) Artabanos V (c.AD 79-85) (2), Vologases IV (c.AD 147-191) (1), Osroes II (c.AD
190-208) (2), Vologases VI (c.AD 207-222) (1), the first fair, one coin of Phrantes IV
holed, otherwise fine to very fine (24)

Sasanian, Shapur I (240-70), Drachms (4), Shapur II (309-79), Drachms (2), Varhran
IV (388-99), Drachm, Yazdgard II (438-57), Drachm, Khusru I (531-79), Drachm,
Khusru IT ( 591-628), Drachms (2) (Sel.12, 14, 32, 33, 38, 47, 54, 65-66), Drachms of
Yazdgard and Khusru I holed, generally fine (11)

Sasanian, Khusru V (632-4), Drachm, Darabjird, crowned beardless bust right, 7ev. fire
altar with attendants (Gobl 232; Sell. 73), extremely fine

Indo-Scythian & Indo-Greek (c. Ist century BC - 1st century AD), assorted Drachms

(184), including issues of Azes, Hermaios, and their contemporaries, some with hoard
staining or water damage, generally fine, a fascinating study group (184)

ROMAN AND BYZANTINE COINS

Republican Denarii (3), M. Vargunteius, 130 BC, Rome, 3.87g, helmeted Roma right,
rev. quadriga (RRC 256,/1; BMC 1068; Sear 133); another, C. Claudius Pulcher, 110-
109 BC, Rome, 3.90g, similar, 7ev. Victory in biga (RRC 300/1; Sear 177); also, M.
Volteius, 78 BC, Rome, 3.78g, Jupiter right, »ev. Tetrastyle temple, M VOLTEI M F in
exergue (RRC 385/1; Sear 312), very fine or better (3)
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Roman Imperial Denarii (4), including, Augustus (27BC- AD14), Lugdunum, 9-8
BC, 3.44g, AVGVSTVS DIVI F laureate head right, 7ev. C CAES above, Caius Caesar on horse
galloping right, behind, legionary standards, AvGvs. ¥ below (RIC I, no.199; BMC 500;
RSC 40); Tiberius (14-37), Lugdunum, 3.54g, similar, 7ev. Livia(?) seated right (RIC I,
n0.28; RSC 16a); also, Trajan (98-117), Rome, 106-107, 2.50g, as before, 7er. Genius
sacrificing at altar, chlamys across waist (RIC II, no.183-4; RSC 394(a)); lastly,
Antoninus Pius (138-161), Rome, 148-149, 2.84¢g, as previous, 7ev. Fortuna standing
left, holding rudder (RIC III, no.179; Cohen 263), generally good fine, some better (4) £120-150

I 530 I

Nero (54-68), As, Lugdunum, 64-68, 10.58g, NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS,
bare head right, 7ev. Victory flying left, holding globe inscribed SPQR, § C across fields
(RIC I, no.422), water worn, otherwise near very fine £80-100

PROVENANCE:
Found River Ivel, Bedfordshire, 1976

531

Vespasian (69-79), Sestertius, Lugdunum, 77-78, 25.89g, IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG IMP
TR P P P COS VIII, bare head right, 7ev. [IVDAEA CAP]TA//S C, captive standing left, head
backturned towards tree, against which Ivdaea sits, (RIC II, part I, no.1205; {cf. no.1246
for same rev.), fuir, but a clearly legible example of this popular type £60-80

PROVENANCE:
Found River Ivel, Bedfordshire, 1976

During the summer dvought of 1976, receding river levels enabled metal detectorists to search

the banks of the river Ivel in Bedfordshive. This coin and several others on offer were reportedly
Sfound at this time.
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Roman Imperial Denarii (2), Trajan (98-117), Rome, 98-100, 2.45g, IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIAN AVG GERM, laureate head right, 7. P M TR P COS 1I P P, Pax standing left, holding
branch and cornucopiae (RIC II, part 1, no.6), another, Caracalla (198-217), Rome,
213, 3.40g, ANTONINUS PIVS AVG BRIT, as before, 7epr. MARTI PROPVGNATORI, Mars
advancing left, holding spear and trophy (RIC IV, no. 223); additionally, a Fourrée,
Septimius Severus (193-211), the first porous otherwise good fine, the second extremely fine

(2)

First and second Century second brass, Rome (4) Nero, As, 64-68, 10.12g, bare head
right, 7ev. Victory flying left, holding globe (RIC I, no.316); Vespasian (69-79), As, 71-
73, 11.94g, similar, 7ev. Aequitas standing left, holding rod and scales (RIC II, part I,
no.287 {COS 111} or no.399 {COS I111}); Trajan (98-117), Dupondius, 99-100, 9.94g,
similar, 7ev. Abundantia seated left on chair of cornucopia (RIC II, no.411; Cohen 629);
Antoninus Pius (138-161), As, 154-155, 10.40g, as before, 7¢p. Britannia seated on rock
left (RIC 111, n0.934; BMC 1971), water worn, some porosity otherwise generally about fine
(4)

PROVENANCE:
Found River Ivel, Bedfordshire, 1976

Trajan (98-117), As, Rome (2), 98-99, 11.12g, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M,
laureate head right, 7ev. TR POT COs 11, Victory walking left, holding shield inscribed sPQR,
s-c in field (RIC II, no.395; Cohen 614); another, 103-111, 10.07g, IMP CAES NERVAE
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, as last, aegis over far shoulder 7ev. $ P Q R OPTIMO
PRINCIPL, Trajan on horseback spearing fallen Dacian (RIC II, no.540), Zght spots of
corrosion otherwise both good very fine (2)

PROVENANCE:
Found River Ivel, Bedfordshire, 1976

535 (x2)

Diva Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus (TAD 141), A’ Aureus, 7.14g, Rome, after
147, draped bust right, DIVA FAVSTINA, 7ep. AVGVSTA, Ceres standing left, holding torch in
cach hand (RIC 357a; BMC 403; C.75), lustrous, extremely fine

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, 19 December 1962, £110 - “really EF”
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536 Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius (AD 161-75), A/ Aureus, 7.22g, Rome,
draped bust right, her hair in bun at back and with band of pearls, FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, 7¢p.
SALVTI AVGVSTAE, Salus seated left, holding patera from which she feeds snake coiled
round altar (RIC 716; BMC 152; C.198), almost extremely fine £5,000-6,000

PROVENANCE:
Bt. Spink, 17 October 1960, £90 - “almost FDC/EF”

In a separate correspondence, George Muller adds, “This empress was supposed to be a most
charming woman, and the coin certainly does justice to this claim”

537 Carausius (286-93), R Denarius, 4.14g, IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, 7ev. RENOVAT ROMANO, she-wolf suckling twins, RSR in exergue (RIC
V, part II, no. 571), a recent field find with a minor striking split and a trace of double
striking to reverse, otherwise good very fine, a charming example, rave £3,000-3,500

PROVENANCE:
Found Bitton, Bristol, 7 October 2017
Recorded with the British Museum, ref. PAS: FASAM-DA9159

As of publication, this coin is only the sixteentlh example of its type to be viewed by Dr Sam
Moorbead in his forthcoming corpus update to RIC on the Coinage of Carausius and
Allectus
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539

Valentinian I (364-75), A/ Solidus, officina z, Antioch, 364-367,4.41g, D N VALENTINI-
ANVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, 7ev. RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE
Emperor standing left holding labarum and Victory on globe, ANT z in exergue (RIC IX
2a; Cohen 28), minor surfiace marks to cheek, and with intriguing contemporary graffiti in
reverse field, otherwise very fine, the obverse better

Eugenius (392-394), A/ Solidus, Lugdunum, 4.33g, DN EVGENI-VS P[F A]VG, diademed
and bearded bust right, 7er. VICTOR-IA [AV]GG, two Emperors seated holding globe
between, victory above (RIC IX, p.52, no.45; Sear 20678), neatly pierced at 3 o’clock with
rub to high points, otherwise good fine and rave

Honorius, co-rule with Theodosius I (393-395), A’ Solidus, Mediolanum, 394-395,
4.45g, D N HONORI-VS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, 7ev. VICTORI-
A AVGGG Emperor standing right holding standard and Victory on globe, below, a
trampled captive, M-D across field, cOMOB in exergue (RIC IX, n0.35C), a spade strike
causing flan distortion, otherwise lustrous and extremely fine or better

Justinian I (527-565). A/ Tremissis, Constantinople, 1.45g, D N IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVI,
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, 7ep. VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory walking
right, holding wreath and cross on globe, star below, CONOB in exergue (DOC 19; MIB
19; Sear 145), creased, otherwise very fine

Pseudo-Imperial Rome (c. 410-50), A/ Tremissis, imitating the coinage of Theodosius
or Honorius at Constantinople, sub-Roman Gaul (?), 1.34g, 12.8mm., b N HCOZIO-
IO"RNTAVIG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, 7er. VICOTOTIVA AVGVSTORYV,
Victory advancing, holding wreath and cross on globe (cf. RIC X, 212-13), water worn,
otherwise fine, rave and of histovical interest

PROVENANCE:

Found Nottinghamshire, 1960s

Recorded with Derbyshire Museum for the Portable Antiquities Scheme, September
2016, ref. DENO-EBDDG60

Ancient, miscellaneous coins (14), including Attica, Athens (¢.390-380 BC),
Tetradrachm; Macedonia, Alexander IIT (336-323), posthumous Tetradrachms (3);
Drachms (3); Seleucid Drachms (4); Roman Denarius (3), Septimius Severus; Faustina;
Antoninus Pius, generally fine or a little better (14)

Ancient, miscellaneous coins (32), including Carausius, Antoninianus, 7ep. VIRTVS AVGGG,
Mars standing, mint mark MLXXI in exergue, fine to very fine (32)
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g545 Afghanistan, Amanullah (1919-29), gold 5-Amani (50-Rupees), SH1299 (1920), ‘5’
above tughra (KM 889; Fr. 29), graded NGC MS61 £2,500-3,000
546 Afghanistan (19th - 20th century), Rupees (17), Dost Muhammad (1842-63), Kabul,

AH1265, 1271, Sher “Ali (first reign 1863-66), Kabul, AH1280, (second reign 1868-
79), Kabul, AH1293, Muhammad Yaqub (1879-80), Kabul, AH1296, Wali
Muhammad (in Kabul 1880), Kabul, AH1297 (2), Abdur Rahman (1880-1901),
Kabul, AH1304, 1305 (6), 1306 (3) (KM 207.1, 497.1. 497.2, 503, 533, 538, 544.1),

average condition very fine (17) £180-230
547 Argentina, Confederacion, 4-Centavos, 2-Centavos, and Centavo, all 1854, radiant sun

with face, 7ev. denomination (KM 25, 24, 23), very fine or better (3) £60-80
548 Australia, silver coins (16), proof silver 10-Dollars, 1992, proof silver Dollar, 1999, both

mint state, both with certificates and in cases of issue, Florin, 1927, other minor silver
coins (14), and pre-decimal copper coins (72), very mixed, fine to extremely fine, also
Cook Islands, proof silver Dollar, 2005, mint state, with certificate and in case of issue,
Fiji, Florin, 1935, Sixpence, 1937, extremely fine, New Zealand, commemorative Crowns
(4), and a Brown and Duthie Penny, 1866, very fine, other modern coins (36), very mixed
condition (130) £100-150

x549 Austria, Franz Joseph I (1848-1916), On the Enlargement of the City of Vienna 1857-
1890, large gilt bronze medal by W DPittner, bust three-quarters right, 7ep. views of
buildings and monuments, 76mm. (Hauser 2434; Wurzb.2528), some small spots on the
reverse, otherwise extremely fine, with 1914-1917 In Memoriam bronze plaquette, 37mm.
x 65mm., with usual paper ticket on reverse, very fine (2) £100-150

550

550 Austria, Slazburg, Wolf Dietrich von Raitenau (1587-1612), silver klippe
Rechenpfennige, undated, from the dies also used for klippe Ducats, arms in oval, 7ep.
family arms on shield (Probszt 906), mount removed as often seen on these small klippe
pieces, otherwise good very fine £120-150
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551 Austria, Austro-Hungary and Austrian Netherlands, miscellaneous coins and medals
in silver (17), and copper (3), mostly 19th century, average very fine and better £100-150

552

552 Brazil, copper pattern 40-Reis, 1889, standing figure, 7ev. globe, edge plain (KM
Pnl72), extremely fine, a few light spots but with attractive lustre, scarce £200-250

553 British Trade Dollars (3), 1901, 1911, 1930, all Bombay mint, very fine or better (3) £80-100

554 Burma (Myanmar), Peacock Kyat (Rupee), Mat (2), Mu (13), Pe, all CS1214 (1852)
(KM 6.1, 7.1, 8.1, 10), generally fine to very fine, the smaller denominations scavce (17) £150-200

555 Cambodia, gold Medallion, 9.22¢g, 23mm, inauguration of monument of Independence,
1961, half-length portrait of Norodom Sihanouk left, 7er. Cambodian Independence
Monument, about uncivculated £240-280

556 Canada, George V (1910-36), Dollars, 1935 (2), crowned king left, 7er. Voyager (KM
30), lustrous, about uncirculated (2) £80-100
557 Canada, George VI (1936-52), Dollars (5), 1939; king left, 7ev. Parliament buildings

(KM 38); also, 1949 (3), similar, although, 7ev. the Matthew sailing (KM 47), another,
1950, as before, 7ev. Voyager; addionally, Elizabeth II (1952-), Dollars (2), 1953; 1962,

as last (KM 54), good extremely fine to about uncivculated (7) £90-120
558 Canada, George VI (1936-52), Dollar, 1945; king left, 7er. Voyager (KM 37), good

extremely fine £80-100
559 Canada, miscellaneous silver coins (23), including Olympic 5-Dollars (4),

commemorative Dollars (3), and Voyager Dollars (3), Newfoundland, 5-Cents (2), 1881,
1943, and base metal coins and tokens (10), average very fine to extremely fine, some proofs
(35) £100-120
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561

562

563

564

565

Ceylon, Colombo, Pilo Fernando coffee pickers chit, head of Queen Victoria left, 7ev.
value Fourpence Halfpenny (Prid.33), good very fine, traces of lustre

China, miscellaneous Cash coins (30), and a larger (51mm.) amulet, fine to very fine, some

with old collection labels attached (31)

Colombia, Charles ITI (1759-1788), 8-Escudos, 1788-SE, Popayan, 26.87g, bust right,
rev. crowned shield dividing value (KM 50.2a), dig in neck and adjustment marvks on
reverse, otherwise attractively toned with residual lustre, almost very fine

Eritrea, Umberto I1(1889-1900), Tallero or 5-Lire, 1896, bust right, rev. cagle (Gig.2;

KM 4; Pag.631), good very fine

Eritrea, Umberto I (1889-1900), 2-Lire, 1890, crowned bust right, 7ev. eagle (Gig.3;

KM 3; Pag.632), good very fine

Ethiopia, Menelik IT (1889-1913), silver coins (4), Birr, EE 1889, Quarter-Birr, EE
1887, and Gersh (2), both dated EE 1895 (KM 5, 3, 12), first very fine, last fine, others

extremely fine (4)

121

SPINK

£60-80

£80-100

£650-750

£150-200

£60-80

£120-150



SPINK

566

567

568

ANCIENT, BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

France, Henry IV, Battle of Ivry 1590, bronze medal, bust right, 7er. VICTORIA
YVRIACA, the French crown impaled on a sword, flanked by laurel branches bearing shields
of Frace and Navarre, 50mm., edge stamped CUIVRE (BM i, 179; BN. Fr. I pl. 27, no. 3),
an attractive restrike, possibly lnte 19th century, of the contemporary medal celebrating the
Huguenot victory at Ivry, extremely fine, rare

The British Museum only has vestrikes (one 19th and one 20th century) of this extremely rarve
medal. In Mark Jones catalogue (p.187) it is noted that the catalogue of the Musée Monétaire
records obverse dies and puncheon copied from a contemporary die’.

France, Antione de Loménie (1560-1638), bronze medal, unsigned, bust right wearing
ruff and coat, 7ep. INTEMERATA FIDES, a togate figure (Saint Anthony?) standing in a
landscape, his head resting on a forked staff, an angel crowning him with wreath, 51 mm.
(Mazzerole 871; TN pl.XVII, 1 - as Dupré; cf. Jones II p.290 - as ‘S” medallist), very fine
with a light chocolate patina, an attractive later cast

568

France, French Revolutionary War (1792-1802), Siege of Mainz 1793 (3), 5-Sols; 2-
Sols, and Sol, value, 7ev. fasces within branches (KM 603, 602, 601), good very fine, fine,
and about very fine, additionally, France, Louis XVI, Sol, 1780 8 over 7, Aix-en-
Provence, (cf. KM 578.17), good fine, the last unlisted in Krause (4)
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569 France, Orleans, Lamyrault de Cottinville, silver jeton, 1777, by Duvivier, town shield,

7ev. ME VINDICE LILLA FLORENT, allegorical figure seated, AURELIA below, 32mm.

(C.2620; RF 8146), good very fine, scarce £80-100
570 France, Napoleon as First Consul (1799-1804), Franc, an 12 M, Toulouse, head right,

rep. value (Gad.442; KM 649.9), good very fine £120-150

g571 France, Napoleon (1804-14), 40-Francs, 1811 A, Paris, laureate head left, 7ev. value in

wreath (F.505; Gad.1084), very fine £350-450
g572 France, Napoleon (1804-14), 40-Francs, 1812 A, Paris, laureate head left, 7ev. value in

wreath (F.505; Gad.1084), good fine; also, 20-Francs (3), AN 13 - 1804-5 A, Paris; 1811

A, Paris; additionally, Louis XVIII, 1815 A, Paris, generally good fine (4) £800-1,000
573 France, Napoleon, first consulship (1799-1804), Battle of Marengo 14-15 June 1800,

A Medal, by Brenet and Auguste, 50mm., weight (Bramsen 38); also, Second Empire,
Medal of Sainte Hélene, 1857, awarded to veterans still alive from the campaigns of 1792-
1815, A, mm., weight, both extremely fine or better (2) £80-100

574

574 France, Napoleon first consulship (1799-1804), Preparations for the Invasion of
England, AE, by Brenet and Denon, 33.5mm., 19.88g, Napoleon left, 7¢v. A LA FORTUNE
CONSERVATRICE Fortune steers galley, L’AN DE BONAPARTE in exergue (Bramsen 275;
Julius 1172), good extremely fine or better £80-100
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575 France, Visit of Pope Pius VII to the Paris Mint, 1805, bronze medal by Droz, bust

right, 7ev. legend, Papal umbrella above, keys below, 41mm. (Lincoln 2017), extremely

fine £60-80
576 France, Peace of Paris 1814, bronze medal by Loos, Peace flying over globe showing

Paris, 7ev. crowd giving thanks, 42mm. (Bramsen 1451; Julius 2986), extremely fine £50-60
577 France, Second Republic, commémoration des Journées de Février 1848, white

metal medal by Allen and Moore, France standing holding scales, flag and olive branch,
rev. legend in twelve lines, 45mm., small flaw near one o’clock on obverse edge, extremely

fine £50-60
578 German East Africa, silver coins (8), Rupies (7), 1891, 1897,1904 A, 19107 (2), 1911

J, 1913 A, and Y4-Rupie, 1913 ], base metal coins (19), average very fine (27) £150-250
x579 German East Africa (1885-1919), 5 Heller, 1908, Hamburg, wreath surrounding value,

rev. crown and ribbon (KM 11), 20 Heller, obverse B /reverse b, 1916, Taroga (2), in
copper; also in brass (KM 15; 15a), the first extremely fine, the others very fine, the second
a raver yariety in copper (3) £70-100

580 Germany, Brandenberg-Ansbach, Christian Friedrich Karl Alexander (1757-91), 4-

Pfenning, 1782, Schwabach, shield, 7ev. value (KM 273; Wilm.1138), extremely fine,

scarce £140-180
581 Germany, Sayn-Wittgenstein-Sayn, Luise Juliane von Erbach (1632-70), Quarter-

Taler, 1670, on her death, countess in sailing boat, 7ep. inscription in eight lines, 7.06g
(Joseph (Erbach) 24; KM 8; M-JV 400), pierced above sail and dented on veverse by date,
[fine, very rave £300-500

582 Germany, Wiirttemberg, Karl (1864-91), Silver Wedding 1846-71, silver medal by Carl
Schnitzspahn, on the 25th anniversary of his marriage with Grand Duchess Olga
Nikolaevna, daughter of Nicholas I of Russia, heads right, signed below, 7ev. crowned
shields, 49mm. (Diakov -; Ebner 104), extremely fine, very light toning on bright veflective
fields £600-800
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584

585

586

587

588

589

586

Germany, Admiral von Spee, Battle of Coronel 1914, silver medal by Ziegler, bust
facing, 7ev. view of the action off Santa Maria, Chile, 1 November 1914 (Zetzmann
4047), extremely fine with attractive lustrous surfaces

Georgia, under Russian authority, mint official Peter Zaitsev (1804-06), Abazi (20-
Kopeks), 1804, Tiblisi, ‘SI” below date (KM 74), fine, a key date

PROVENANCE:
From the Moor collection

Ghana, proof commemorative 500-Sika, 2002, coloured portrait on 0.375 gold (KM
X16), uncirculated, in case of issue

Hong Kong, Victoria (1837-1901), Cents (5), all 1901, bust left, 7ev. value (KM 4.30),
a very old group badly stored for a long time, but one or two about uncivculated, some with
hints of lustre, one with considerable lustre (5)

Iceland, set of medallic coinage, 1930, on the 1000th year Althing, silver 10-Kronur and
5-Kronur, bronze 2-Kronur, values incuse on edge (KM XM, 2, 3 - previously MS.1),
struck at the Saxony State Mint by order of the Icelandic Parliament, very fine, in case of
issue (3)

India, Taxila (c.500-400 BC), Bent Bar, narrow type, with three clear banker’s marks
between symbols (MAC 4071-77), good very fine, Bombay Presidency, Dump Pice
(18)15, fine

India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.62g, Akbarabad,
AH1041, ry.4, Shibab ud-Din Mubammad Shah Jaban badshab ghazi, possibly a medallic
issue, with evidence of mounting on rim, about extvemely fine, unusual

A similar coin was sold in Todywalln Auctions, 2014, aunction 88, lot 221. Here it was
suggested that this may have been a special issue to mark an occasion such as the Persian New
Year or the Emperor’s bivthday darbar. Having inspected the vim, the present caraloguer feels
it mayy have been struck as o medallic issue.
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India, Sikh Empire, Anonymous (struck by Diwan Mulraj 1848-49), gold Rupee,
0.67g, Multan, VS1905 (1848), leaf with date above (Herrli 11.09.04; KM 87),
extremely fine, well struck with clear date, scarce

India, Travancore, Rama Varma VI (1885-1924), £ Half-Chuckram, undated (1888-
89), conch shell with Malayalam legend around, 7ep. chackram in the form of a 6-pointed
star (KM 36), reverse flan slightly impaived, good very fine with attractive red background
lustre, scavce in this condition

India, Travancore, Bala Rama Varma II (1924-49), Half-Chitra Rupee, ME1114
(1938-39) (KM 64), graded PCGS MS65

British India, William IV (1830-37), Rupees (4), 1835, with ¢ and R.S. incuse on
truncation, no letters (2); Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (8), 1840, divided legend, with
W.W. raised on truncation (4), with W.W.B raised on truncation, continuous legend,
with plain truncation (3), generally very fine (12)

British India, William IV (1830-37), V4-Rupee, 1835, bare head right, 7ep. value in
wreath (KM 448.2), Victoria (1837-1901), Y4-Rupee, 1876, crowned bust left, 7ev. as
previous (KM 470); Two Annas, 1890, as previous (KM 488), fine to very fine (3)

British India, East India Company, Queen Victoria, A’ Mohur 1841, divided obverse
legend, w.w. incuse on truncation, large date, plain 4 (Pr. 22; S & W. 3.7; KM 461.1),
yraded PCGS MS62+

British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Y4 Anna, 1862(m), mint error (KM 467), full
brokage obverse, very rare mint ervor, graded PCGS XF 35

British India, George VI (1936-52), Rupee, 1938 (b), with dot (KM 555), graded
PCGS MS63

British India, George VI (1936-52), Rupee, 1938 (b), without dot (KM 555), graded
PCGS MS64

India, miscellaneous Coins in silver (16), copper (12), including East India Company,
Half-Anna, 1845, very fine, Queen Victoria, Rupees (2), 1840, 1862, /-Rupees (5),
1840 (4, one holed), 1887, 2-Annas (3), 1841, 1862, 1893, fine to good very fine,
Edward VII, Anna, 1908, good very fine; Tibet, Kong Par Tangka, 13-46, very fine (28)
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602

Iran (Persia), Muzaffar al-Din (AH 1313-24; AD 1896-1907), medallic silver 5-Krans,
AH 1318 (AD 1901), by A Michaux, on the Shah’s visit to the Brussels Mint, uniformed
bust facing slightly right, rev. legend, plain edge, 37.5mm., 24.4g (Dupriez 1316),
extremely fine

Islamic, Arab-Byzantine, Spain, Anonymous (c.711-14), base gold Solidus, 4.11g,
year XCII (AH92), Indiction IX (9), abbreviated Latin legend around a seven-pointed
star, 7ev. legend: HicSoLiDusFeRiTusINSPaniaANNoXCII, in field: INDCIX (Bernardi -; Walker -;
A. 122 for type), about extremely fine and well struck for type, of the highest ravity, the first
known of this early date

The Byzantines first marked dates by indiction. Each indiction lasted for 15 years, the period
covered by Arab-Byzantine issues of Spain being 703-717. This coin clearly displays the
indiction year IX, being the earliest known for this sevies. The date further appears as the
Hijra year XCII across the obverse in Latin numerals. This would equate to AD711 and
make this the earvliest known Spanish Umayyad coin, struck in the first year of Muslim
influence, soon after Musa Ibn Nusayr arvived in al-Andalus. Unlike many later examples,
it is o carvefully made coin that may have been struck by the travelling mint accompanying
Musa Ibn Nusayr himself. So far unpublished and unrecovded; as the first Islamic coin in
Andalusian history this is an important addition to both Spanish and Islamic numismatics.

Islamic, Pahlavi Dynasty, commemorative Medallion, Imam ‘Ali ibn Abi Taleb,
SH1337 (1958), Imam seated in desert with a sabre, 7ev. legend, extremely fine, together
with other Islamic coins (8), including Arab Sasanian, Umar, Hemi-Drachm,
Tabaristan, Seljuq (1), Timurid (1), Ilkhan (1) and Jitals (3), India, 2-Annas, 1874,
generally fine (9)
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Italy, Bologna, Ippolito Fornasari (1628-97), Professor of Law at the University, and
abbot of San Michele al Poggio, bronze medal by Travani, 1692, bust right, signed on
truncation, 7ev. sun above tripod, horse head above (VT 81, 90), obverse die rust otherwise
extremely fine, scavce

Italy, Naples, Charles VI of Austria (1711-34), Tari, 1716, conjoined busts of Charles
and Elisabeth right, GB A below, IM monogram on arm, 7ev. goddess of war standing on
trophy of arms holding child and spear, PROPAGO IMPERII and date around
(CNI.XX.530.16; P.R.17 (R), 0ld collection number on reverse, good very fine

605

Italy, Padua, cast bronze ‘Paduan’ in the style of Cavino, after a Sestertius of Caligula,
laureate head left, 7ep. his three sisters Agrippina, Drusilla, and Julia, the “Three Graces’
(Klawans 4), very fine

I
)

Italy, Rome, Domenico Fontana (1543-1607), bronze medal 1589, by Domenico
Poggini, bust right, 7ev, four obelisks, 38mm. (Arm. II, 63,6; Attwood 825; Pollard
Bargello 840), later cast, depression in obverse, good fine

A medal popular with students and lovers of architecture, this reverse shows the four obelisks
erected by Fontana, on the instruction of Pope Sixtus V, in front of St Peter’s (1586), Sta.
Maria Maggiore (1587), S. Giovanni in Laterano (1588), and in the Pinzza del Popolo
(1589).

WWW.SPINK.COM

604

£80-100

£100-150

£150-200

£80-100



December 6 & 7, 2017 - LONDON

607
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610
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Italy, Vatican, Anastasius IT (496-98), cast bronze medal, bust right, 7¢v. CLAVES REGNI
CELORVM, Tiara over crossed keys (Lincoln 85), an attractive old cast, very fine, very rave £80-100

Italy, Vatican, Paul III, bronze medal by G F Bonzagna, anno IV (1550), bust left, 7ep.
unicorn and other animals drinking at a stream (Armand I, 224; Lincoln 492), good very
fine £60-80

Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1559, Testone, 9.33g, Rome, arms of Camerlengo
Cardinal Guido Ascanio Sforza, rev. St Peter enthroned, ROMA below (Berman 1059;
Muntoni 5), part of legends dounble struck, edge smoothed from a mount, otherwise about very
fine £100-120

Italy, Vatican, Clemens VIII (1592-1605), £ medal, 1601, anno X, by Giorgio
Rancetti, on the Peace Treaty between France and Savoy, bust left, 7ev. PAX ET SALVS A
DOMINO, Pax standing holding cross, lighting a pile of armour, 38mm. (Armand I, 307;
Lincoln 862), an attractive shavp restrike, extremely fine £80-120

Italy, Vatican, Alexander VII (1655-67), bronze medal by Gaspare Morone, anno IV,
bust left wearing camauro, mozetta and stole, signed GM. on truncation, 7ev. fagade of the
church of San Nicola di Mira at Castel Gandolfo, date 1659 below, 36.6mm. (Bauten
Roms 268; Lincoln 1185), extremely fine £80-100

Italy, Vatican, Alexander VII (1655-67), bronze medal by Gaspare Morone, anno VII,
bust left wearing tiara and piviale, 7ep. the church of St Ivo at Rome University (‘la
Spaienza’), date MDCLX below, 40.5mm., an unusual combination of the reverse of the
medaglia annuale of 1660, with the later portrait, introduced the next year (anno VII),
and used from then until the end of Alexander’s reign, very fine £80-100
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Italy, Vatican, Alexander VII (1655-67), the colonnade of St Peter’s, anno VII, bronze
medal by Gaspare Morone Mola, bust left wearing tiara and decorated piviale, 7ev. view
and ground plan of the colonnade, 41.5mm. (Lincoln 1210), extremely fine £100-150

Italy, Vatican, Alexander VII (1655-67), bronze medal by Gaspare Morone, anno XII,
bust left wearing tiara and piviale, signed G.M. below, 7ep. fagade of the church of San
Andrea della Valle, ROMA below, 41.7mm. (Bartolotti 666.3 - ‘probabilmente una
emissione di tipo straordinario’), extremely fine £80-100

616

Italy, Vatican, Clement IX (1667-69), bronze medal by A Hamerani, anno III, bust left
wearing tiara and piviale, signed in full ALBERTO on truncation and HAMERANI. F. below,
rep. view of the castle and bridge San Angelo, 40mm. (Lincoln 1280; Miselli 713), about
extremely fine £80-100

Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1669, Giulio, arms of Camerlengo Cardinal Antonio
Barberini, 7ev. dove (Berman 1990; Muntoni 6), extremely fine with attractive old cabinet
toning, scarce thus £120-150

617

Italy, Vatican, Innocent XI (1676-89), Giulio, 1684, anno VIII, shield, 7er. Qvl DAT
PAVPERI NON INDIGEBIT in cartouche (Berman 2115; KM 432), good very fine or better £50-60

Italy, Vatican, Innocent XII (1691-1700), Giulio, 1700, anno IX, shield, 7er. Holy

Door with four columns, ANNO IVBI - LEI MDCC (Berman 2255; KM 639), tiny mark on
edge, possibly from o mount, about extremely fine with attractive toning £80-100
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619

620

621

622

623

624

625

Italy, Vatican, Innocent XII (1691-1700), Giulio, 1700, anno IX, shield, »ev. Holy
Door with four columns, ANNO IVBI - LEI MDCC (Berman 2255; KM 639), tiny mark on
edge, possibly from a mount, good very fine

Italy, Vatican, Innocent XII (1691-1700), Giulio, 1700, anno IX, shield, »zv. Holy
Door with two columns, ANNO IVBI - LEI MDCC (Berman 2256; KM 640), small metal
flaws, about extremely fine, attractive light toning

Italy, Vatican, Innocent X (1644-55), bronze medal by Gaspare Mola, anno VII, 1650,
Jubilee celebrations, bust right, 7er. APERVIT ET CLAVSIT, the Holy Door dividing date, AN
1vB in exergue (Lincoln 1112), good very fine

Italy, Vatican, Clement X (1644-55), bronze medal by G Lucenti, anno V, 1675,
Jubilee celebrations, bust left, 7ev. ceremony of closing the Holy Door (Lincoln 1351),

very fine

Italy, Vatican, silver coins (3), Clement XI, Testone, anno VIII (Berman 2404), very
fine, Sede Vacante 1758, Grosso (B.2888), fine, and Sede Vacante 1774, Giulio
(B.2948), very fine (3)

Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante, 1700, bronze medal, sede vacante, Cardinal’s hat over
shield of Colonna on double headed eagle, 7er. CAROLVS COLVMNA SAC PAL APOST
PRAEFECTVS MDCC in five lines in cartouche, 27.7mm., extremely fine, with some lustre, very
rare

Italy, Vatican, Clement XI (1700-21), bronze medal by E Hamerani, anno VII (1707),
bust right wearing tiara and piviale, signed on truncation, 7ev. machine for lifting the
column in the piazza di Montecitorio, 38.8mm. (Bartolotti 707; Lincoln 631), some tiny
edyge splits, about extremely fine
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626 Italy, Vatican, Clement XI (1700-21), bronze medal by E Hamerani, anno XV (1715),
bust right wearing camauro, mozetta and stole, signed on truncation, 7ev. view of the
restored Basilica of San Clemente, 39mm. (Bartolotti 715; Lincoln 1662), extremely fine £80-100

627 Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1724, bronze medal of the Governor of the Conclave
Mafteo Farsetti, arms, 7ev. MAPHAETVS FARSETTVS CONCLAVIS GVBERNATOR 1724 in
cartouche (Bartolotti p.136; Boccia 33; Lincoln 1696), about extremely fine, very rare £200-250

630

628 Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1740, Half-Baiocco, 1740, shield, 7ev. legend in wreath

(Berman 2724; KM -), very fine/fine £30-40
629 Italy, Vatican, Clement XIII (1758-69), Testone, 1761, anno IV, shield, »ev. St Peter

and St Paul standing (Berman 2896; KM 1001), very fine £50-60
630 Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1769, Doppio Giulio (¥-Scudo), arms of Camerlengo

Cardinal Carlo Rezzonico, 7er. dove (Berman 2925; KM 1007; Muntoni 2), extremely

fine, old cabinet toning £80-100

632

631 Italy, Vatican, Clement XIV (1769-74), Doppio-Giulio (¥-Scudo), 1769, anno I,
shield, 7ep. Ecclesia seated (Berman 2933; KM 1009), adjustment marks on reverse, good
very fine, light toning £120-150

632 Italy, Vatican, minor silver coins (4), Pius VI, Giulio, 1775, Pius VII, Grosso, 1816 B,

anno XVII, dented, Gregory XVI, 5-Baiocchi, 1844 R, anno XIV, and Pius IX, 5-
Baiocchi, 1863 R, anno XVIII, good fine or better (4) £120-150
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633

634

635

636

637

633

Italy, Vatican, Pius VI (1775-99), Doppio Giulio, 1780, anno VI, bust right, 7ep.
Ecclesia seated (Berman 2965; KM 1034), Sede Vacante, 1823, 2 Scudo, cardinal arms,
rev. as last (KM 1291), the first with a scratch to field beside bust, the second with marks at
12 o'clock, both very fine (2)

Italy, Vatican, Pius VII (1800-23), Doppio Giulio, 1816 B, anno XVIII, shield, 7ep.
Ecclesia seated, B below (Berman 3229; KM 1816), very fine, light cabinet toning

Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1823 B, Half-Scudi, shield of Pacca, 7ev. Ecclesia seated,
B below, IN TERRA PAX on edge (Berman 3249; KM 1291), good very fine, old toning

Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1829 R, Half-Scudo, Rome, shield of Galetti, 7ev. Ecclesia
seated, R below (Berman 3264; KM 1302), small metal flaw between CC of date, otherwise
extremely fine, attractively toned, scavce thus

. .
637

Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante 1829, bronze medal of by L Gennari, arms, 7ev.
AVGVSTINVS PRINCEPS CHISIVS S.R.E. MARESCHALLVS PERPETVVS MDCCCXXIX in seven lines
(bartolotti p.248; Boccia 91; Lincoln 2133), about extremely fine, rare
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638

Italy, Vatican, Pius IX (1846-78), 20-Baiocchi (4), 1850 IV, 1861 XV, 1865 XIX, 1865
XX, all Rome, good very fine and better (4)

Italy, Vatican, Leo XIII (1878-1903), silver medal, by Bianchi, bust left, 7ev. BENE
MERENTI in wreath, 38 mm., extremely fine, with ving for suspension

Italy, Vatican, silver coins (13), Half-grosso, 1686, 5-Soldi, 1867 XXII, 10-Soldi (5),
1867 XXII (2), 1868 XXII, 1869 XXIII, #his rare, 1869 XXIV, Lira, 1866 XXI (2), 2-
Lire, 1869 XXIV, 5-Lire, 1929 VIII, 10-Lire (2), 1929 VIII, 1935 XIV, very mixed, early
coins fine to very fine, later coins better (13)

Venice, Alvise Mocenigo IV (1763-78), Osella, 1768, anno VI, s: HIER: EMILIANUS.
PATRITIVS. VEN:, Saint and two children, *R: :B* (for mintmaster Rizzardo Balbi) in
exergue, 7ep. ALOYSIO MOCENICO PRONC VENE MUNUS AN VI AN DOMINI 1768 in ecight
lines, 9.67g (CNI 203; Paolucci 251), small edge split at 3 o’clock otherwise very fine, with
an attractive old tone, scarce

Italy, Umberto I (1878-1900), 2-Lire (2), 1887 R, 1897 R, head right, rev. crowned
shield dividing value in wreath (KM 23), extremely fine (2)

Italy, Kingdom, Lira (7), 1886 (3), 1887, 1901, 1902, 1907, very fine or better, the 1901
extremely fine (7)

Italy, Vittorio Emanuele III (1900-46), 20-Lire, 1936 XIV, head left, 7ev. quadriga
right (KM 81; Mont.78; Pag.681), cleaned, good very fine
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645

646

647

648

649

g650

g651

647

Liberia, pattern copper Two-Cents, 1847, head of Liberty left, 7ev. palm tree, date in
exergue (KM Pn2), extremely fine

Liberia, Two-Cents, 1847 (2), head of Liberty left, 7ev. palm tree (KM 2), one very fine,
the other with carbon spot on reverse, good very fine (2)

Liberia, Two-Cents and Cent, both 1896 H, head left, 7ev. palm tree (KM 6, 5),
extremely fine, with some lustre (2)

Mombasa, silver Rupees (2), both 1888 H, very fine, one with edge smoothed and pierced
at 12 o’clock, and bronze Pice (2), both 1888, Zanzibar, copper Pysa (3), AH 1299, AH
1304 (2), and East Africa Protectorate, bronze Pice, 1897, average very fine (8)

Morocco, ‘Alawi (Filali) Sharifs, Anonymous, Dirhams (7), Marrakesh, AH1191,
1243, Fes, AH1284 (2), 1286, Rabat al-Fath, AH1284, mint unclear, AH1285, Half-
Dirham, Fas, AH1288, together with another Half-Dirham (KM 32.6, 175.1, 176a.1,
176a.2, 176a.3), three coins holed, fine to very fine (9)

PROVENANCE:
From the Moor collection

Nepal, Prithvi Bir Bikram (1881-1911), gold Tola, 12.41g, SE1828 (1906), milled
edge (RGV.1124; KM 675.1), extremely fine

Nepal, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (1911-50), gold Ashraphi (Tola), 12.34g, VS1969
(1912), milled edge (KM 703.1), extremely fine
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‘ 652 I | 654

652 Spanish Netherlands, Flanders, Philip II (1555-98), '5-Ecu, 6.62g, 15660,
countermarked with lion in oval for the revolt in Flanders, very fine £80-100
653 Netherlands, William Prince of Orange and Princess Anne 1747, silver medal by

Holtzhey, busts right, signed below, 7ep. VIVAT PRINCEPS AVR MDCCXLVII in four lines,
29mm. (Van Loon suppl. pl.XXIV, no.241; not listed in MI but see plate CLXX no.12),

pierced and with old silver loop, good very fine, very rare £60-80
654 Netherlands, Kingdom of the United Netherlands, countermarked coinage of 1693,
6-Stuivers, 1680, of Utrecht, with bundle of arrows countermark (KM 2.2), very fine £200-250

656

655 Netherlands, Leiden, Leiden University silver medal, 1825, Minerva standing, 7ev.
legend in six lines withinn wreath, 31.5mm. (Dirks 251; Hofstee 100), extremely fine £50-60

656 Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, Unternchmung Goerach Batoe, plantation money,
1-Dollar, 1890, brass 35mm. x 35mm. (Lansen Wells 96 - RR; Scholten 1062a),
extremely fine, rave £150-200

657 New Zealand, Elizabeth II (1952 - ), uncirculated set of 1953 silver coins, Halfcrown,
Florin, Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence (KM 5, 4, 3, 2 and 1), some lustre under light
toning, an attractive set of uncivculated coins (5) £100-150

658 Peru, Victory of Ayacucho, 1824, silver medal by A Davalos, uniformed bust of Simon
Bolivar right, 7ev. wreath above shield of Peru on flags, 16.62g (Fonrobert 9178), lustre
under old cabinet toning, extremely fine £200-250

659 Peru, Calleo, General Orbegoso, silver medal, 1834, EL PERU A ORBEGOSO, coastal fort
with Peruvian flag, 7¢v. POR EL 3 DE DENERO DE 1834 in wreath, 34.4mm., 17.28g
(Fonrobert 9191), old toning, very fine £100-140

660 Poland, Danzig, Friedrich August IT (1733-63), 6-Groscher (Szostak), 1760, crowned
bust right, 7ep. city arms (CNG 411; Gum.2213; Kahnt 729), good very fine £200-250
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661

662

663

664

665

666

Poland, 10-Zlotych (2), 1932, 1933, extremely fine (2)

Poland, 10-Zlotych, 1933, cagle, rev. bust of Jan III Sobieski right (KM Y33), extremely
fine

Poland, 10-Zlotych, 1936, eagle, rev. bust of Pilsudski left (KM Y29), extremely fine

Poland, 10-Zlotych, 1938, ecagle, 7ev. uniformed bust of Pilsudski left (KM Y29),
uncirculoted

Poland, 5-Zlotych, 1934, cagle, Rifle Corps symbol below, 7ev. uniformed bust of
Pilsudski left (KM Y25), uncirculated

Poland, miscellaneous coins (41), including silver proofs (3), 100-Zlotych, 1974 (KM

Y71), proba 100-Zlotych, 1978 (KM Pr335), and 10-Zlotych, 2007 (KM Y589), other
base metal coins (39), many also proofs, average extremely fine or better (41)
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667

667 Russia, Nicholas I (1825-55), Roubles (2), both 1829, St Petersburg, eagle, rev. value
(KM C161), very fine (2) £140-180

668

668 Russia, Nicholas I (1825-55), Roubles (2), 1843, 1844, both St Petersburg, cagle, rev.
value (KM C.168.1), some black deposit but both very fine (2) £120-150
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669 Russia, Alexander II(1855-81), silver coins (5), all from the St Petersburg mint, Half-
Roubles (Poltina), 1857 (KM 167.1), and 1859 (2) (KM Y24), 25-Kopeks (2), 1857 KM
C166.1) and 1878 (KM Y23), good very fine (5) £120-150

670 Russia, Nicholas IT (1894-1917), Rouble, 1913, 300th Anniversary of the Romanov

Dynasty, conjoined heads, three-quarters facing, 7ev. crowned double-headed cagle

(Severin 4179), lustrous, about uncirculated £80-100
671 St. Helena, East India Company, £ Halfpenny, 1821, Halfpenny Token, issued by

Soloman, Dickson and Taylor, undated (1821) (KM 4, Tn.1), the first very fine, the second

pood fine (2) £50-80
672 Sierra Leone, Penny, 32mm., and Cent, both 1791 (KM 2.1 and 1), good very fine and

very fine (2) £100-150
8673 South Africa, Republic, gold Kruger Ponds (3), 1893, 1894, 1896, bust left, 7er. arms

(KM 10.2), generally fine (3) £600-800
674 South Africa, Pond, 1898, mounted and gilt, with a bronze copy ‘Pond’, very fine (2) £200-300
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g675 South Africa, Half Pond, 1897, Kruger left, 7er. crowned coat-of-arms (KM -), good fine,

the obverse better

£110-140

676 South Africa, coinage of 1893, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Penny (4), Kruger left, 7ev.
various designs (KM 2; 5; 6; 7), additionally, German East Africa, Rupie, 1892, Kaiser
left, 7ev. shielded arms (KM 2), generally very fine, the Rupic extremely fine or better (5) £80-100

x677 South Affrica, silver and bronze coins (24), Halfcrowns (5), 1892, 1895, 1896, 1897 (2)
(KM 7), Two-Shillings (2), 1895, 1897 (KM 6), Shillings (5), 1892 (2), 1894, 1897 (2),
(KM 5), Sixpences (3), 1894, 1896, 1897 (KM 4), Threepence ‘Tickeys’ (4), 1892,
1893, 1897 (2) (KM 3), Pennies (4), 1892 (2), 1898 (2), (KM 2), also an imitation
Pond, British East Africa, Ten Cents (4), 1928, 1936, 1936H, 1936KN (KM 19, 24),
Five Cents (3), 1928, 1936H, 1936KN (KM 18, 23), fair to good very fine, viewing

recommended (31)

£120-150

678 South Africa, gold medallion, 16g, 28mm, Van Riebeck Festival, commemorating the
400th anniversary of Jan Van Riebeck’s arrival at the Cape (1652-1952), in 22 carat gold,
struck by the mint of South Africa, about uncirculated £350-400

679 Spain, Ferdinand VII (1808-21), Proclamation 1808, silver medals (2), 5.78g. (2-
Reales) and 2.87g. (Reale), monogram, 7ev. crowned shield (Herrera 2 and 3), very fine

(2)

£60-80

680 Spain, Isabel II (1833-68), Lifting of the Siege of Bilbao, 1836 (First Carlist War),
bronze medal by Lévéque, Isabel and the regent Maria Christina, harbour and city in the
distance, 7ev. legend, 41mm. (V.773; VQ 14267), extremely fine with some lustre £40-60
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682
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684

685

8686

g687

688

Spain, Alfonso XIII (1886-1931), 5-Pesctas (2), 1888 (88) mr-Mm, 1891 (91) rG-M,
baby head left, 7ev. arms (Dav.342; KM 689), first with light x scratched below bust, good
very fine, the first with old cabinet toning on lustrous surfaces (2)

Spain, group of 2-Pesetas, Pesetas and 50-Centimos, 1882-1903, about very fine (lot)

Straits Settlements, 20-Cents, 1910 B, 10-Cents (6), 1902, 1910 B (3), 1918 (2), 5-
Cents 1910 B (3), £ Cent, Quarter-Cent, 1845 (KM 1, 3, 20a, 21, 21a, 22a, 29a), fine
to very fine; Hong Kong, 5-Cents, 1886 (KM 5), about extremely fine (13)

Sudan, ‘Abdullah ibn Mohammed (1885-98), billon 5-Piastres, Omdurman,
AHI1311/11 (KM 5.2), good very fine, scarce; together with an Ottoman coin mounted
as a button (2)

Switzerland, Geneva, Revolutionary Half-Taler, VI Florins, 1795W XF, arms within
circle and wreath, 7ep. value in center of large radiant sun, date below (KM 110), very fine

Turkey, Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), 500-Kurush, Qustantiniyah, AH1293 /33 (KM
733), extremely fine

687

687 (x2)

United States of America, gold Dollar, type 1, 1849, New Orleans, Liberty head left,
encircled by thirteen stars, 7ev. value above date, all within wreath, 0 mintmark below
(KM 73), good very fine

United States of America, cight commemorative proof silver Dollars, 1983, 1984,
1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990 and 1991, brilliant, in a Bolaffi case with ‘certificato’ (8)
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689 Arab Republic of Yemen, proof 25-Riyals, International Year of Disabled Persons,

AHI1401/1981 (KM 46), Democratic Republic of Yemen proof 2-Dinars, 1981,

commemorating the same event (KM 12), in Royal Mint boxes of issue, uncirculated (2) £50-70
690 Colonial Africa, Miscellaneous (14), British West Africa, 3-Pence, 1913 H, Yio-Penny,

1908 (KM 3, 10), good very fine and very fine, East Africa, Protectorate, £ Pice, 1897 (KM
1), fine, East Africa and Uganda, 50-Cents, 1914, 5-Cents (2), 1913, 1914, Cent (3),
1909, 1912 (2) (KM 5a, 7,9, 11), very fine, South Africa, 6-Pence, 1893 (KM 4), good fine;
Sierra Leone, £ Token Penny, Abolishion of Slavery, 1807 (KM Tnl.1), good fine; Belgian
Congo, 2-Centimes, 1910 (KM 16), extremely fine; German East Africa, £ Pesa, 1892 (KM

1), about very fine (17) £80-100

691 Asia, a miscellany (14), British North Borneo, £ Cent, 1887 H, Half-Cent, 1907 H (KM

1, 2), fine and very fine, Mauritius, 20-Cents, 1886 (KM 11.1), very fine; Sri Lanka

(Ceylon), &£ 2-Stivers, Half-Stiver, 1815 (KM 80, 82.1), toned very fine and fine, 25-Cents,

1893, £ 5-Cents, 1890, Cent (2), 1870, 1914, Half-Cent, 1905, Quarter-Cent, 1898 (KM

90, 92, 93, 95, 101, 107), fine to good very fine; Mombasa, A& Pice, 1888 /AH1306 (KM

1.2), fine; Zanzibar, £ Pysa (2), AH1299 (KM 3), good fine (14) £80-100
692 Islamic Middle-East/Ottoman (18th-20th century), miscellaneous Coins (21), of Egypt

(7), Turkey (11), Tunisia (2), fine to very fine (21) £40-60

693 European 19th century bronze medals (8), including Visit of the Sovereigns of Russia and
Prussia to England 1814, Jean Frangois Ducis 1816, King Louis-Philippe 1830, General
Kleber 1753-1800, Montyon and Benjamin Franklin 1833, General Chassé 1832, Duc
d’Enghien 1804, and James I by Dassier, last two very fine, others generally good very fine to
extremely fine (8) £100-120

694 Miscellaneous 20th century Crown sized coins and medals (71), including 1935 (3),
1937 (5), 1951 (3), these in FESTIVAL OF BRITAIN boxes with enclosures, commemorative
Crowns (43), and fantasy Crowns and medals (17), very mixed from very fine to uncirculated
(71) £150-200

695 Europe, miscellaneous silver coins (11), Saxony, August, %-Taler, 1555, Pomerania, ¥3-Taler,
1674, Olmutz, 15-Kreuzer, 1688, Brandenburg, ¥s-Taler, 1689 LcCS, this pierced, Saxony, Y2-
Taler, 1695, Pfalz-Neuburg, 6-Albus, 1701, Saxony, billon Pfennig, 1753 FWOoF, this extremely
fine, Prussia, Y3-Taler, 1774, Frankfurt, 6-Kreuzer, 1854, Austria, 5-Kreuzer, 1859V (Venice),
average fine to very fine, and Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, 2-Groschen, 1865B, this extremely fine (11) £80-100

696 Miscellaneous silver coins of the world (13), Botswana, 50-Cents, 1966, Egypt, Pound, 1976,
5-Pounds, 1987, Gibraltar, Crown, 1967, Greece, 30-Drachmai, 1963, Kuwait, 2-Dinars, 1976,
Lesotho, 5-Licente, 1966, Malta, £4, 1976, £2, 1975, Mauritius, 25-rupees, 1977, Surinam, 25-
gulden, 1981 (2), and Tonga, Pa’anga, 1996, some proofs, all uncirculated £120-150

THE END OF THE SALE
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and fee for paying by card. The Rate of Premium is 20% of the final hammer price of each lot. I understand Spink will pursue me for payment for any successful bid.
In addition, I understand and consent that Spink may share my personal details relating to the default with other auction houses and live bidding platforms to protect
themselves from such defaults.

All bids shall be treated as offers made on the Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed in the catalogue. I also understand that Spink provides the service of executing
bids on behalf of clients for the convenience of clients and that Spink will not be held responsible for failing to execute bids. If identical commission bids are received for
the same Lot, the commission bid received first by Spink will take precedence. Please note that you will not be notified if there are higher written bids received.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN STERLING

Lot Number Price Bid £ Lot Number Price Bid £ Lot Number Price Bid £
(in numerical order) (excluding Buyer’s Premium) (in numerical order) (excluding Buyer’s Premium) (in numerical order) (excluding Buyer’s Premium)
TEL. HOME TEL. OFFICE
Fax E-MAIL
SIGNATURE VAT NUMBER

Please indicate the type of card: Visa I:I Visa DEBIT I:I MASTERCARD I:I SWITCH I:' AMERICAN EXPRESS I:I

PAYMENTS MADE BY MASTERCARD OR VISA ARE SUBJECT TO A 2% FEE AND AMERICAN EXPRESS 4% FEE

CArD No: ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ START DATE: ‘ ‘ IssuE No: ‘ ‘SECURITY CODE: ED:‘
SIGNATURE ‘ ‘ EXPIRY DATE |:| NAME (ON CREDIT CARD) ‘ ‘

l:’ Please charge all purchases to my card
I:l Do not charge my card. I will arrange to send payment. (Spink will only charge your card should you default on the payment terms agreed)

I:I Please hold my purchased lots for collection Continued ...
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN STERLING

Lot Number Price Bid &
(in numerical order) (excluding Buyer’s Premium)

DATE SALE No.
Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 11.00 a.m. 17007
Thursday 7 December 2017 at 1.00 p.m.
Lot Number Price Bid & Lot Number Price Bid &
(in numerical order) (excluding Buyer’s Premium) (in numerical order) (excluding Buyer’s Premium)

BIDDING INCREMENTS

Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the following order
although the auctioneer may vary the bidding increments during the course of the
auction. The normal bidding increments are:

Up to £100 by £5

£100 to £300 by £10

£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-2400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50

£1,000 to £3,000 by £100

£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £20,000 by £500

£20,000 and up  Auctioneer’s discretion

VAT is chargeable on the Hammer price and
the Buyer’s premium of daggered (1) and (Q)
lots at the standard rate (currently 20%), and
on lots marked (x) at the reduced rate
(currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20%
on the Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin
Scheme lots (identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the lot number) is
payable at 20% on the Buyer’s premium only.

REFERENCES REQUIRED FOR CLIENTS NOT YET KNOWN TO SPINK

TRADE REFERENCES

BANK REFERENCES
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THE AMBASSADOR MARZBAN COLLECTION
OF PERSIAN COINS

¢ DECEMBER 2017 | LONDON

For more information contact:
Barbara Mears

Tel: +44 (0)20 T56E3 4091
Email: bmears@spink.com
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For more information,

Contact: Mike Veissid
Tel: +44 (0) 20 7563 4075

Email: mveissid@spink.com

SPINK LONDON | 69 Southampton Row | Bloomsbury | London | WC1B 4ET
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SPINK BOOKS

Spink has been a leading publisher of numismatic books for over 100 years.
Offering a wide range of important works on British coins, medals and tokens,
all publications are available for order on our website:

WWW.SPINKBOOKS.COM

COINS OF ENGLAND 2018

C OI N S OF This historic reference work is
ENGL AN D still the only catalogue to
e 8 e 1 e _ feature every major British
S N ERR IO D OM coin type from Celtic to the
present day, arranged in
chronological order and
divided into metals under each
reign, then into coinages,
denominations and varieties.

PRE-DECIMAL ISSUES

Under Elizabeth II the decimal

issues are separated from the

pre-decimal coinages, with all

the decimal coinage listed in a
second volume.

Published:
STANDARD CATALOGUE OF REITIEH COINE IOth December 2017
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o RRP: £30
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For more information or enquiries, please contact the Spink Book Department:
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4119 | Fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4037 | Email : books@spink.com

SPINK | 69 Southampton Row | Bloomsbury | London | WC1B 4ET
WWW.SPINKBOOKS.COM




TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS

These conditions set out the terms on which we (Spink and Son Limited of 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury London WC1B 4ET (company no. 04369748)) contract
with you (Buyer) either as agent on behalf of the Seller or as principal if we are the Seller. You should read these conditions carefully.

1 DEFINITIONS
The following definitions apply in these conditions:

Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme
Buyer’s Premium

Certificate of Authenticity
Expert Committee

Forgery

Hammer Price

means a VAT margin scheme as defined by HM Revenue & Customs;

means the charge payable by you as a percentage of the Hammer Price, at the rates set out in clause 5.1 below;

means a certificate issued by an Expert Committee confirming the authenticity of a Lot;

means a committee of experts to whom a Lot may be sent for an extension in accordance with clause 3.4.3;

means a Lot constituting an imitation originally conceived and executed as a whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to

authorship, origin, age, period, culture or source where the correct description as to such matters is not reflected by the description
in the catalogue and which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been in accordance
with the description in the catalogue. Accordingly, no Lot shall be capable of being a Forgery by reason of any damage and/or
restoration work of any kind (including re-enamelling);

means the amount of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer in relation to a Lot;

means any item deposited with us for sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items described against any Lot number in any

Lot
catalogue;
Reserve the amount below which we agree with the Seller that the Lot cannot be sold;
Seller means the owner of the Lot being sold by us;
Spink Group Spink and Son Limited, our subsidiaries and associated companies.
VAT

VAT Symbols

value added tax chargeable under VAT and any similar replacement or additional tax; and

2 SPINK’S ROLE AS AGENT

2.1

22

All sales undertaken by us either at auction or privately are undertaken
cither as agent on behalf of the Seller or from time to time, as principal
if we are the owner of the Lot. Please note that even if we are acting as
agent on behalf of the Seller rather than as principal, we may have a
financial interest in the Lot.

The contract for the sale of the Lot will be between you and the Seller.

3 BEFORE THE SALE

3.1

32

3.3

34
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Examination of goods

You are strongly advised to examine personally any goods in which you
are interested, before the auction takes place. Condition reports are
usually available on request. We provide no guarantee to you other
than in relation to Forgeries, as set out in clause 5.13 of these Terms
and Conditions.

Catalogue descriptions

3.2.1 Statements by us in the catalogue or condition report, or made
orally or in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin,
date, age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price of any Lot are merely
statements of opinion, and are not to be relied on as statements of
definitive fact. Catalogue and web illustrations are for guidance
only, and should not be relied on either to determine the tone or
colour of any item. No lot shall be rejected on the grounds of
inaccurate reproduction. No lot illustrated in the catalogue and
online shall be rejected on the grounds of cancellation, centring,
margins, perforation or other characteristics apparent from the
illustration. Estimates of the selling price should not be relied on as
a statement that this price is either the price at which the Lot will
sell or its value for any other purpose.

3.2.2 Many items are of an age or nature which precludes their being
in perfect condition and some descriptions in the catalogue or given
by way of condition report make reference to damage and/or
restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and the
absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is free from
defects or restoration nor does a reference to particular defects
imply the absence of any others.

3.2.3 Other than as set out in clause 5.13, and in the absence of fraud,
neither the Seller nor we, nor any of our employees or agents, are
responsible for the correctness of any statement as to the
authorship, origin, date, age, attribution, genuineness or
provenance of any Lot nor for any other errors of description or for
any faults or defects in any Lot. Every person interested should
exercise and rely on his own judgment as to such matters.

Your Responsibility
You are responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of the
goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue description.

Extensions — Stamps only

3.4.1 If you wish to obtain an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity on any Lot (other than a mixed Lot or Lot containing
undescribed stamps) you must notify us in writing not less than
forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of
the first session of the sale. If accepted by us, such request shall have
the same effect as notice of an intention to question the
genuineness or description of the Lot for the purposes of clause
5.13 (Refund in the case of Forgery) of these Terms and
Conditions and the provisions of clause 5.13 (Refund in the case of
Forgery) shall apply accordingly.

3.4.2 Notice of a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity must give the reason why such opinion is required and
specify the identity of your proposed expert which will be subject
to agreement by us. We reserve the right, at our discretion, to
refuse a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of Authenticity
including (without limitation) where the proposed expert is not
known to us.

means the symbols detailing the VAT status of the Lot details of which are set out at the back of the catalogue.

3.4.3 If we accept a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity we will submit the Lot to the Expert Committee. You
acknowledge and accept that the length of time taken by an Expert
Committee to reach an opinion will vary depending on the
circumstances and in any event is beyond our control.

3.4.4 We will not accept a request for an extension on account of
condition. Any Lot described in the catalogue as having faults or
defects may not be returned even if an expert opinion or Certificate
of Authenticity cites other faults or defects not included in the
catalogue description, other than in the case of a Forgery.

3.4.5 Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the
foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the Lot.

3.4.6 It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate
of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other description or warranty as to authenticity.
No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and
the return of such a stamp will not be accepted.

3.4.7 If you receive any correspondence from the Expert Committee
in relation to the Lot, including but not limited to a Certificate of
Authenticity, you must provide us with copies of such
correspondence no later than 7 days after you receive such
correspondence.

4 AT THE SALE

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

Refusal of admission

Our sales usually take place on our own premises or premises over
which we have control for the sale, and we have the right, exercisable
at our complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
attendance at an auction.

Registration before bidding

You must complete and sign a registration form and provide
identification before making a bid at auction. Please be aware that we
usually require buyers to undergo a credit check.

If you have not bid successfully with Spink in the past, or you are
registering with us for the first time, we reserve the right to require a
deposit of up to 50% of the amount you intend to spend. Such deposit
will be deducted from your invoice should you be successtul. If you are
unsuccessful at auction, your deposit will be returned by the same
means it was paid to Spink.

Some lots may be designated, prior to the auction, as “Premium Lots”,
which means a deposit may be required before placing a bid on the
item for sale. Information will be posted on our website in such an
event.

Bidding as Principal

When making a bid (whether such bids are made in person or by
way of telephone bids operated by Spink, commission or online or
email bids), you will be deemed to be acting as principal and will be
accepting personal liability, unless it has been agreed in writing, at the
time of registration, that you are acting as agent on behalf of a third
party buyer acceptable to us.

Commission Bids

If you give us instructions to bid on your behalf, by using the form
provided in our catalogues or via our website, we shall use reasonable
endeavours to do so, provided these instructions are received not later
than 24 hours before the auction. If we receive commission bids on a
particular Lot for identical amounts, and at auction these bids are the
highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold to the person whose bid was
received first. Commission bids are undertaken subject to other
commitments at the time of the sale, and the conduct of the auction
may be such that we are unable to bid as requested. Since this is
undertaken as a free service to prospective buyers on the terms stated,
we cannot accept liability for failure to make a commission bid. You
should therefore always attend personally if you wish to be certain of
bidding.



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.10

4.12

4.14

On-line Bidding

We offer internet services as a convenience to our clients. We will not
be responsible for errors or failures to execute bids placed on the
internet, including, without limitation, errors or failures caused by (i) a
loss of internet connection by ecither party for whatever reason; (i) a
breakdown or problems with the online bidding software and/or (iii)
a breakdown or problems with your internet connection, computer or
system. Execution of on-line internet bids on www.spink.com and
Spink Live is a free service undertaken subject to other commitments at
the time of the auction and we do not accept liability for failing to
execute an online internet bid or for errors or omissions in connection
with this activity. Buyers who acquire lots on the-saleroom.com will
have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added to their invoice for using
this facility.

Telephone Bids

If you make arrangements with us not less than 24 hours before the
sale, we shall use reasonable endeavours to contact you to enable you
to participate in bidding by telephone, but in no circumstances will we
be liable to either the Seller or you as a result of failure to do so.

Currency Converter

At some auctions, a currency converter will be operated, based on the
one month forward rates of exchange quoted to us by Barclays Bank
Plc or any other appropriate rate determined by us, at opening on the
date of the auction. Bidding will take place in a currency determined by
us, which is usually sterling for auctions held in London. The currency
converter is not always reliable, and errors may occur beyond our
control either in the accuracy of the Lot number displayed on the
converter, or the foreign currency equivalent of sterling bids. We shall
not be liable to you for any loss suffered as a result of you following the
currency converter.

Video images

At some auctions there will be a video screen. Mistakes may occur in its
operation, and we cannot be liable to you regarding either the
correspondence of the image to the Lot being sold or the quality of the
image as a reproduction of the original.

Bidding Increments

Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the
following order although the auctioneer may vary the bidding
increments during the course of the auction. The normal bidding
increments are:

Up to £100 by £5

£100 to £300 by £10

£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.

£600 to £1,000 by £50

£1,000 to £3,000 by £100

£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £20,000 by £500

£20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

Bidding by Spink

4.10.1 We reserve the right to bid on Lots on the Seller’s behalf up to
the amount of the Reserve (if any), which will never be above the
low estimate printed in the auction catalogue.

4.10.2 The Spink Group reserves the right to bid on and purchase
Lots as principal.

The Auctioneer’s Discretion

The auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion to refuse any bid
to advance the bidding in such manner as he may decide to withdraw
or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots and, in the case of
error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again.

Successful Bid

Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the striking of his hammer marks
the acceptance of the highest bid, provided always that such bid is
higher than the Reserve (where applicable), and the conclusion of a
contract for sale between you and the Seller.

After Sale Arrangements

If you enter into any private sale agreements for any Lot with the Seller
within 60 days of the auction, we, as exclusive agents of the Seller
reserve the right to charge you the applicable Buyer’s Premium in
accordance with these Terms and Conditions, and the Seller a
commission in accordance with the terms of the Seller’s agreement.

Return of Lot

4.14.1 Once your bid has been accepted for a Lot then you are liable
to pay for that Lot in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
If there are any problems with a Lot then you must notify us within
7 days of receipt of the Lot, specifying the nature of the problem.
We may then request that the Lot is returned to us for inspection.
Save as set out in clause 5.13, the cancellation of the sale of any Lot
and the refund of the corresponding purchase price is entirely at
our sole discretion. We will not normally exercise that discretion if
the Lot is not received by us in the same condition that it was in at
the auction date.

4.14.2 No lot may be returned on account of condition if the
condition was stated by a third party grading company (including,
but not limited to PCGS, NGC, ANACS, ICG, PMG, WBG).

5 AFTER THE AUCTION

5.1

Buyer’s Premium and other charges

In addition to the Hammer Price, you must pay us the Buyer’s
Premium at a rate of 20% of the final Hammer price of each lot, a fee
of 3% on the hammer price total for using the-saleroom.com and a fee
for paying by card.

August/17

5.2

5.3

5.4

Value Added Tax

Other than in respect of Zero-rated Lots (0) VAT is chargeable on the

Hammer price and the Buyer’s premium of daggered (1) and (Q) lots

at the standard rate (currently 20%), and on lots marked (x) at the

reduced rate (currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20% on the

Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin scheme lots (identified by the

absence of any VAT symbol next to the lot number) is payable at 20%

on the Buyer’s premium only.

VAT Refunds

General

5.3.1 As we remain liable to account for VAT on all Lots unless they
have been exported outside the EU within 3 months of the date of
sale, you will generally be asked to deposit all amounts of VAT
invoiced. However, if'a Spink nominated shipper is instructed, then
any refundable VAT will not be collected. In all other cases credits
will be made when proot of export is provided. If you export the
Lot yourself you must obtain shipping documents from the
Shipping Department for which a charge of £50 will be made.

5.3.2 If you export the Lot you must return the valid proof of export
certificate to us within 3 months of the date of sale. If you fail to
return the proof of export certificate to us within such period and
you have not already accounted to us for the VAT, you will be
liable to us for the full amount of the VAT due on such Lot and we
shall be entitled to invoice you for this sum.

5.3.3 To apply for a refund of any VAT paid, the proof of export
certificate must be sent to our Shipping Department clearly marked
‘VAT Refund’ within 3 months of the date of sale. No payment will
be made where the total amount of VAT refundable is less than £50
and Spink will charge £50 for each refund processed.

VAT Refunds - Buyers from within the EU

5.3.4 VAT refunds are available on the Hammer Price and Buyer’s
Premium of Daggered (1) and Investment Gold (g) Lots. You must
certify that you are registered for VAT in another EU country and
that the Lot is to be removed from the United Kingdom within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.3.5 Where an EU buyer purchases a Lot on which import VAT has
been charged, no refund of VAT is available from us. It may be
possible to apply directly for a refund on form VAT 65 to
HM Revenue & Customs Overeseas Repayment Section,
Londonderry.

VAT Refunds - Buyers from outside the EU

5.3.6 Where a Lot is included within the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme
and evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3 months
of the date of sale, the VAT on Buyer’s Premium may be refunded.

5.3.7 Where the Lot is marked as a Daggered (1) Lot the VAT
charged on the Hammer Price may be refunded where evidence of
export from the EU is produced within 3 months of the date of
sale. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be
made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer.

5.3.8 Where the Lot is marked as an Omega (Q) Lot or an Import
VAT (x) Lot and evidence of export from the EU is produced
within 3 months of the date of sale, the VAT charged on both the
Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium may be refunded. Where
required, we can advise you on how to export such Lots as a specific
form of export evidence is required. Where we advise you on the
export of the Lots, please be aware that the ultimate responsibility
in respect of obtaining a valid proof of export certificate will lie with
you and we will not be responsible for your failure to obtain such
certificate.

5.3.9 Lot marked as Investment Gold (g) is exempt from VAT on
Hammer price. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium
can be made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer
and where evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3
months of the date of sale.

Payment

5.4.1 You must provide us with your full name and permanent address
and, if so requested, details of the bank from which any payments
to us will be made. You must pay the full amount due (comprising
the Hammer Price, the Buyer’s Premium and any applicable VAT)
within seven days after the date of the sale. This applies even if you
wish to export the Lot and an export licence is (or may be)
required.

5.4.2 You will not acquire title to the Lot until all amounts due
have been paid in full. This includes instances where special
arrangements were made for release of Lot prior to full settlement.

5.4.3 Payment should be made in sterling by one of the following
methods:

(i) Direct bank transfer to our account details of which are set
out on the invoice. All bank charges shall be met by you.
Please ensure that your client number is noted on the
transfer.

(ii) By cheque or bank draft made payable to Spink and Son Ltd
and sent to Spink at 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET. Please note that the processing charges
for payments made by cheques or bank drafts drawn on a
non-U.K bank shall be met by you. Please ensure that the
remittance slip printed at the bottom of the invoice is
enclosed with your payment.

(iii) By Visa, Mastercard or American Express. Payments made by
American Express are subject to a 4% fee. Payments by all
other credit cards and debit cards issued by overseas banks
are subject to a fee of 2%. For all card payments there are
limits to the amounts we will accept depending on the type
of card being used and whether or not the cardholder is
present.
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5.4.4 Payments should be made by the registered buyer and not by
third parties, unless it has been agreed at the time of registration
that you are acting as an agent on behalf of a third party.

Invoices

Invoices may consist of one or more pages and will show: Zero rated
Lots (0); no symbol Lots sold under the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme;
Lots marked (g) special scheme Investment Gold; Daggered Lots (1),
imported Lots marked (x) and (), (e) Lots with Zero rated hammer
for EU VAT registered buyers.

Collection of Purchases

5.6.1 Unless specifically agreed to the contrary, we shall retain lots
purchased until all amounts due to us, or to the Spink Group, have
been paid in full. Buyers will be required to pay for their lots when
they wish to take possession of the same, which must be within 7
days of the date of the sale, unless prior arrangements have been
made with Spink. Without prior agreement, lots will not be released
until cleared funds are received with regard to payments made by
cheque.

5.6.2 Unless we notify you to the contrary, items retained by us will
be covered in accordance with our policy which is available for
inspection at our offices from the date of sale for a period of seven
days or until the time of collection, whichever is sooner. After seven
days or from the time of collection, whichever is the earlier, the Lot
will be entirely at your risk.

5.6.3 Our policy will not cover and we are unable to accept
responsibility for damage caused by woodworm, changes in
atmospheric conditions or acts of terrorism.

Notification

We are not able to notify successful bidders by telephone. While
Invoices are sent out by email or mail after the auction we do not
accept responsibility for notitying you of the result of your bid. You are
requested to contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the auction to obtain details of the outcome of your bids to avoid
incurring charges for late payment.

Packing and handling

5.8.1 We shall use all reasonable endeavours to take care when
handling and packing a purchased Lot but remind you that after
seven days or from the time of collection, whichever is sooner, the
Lot is entirely at your risk. Our postage charges are set out at the
back of the catalogue.

5.8.2 It is the responsibility of the Buyer to be aware of any Import
Duties that may be incurred upon importation to the final
destination. Spink will not accept return of any package in order to
avoid these duties. The onus is also on the Buyer to be aware of any
Customs import restrictions that prohibit the importation of
certain collectibles. Spink will not accept return of the Lot(s) under
these circumstances. Spink will not accept responsibility for Lot(s)
seized or destroyed by Customs.

5.8.3 If the Buyer requires delivery of the Lot to an address other than
the invoice address this will be carried out at the discretion of
Spink.

Recommended packers and shippers
If required our shipping department may arrange shipment as your
agent. Although we may suggest carriers if specifically requested, our
suggestions are made on the basis of our general experience of such
parties in the past and we are not responsible to any person to whom
we have made a recommendation for the acts or omissions of the third
parties concerned.

Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
5.10.1 Ifyou fail to make payment within seven days of your stipulated
payment date set out in your invoice, we shall be entitled to exercise
one or more of the following rights or remedies:
5.10.1.1 to charge interest at the rate of 2% per month compound
interest, calculated on a daily basis, from the date the full
amount is due;

5.10.1.2 to set off against any amounts which the Spink Group may
owe you in any other transaction the outstanding amount
remaining unpaid by you;

5.10.1.3 we may keep hold of all or some of your Lots or other
property in the possession of the Spink Group until you have
paid all the amounts you owe us or the Spink Group, even if the
unpaid amounts do not relate to those Lots or other property.
Following fourteen days’ notice to you of the amount
outstanding and remaining unpaid, the Spink Group shall have
the right to arrange the sale of such Lots or other property. We
shall apply the proceeds in discharge of the amount outstanding
to us or the Spink Group, and pay any balance to you;

5.10.1.4 where several amounts are owed by you to the Spink
Group in respect of different transactions, to apply any amount
paid to discharge any amount owed in respect of any particular
transaction, whether or not you so direct;

5.10.1.5 to reject at any future auction any bids made by you or on
your behalf or obtain a deposit from you before accepting any

bids.

5.10.2 Ifyou fail to make payment within thirty-five days, we shall in
addition be entitled:

5.10.2.1 to cancel the sale of the Lot or any other item sold to you
at the same or any other auction;

5.10.2.2 to arrange a resale of the Lot, publicly or privately, and, if
this results in a lower price being obtained, claim the balance
from you together with all reasonable costs including a 20%
seller’s commission, expenses, damages, legal fees, commissions
and premiums of whatever kind associated with both sales or
otherwise, incurred in connection with your failure to make
payment;

5.10.2.3 when reselling the Lot, place a notice in our catalogue
stating that you successfully purchased the Lot at auction but
have subsequently failed to pay the Hammer Price of the Lot; or

5.10.2.4 take any other appropriate action as we deem fit.
5.10.3 Ifyou fail to collect within fourteen days after the sale, whether
or not payment has been made, you will be required

5.10.3.1 to pay a storage charge of £2 per item per day plus any
additional handling cost that may apply.

5.10.3.2 you will not be entitled to collect the Lot until all
outstanding charges are met, together with payment of all other
amounts due to us.

Uses of default information

If'you fail to make payment for a Lot in accordance with these Terms and

Conditions:

5.11.1 We reserve the right to refuse you the right to make bids for any
future auction irrespective of whether previous defaults have
been settled; and

5.11.2 You consent to us disclosing details of such default to other
auctioneers and live bidding platforms, which will include your
name, address, nature of the default and the date of the default.

Auctioneers or live bidding platforms who receive details of the default

may rely on such information when deciding whether to enter into a

transaction with you in the future.

5.12 Export Licence

5.1

—

5.12.1 Ifrequired we can, at our discretion, advise you on the detailed
provisions of the export licensing regulations. Where we advise you
in relation to export licensing regulations the ultimate responsibility
in respect of any export will liec with you and we will not be
responsible for your failure to apply for any necessary licences.

5.12.2 If the Lot is going to be hand carried by you, you may be
required to produce a valid export licence to us or sign a waiver
document stating that a licence will be applied for.

5.12.3 You should always check whether an export licence is required
before exporting. Export licences are usually obtained within two
or three weeks but delays can occur.

5.12.4 Unless otherwise agreed by us in writing, the fact that you wish
to apply for an export licence does not aftect your obligation to
make payment within seven days nor our right to charge interest on
late payment.

5.12.5 If you request that we apply for an export licence on your
behalf, we shall be entitled to recover from you our disbursements
and out of pocket expenses in relation to such application, together
with any relevant VAT

5.12.6 We will not be obliged to rescind a sale nor to refund any
interest or other expenses incurred by you where payment is made
by you despite the fact that an export licence is required.

5.13 Refund in the case of Forgery

5.13.1 A sale will be cancelled, and the amount paid refunded to you
if a Lot (other than a miscellaneous item not described in the
catalogue) sold by us proves to have been a Forgery. We shall not
however be obliged to refund any amounts if either (a) the
catalogue description or saleroom notice at the auction date
corresponded to the generally accepted opinion of scholars or
experts at that time, or fairly indicated that there was a contflict of
opinions, or (b) it can be demonstrated that the Lot is a Forgery
only by means of cither a scientific process not generally accepted
for use until after publication of the catalogue or a process which at
the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive or impracticable
or likely to have caused damage to the Lot. Furthermore, you
should note that this refund can be obtained only if the following
conditions are met:

5.13.1.1 you must notity us in writing, within seven days of the
receipt of the Lot(s), that in your view the Lot concerned is a
Forgery;

5.13.1.2 you must then return the item to us within fourteen days
from receipt of the Lot(s), in the same condition as at the
auction date; and

5.13.1.3 as soon as possible following return of the Lot, you must
produce evidence satisfactory to us that the Lot is a Forg;‘cry and
that you are able to transter good title to us, free from any third
party claims.

5.13.1.4 you must provide to us all evidence obtained by you that
a Lot is a Forgery no later than 7 days after you receive such
evidence.

5.13.2 In no circumstances shall we be required to pay you any more
than the amount paid by you for the Lot concerned and you shall
have no claim for interest.

5.13.3 The benefit of this guarantee is not capable of being
transferred, and is solely for the benefit of the person to whom the
original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot when sold
and who, since the sale, has remained the owner of the Lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.

5.13.4 We shall be entitled to rely on any scientific or other process to
establish that the Lot is not a Forgery, whether or not such process
was used or in use at the date of the auction.

LIABILITY

Nothing in these Terms and Conditions limits or excludes our liability for:

6.1  death or personal injury resulting from negligence; or

6.2 any damage or liability incurred by you as a result of our fraud or
fraudulent misrepresentation.



7 TUSE OF YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION

7.1  We will use the personal information you provide to us to:

7.1.1 process the bids you make on Lots (whether successtul or
otherwise) and other auction related services we provide;

7.1.2 process your payment relating to a successful purchase of a Lot;

7.1.3 arrange for delivery of any Lot you purchase, which will include
passing your details to shipping providers and, on overseas
deliveries, to customs where they make enquiries regarding the Lot;

7.1.4 inform you about similar products or services that we provide,
but you may stop receiving these at any time by contacting us.

7.2 In accordance with clause 4.2, you agree that we may pass your
information to credit reference agencies and that they may keep a record
of any search that they do.

7.3 In accordance with clause 5.11, you agree that where you default on
making payment for a Lot in accordance with these terms and conditions
we may disclose details of such default to other auctioneers and live
bidding platforms.

7.4 We are also working closely with third parties (including, for example,
other auctioneers and live bidding platforms) and may receive
information about you from them.

8 COPYRIGHT

8.1  We shall have the right (on a non-exclusive basis) to photograph, video
or otherwise produce an image of the Lot. All rights in such an image
will belong to us, and we shall have the right to use it in whatever way
we see fit.

8.2 The copyright in all images, illustrations and written material relating
to a Lot is and shall remain at all times our property and we shall have
the right to use it in whatever way we see fit. You shall not use or allow
anyone else to use such images, illustrations or written material without
our prior written consent.

9 VAT
You shall give us all relevant information about your VAT status and that of
the Lot to ensure that the correct information is printed in the catalogues.
Once printed, the information cannot be changed. If we incur any unforeseen
cost or expense as a result of the information being incorrect, you will
reimburse to us on demand the full amount incurred.

10 NOTICES
All notices given under these Terms and Conditions may be served personally,
sent by 1st class post, or faxed to the address given to the sender by the other
party. Any notice sent by post will be deemed to have been received on the
second working day after posting or, if the addressee is overseas, on the fifth
working day after posting. Any notice sent by fax or served personally will be
deemed to be delivered on the first working day following despatch.

11 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

The following provisions of this clause 10 shall apply only if you are acting for
the purposes of your business.
11.1 Limitation of Liability

Subject to clause 6, we shall not be liable, whether in tort (including

for negligence) or breach of statutory duty, contract, misrepresentation

or otherwise for any:

11.1.1 loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and/or
similar losses, loss of anticipated savings, loss of goods, loss of
contract, loss of use, loss of corruption of data or information; or

11.1.2 any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss,
costs, damages, charges or expenses.

11.2 Severability

If any part of these Terms and Condition is found by any court to be

invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be discounted and the

rest of the conditions shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.
11.3 Force majeure

We shall have no liability to you if we are prevented from, or delayed

in performing, our obligations under these Terms and Conditions or

from carrying on our business by acts, events, omissions or accidents
beyond our reasonable control, mcludmg (w1th0ut limitation) strikes,
lock-outs or other industrial disputcs (whether involving our workforce
or the workforce of any other party), failure of a utility service or
transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious
damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule,
regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery,
fire, flood, storm or default of suppliers or subcontractors.

11.4 Waiver

11.4.1 A waiver of any right under these Terms and Conditions is only
effective if it is in writing and it applies only to the circumstances
for which it is given. No failure or delay by a party in exercising any
right or remedy under these Terms and Conditions or by law shall
constitute a waiver of that (or any other) right or remedy, nor
preclude or restrict its further exercise. No single or partial exercise
of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise
of that (or any other) right or remedy.

11.4.2 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under
these Terms and Conditions are cumulative and do not exclude
rights provided by law.
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11.5 Law and Jurisdiction

11.5.1 These Terms and Conditions and any dispute or claim arising
out of or in connection with them or their subject matter, shall be
governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England
and Wales.

11.5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and
Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or
claim that arises out of, or in connection with, Terms and
Conditions or their subject matter.

Postal Charges

Prices for all items including postage and packaging

Invoice Value UK EU Rest of the World
Up to £1,500 £12 £18 £25
Up to £10,000 | £20 £40 £50
Above £10,001 | £30 £60 £75

Shipments of more than 2kg or volumetric measurement of more than 2kg have to
be sent by courier. Certain countries may incur extra charge when courier services
are required by our insurance policy. For lots sent by courier please contact
Auctionteam@spink.com for calculation of any further relevant cost in addition to
the above charges.

Value Added Tax (VAT)

Charging of (VAT) at Auction

The information shown on this page sets out the way in which Spink intends to
account for VAT

i

iv.

Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme

1. Where possible, we will offer Lots for sale under the Auctioneers’
Margin Scheme. Such Lots can be identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the Lot number in the catalogue and will not be
subject to VAT on the Hammer Price.

2. Where Lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme to UK

VAT-registered businesses, the VAT on Buyers’ Premium is not
recoverable as input tax. Upon request on sale day, we will issue
invoices that show VAT separately on both the Hammer Price and
the Buyer’s Premium. This will enable VAT-registered businesses to
recover the VAT charged as input tax, subject to the normal rules for
recovering input tax.

Zero-Rated Lots

Limited Categories of goods, such as books, are Zero-rated (o) for VAT in
the United Kingdom. Such Lots are offered under the Auctioneers” Margin
Scheme. In these circumstances no VAT will be added to the Buyer’s
premium.

Daggered Lots

Lots which are Daggered (1) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 20%
on both the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium.

Imported and Omega Lots

Lots which are marked (x) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 5% on
the Hammer price plus 20% on the Buyer’s premium. Lots which bear the
Omega symbol (Q) are subject to VAT at 20% on the Hammer Price and
on the Buyer’s Premium. This VAT is payable on items imported from
outside the EU. In these cases we have used a temporary importation
procedure, which in effect means that the point of importation is deferred
until the Lot has been sold. At this point the Buyer is treated as the
importer and is liable to pay the import VAT due. We will collect the VAT
from you and pay it to HM Customs and Excise on your behalf.

Investment Gold Lots

Lots marked (g) in the catalogue are exempt from VAT on the Hammer
Price and are subject to VAT at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium. A refund of
VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be made on receipt of proof
of business as a collectibles dealer outside of the EU.



StAmPS

6 December

6 December
6/7 December
21 January

21 January

23 January
24 /25 January
25 January

30 January

Coins

26 November
4-14 December
6/7 December
7 December

14 January
15/16 January
19,/20 January
15-28 March
26 March
27/28 March
27 March - 5 April
3 July

4/5 July

BANKNOTES

24 November - 1 December
4-14 December

12 January

14 January

15/16 January

19,/20 January

27 March - 5 April

29 March - 11 April

11 April

2-11 July

MEDALS

4-14 December
4/5 December

14 January

15,/16 January

27 March - 5 April
25,26 April
18/19 July

BoNDS & SHARES

29 November
4-14 December
14 January

15/16 January
19,/20 January

21 March

27 March - 5 April

AUTOGRAPHS
1 November

WINES
19 January

SPINK
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SALE CALENDAR 2017/2018

The “Inclinados” Issues of Brazil including “Bull’s Eye” Paper
Rarities of Classic Russian Philately

The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale

Sinkiang Postal History

Fine Stamps and Covers of China and Hong Kong

St. Kitts-Nevis, The Brian Brookes Collection

The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale

British North America, The David Pitts Collection

The Philatelic Collectors’ Series Sale

Spink x Taisei — Tokyo International Numismatic Auction

The Numismatic Timed Auction

Ancient, British and Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals

The Ambassador Marzban Collection of Persian Coins

The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Day 1) at Grand Hyatt, NY INC
The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Days 2&3)

Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong
Coins_Online@Spink - Timed Auction

The Williams Collection of Anglo-Saxon, Viking and Norman Coins - Part I
Ancient, British and Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals

The Numismatic Timed Auction

The Williams Collection of Anglo-Saxon, Viking and Norman Coins - Part II
Ancient, British and Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals

Charity Timed Auction of Limited Edition Bank of Scotland Polymer £10 Notes
The Numismatic Timed Auction

The Andean Collection of Central and South America at Grand Hyatt, NY INC
The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Day 1) at Grand Hyatt, NY INC

The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Days 2&3)

Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong

The Numismatic Timed Auction

World Banknotes Timed Auction

World Banknotes

World Banknotes Timed Auction

The Numismatic Timed Auction

Orders, Decorations and Medals

The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Day 1) at Grand Hyatt, NY INC
The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Days 2&3)

The Numismatic Timed Auction

Orders, Decorations and Medals

Orders, Decorations and Medals

Bonds and Share Certificates of the World

The Numismatic Timed Auction

The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Day 1) at Grand Hyatt, NY INC
The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale (Days 2&3)

Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong

Bonds and Share Certificates of the World

The Numismatic Timed Auction

The Official Honours and Related Film Awards Bestowed upon
Sir Christopher Lee, C.B.E., C. St. J. (1922-2015)

An Evening of Great Whiskies, Cognacs and Rums

The above sale dates are subject to change

Spink ofters the following services:

— VALUATIONS FOR INSURANCE AND PROBATE FOR INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS —
— SALES ON A COMMISSION BASIS EITHER OF INDIVIDUAL PIECES OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS —

New York
New York
New York
Hong Kong
Hong Kong
London
London
London
New York

Tokyo
New York
London
London
New York
New York
Hong Kong
London
London
London
New York
London
London

London
New York
New York
New York
New York
Hong Kong
New York
London
London
London

New York
London
New York
New York
New York
London
London

London
New York
New York
New York
Hong Kong
London
New York

London

Hong Kong

164
165
163
18008
CSS31
18013
18009
18010
166

TAISEI1
337
17007
17049
339
339
CSS28
18017
18011
18004
340
18012
18005

17050
337
338
339
339

CSS28
340

18014

18015

18020

337
17003
339
339
340
18001
18002

17017
337
339
339

CSS28

18016
340

17047

SFW26
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